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BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ ANNUAL REPORT 2025 
 
Dear Shareholders, 
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors, it is my pleasure to present the annual report of Emirates Insurance Company 
P.S.C. (“EIC”) detailing the progress we have made across our business for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2025. 
  

Share Buyback and redistribution 

After obtaining the approval from the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange and the Cabinet decision granting the required 
exception to purchase 11.8% of the Company’s shares , conveyed by the Securities and Commodities Authority on 
22nd of July 2024, The Central Bank of UAE has granted its Board of Directors no objection after all the remaining 
regulatory approvals were obtained, the Company was in full adherence to the requirements of the Corporate 
Governance Regulation and Standards for Insurance Companies and other relevant Regulations and directives, and 
this transaction was taken into consideration when the 2024 cash dividend was determined. 
 

At the AGM held during Q1_25, our shareholders authorized the company to repurchase these shares.   During April 
2025, these shares were purchased at a price of Aed7.95 per share with the total cost of the transaction being 
140.9m.  The AGM also voted in favor of distributing the acquired shares, on a pro rata basis, to existing shareholders.  
This redistribution was also completed in April 2025. 

The buyback was funded from excess investment and cash assets and executed in compliance with the applicable 
regulatory requirements. 
 

Insurance Operations 

I am pleased to report that our insurance revenue increased to Aed1.554bn, an increase of approximately 15% 
compared to 2024.  

This year we have witnessed a much-improved claims experience especially across our domestic lines and 
consequently our total insurance income is up 40% from 2024 to around Aed106.6m. 
 

Investment Performance 

Fiscal year 2025 was defined by a favourable shift in the global macro environment characterized by broad-market 
rallies coupled with strong earning expansions across our portfolio companies. While our P&L income improved by 
8.7% yoy, our total investment income reached a record AED 201 million, allowing for a substantial expansion of our 
investment base. 

This performance highlights the company’s ability to generate significant value from an investment asset base that 
has grown to Aed1.97 bn. 

Despite uncertainty and regional geopolitical tensions, EIC's strong performance can partly be attributed to an in-
house preference for income-generating assets, that successfully anchored the portfolio while allowing us to capture 
broader market gains.  

With a strengthened liquidity position of Aed391.8m, the Company is exceptionally well-placed to navigate the 
2026 economic landscape. We remain committed to a rigorous investment framework that prioritizes both capital 
preservation and the pursuit of high-quality alpha. 

  

Overall Performance 

Our underwriting performance combined with our investment income generated a net profit after tax for 2025 of 
Aed138 million, a 25% increase from 2024, resulting in an Earnings per share of 0.93 fils. 
 

Dividend Distribution 

Based on the strong operating performance and considering our strong solvency margins, I am very pleased to 
confirm that the Board will be recommending a 20% increase in cash dividend of 60 fils per share.   

This dividend distribution is in addition to the 13% increase in shares allocated to shareholders following the share 
buyback transaction mentioned above. 
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The company’s ability to pay above industry level dividends reflects our continuing financial strength and our 
commitment to shareholder returns. 
 

Solvency Margin 
Solvency margins are a measure of the financial strength of an insurance company and its ability to meet its 
commitments to policyholders. The Central Bank’s regulations stipulate a common methodology for all insurers in 
the UAE to calculate this important indicator so that each company may be compared with its peers. I am pleased to 
report that EIC’s solvency margin surplus (after proposed dividend of Aed90m), remains very strong at Aed493m. 
 

EIC’s Credit Ratings 
EIC enjoys A- credit ratings with stable outlooks from the international credit rating agencies, AM Best and Standard 
and Poor’s. I am pleased to say both ratings were confirmed again in 2025. 
 

Transactions with related Parties 
The financial statements disclose related party transactions and balances in note 21. All transactions are carried out 
as part of our normal course of business and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 
 

Our Thanks 
It gives me pleasure to express the appreciation of the Board of Directors for our shareholders for their support and 
confidence. On behalf of our shareholders, I thank the management of EIC and its entire staff for their steadfast 
dedication and belief in EIC and its future.  
My thanks are also due to EIC’s many external stakeholders: customers, brokers, reinsurers and professional advisors 
who support us every day in our operations. We should also express our appreciation for the work of the UAE Central 
Bank in its regulation of the country’s insurance industry. 
The Board of Directors would also like to express sincere appreciation to His Highness Sheikh Mohammed Bin Zayed 
Al Nahyan, UAE President and Ruler of Abu Dhabi, His Highness Sheikh Mohammed Bin Rashid Al Maktoum, Vice 
President, Prime Minister and Ruler of Dubai, for their invaluable support to the UAE business community and 
economic interests of the country. Moreover, we shall not forget to pay tribute to the memory of the late Sheikh 
Zayed Bin Sultan Al Nahyan and the late Sheikh Maktoum Bin Rashid Al Maktoum for their remarkable vision. The 
UAE owes to them its miraculous developments and achievements. 
 
Yours faithfully,  

 
 
 
 
 
 
ABDULLAH MOHAMMED AL MAZRUI 
CHAIRMAN  
  05 March 2026
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT  
 
Dear Shareholders, Business Associates and Fellow Employees, 

 

During 2025, the UAE Insurance Sector demonstrated a robust recovery after the severe weather events that affected 
underwriting results in 2024. I am pleased to report that EIC achieved a 40% increase in its Total Insurance income in 
the 2025 financial year. 

We experienced another exceptionally strong investment performance in 2025 as well, contributing Aed92m to the 
profit for the year.    

Our net profit after income tax for 2025 increased by 25% to Aed138 million, increasing the earnings per share to 93 
Files from 74 Fils one year ago.  

 

Insurance Operations Report  

Premium income 

Although GWP is not reported under IFRS17, this remains an important metric for the company.  Overall, EIC’s Gross 
Premium Income increased by approximately 11% during the year to Aed1,656 bn.  

 

 
 

Insurance Service result 

Our insurance revenue increased 15% to Aed1,554 billion from Aed1,348 billion in 2024. The increase was mainly 
due to a rise in premium volumes written in Motor, Fire and General Insurance and Casualty.  Motor rates have 
increased across the market following the 2024 severe weather events – however our reinsurance costs also saw an 
increase for the same reason. 

This year we have witnessed a much-improved experience in our domestic lines and although our international 
business suffered from a second Taiwan earthquake our overall insurance service expenses have reduced by 47% 
compared to 2024. 

This improved underwriting performance resulted in our insurance service result increasing by 37% from 2024. 

Once the effects of our Insurance and Reinsurance finance income are considered, our total insurance income is up 
40% from 2024 to around Aed106.6m. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

The Shareholders of 

Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 

Abu Dhabi  

United Arab Emirates 

 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. (the “Company”), 

which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the statement of profit or 

loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for 

the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy 

information.  

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2025, and its financial performance and its cash 

flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 

accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to audits of the financial statements of public 

interest entities in the United Arab Emirates and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters 

 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our 

audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our 

audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide 

a separate opinion on these matters. 

 

  



 

  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMIRATES INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY P.J.S.C. 

(continued) 
 

Key audit matters (continued) 
 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

 

Valuation of insurance contract liabilities, 

insurance contract assets, reinsurance contract 

assets and reinsurance contract liabilities 

 

As at 31 December 2025, insurance contract 

liabilities, insurance contract assets, reinsurance 

contract assets and reinsurance contract liabilities 

amounted to AED 1,367 million, AED 2.5 million, 

AED 866 million and AED 15 million respectively, 

as detailed in notes 8 and 9 to the financial 

statements. 

 

A key element of the valuation of insurance contract 

liabilities, insurance contract assets, reinsurance 

contract assets and reinsurance contract liabilities is 

the Present value of future cash flows (“PVFCFs”). 

The PVFCFs is included in the liability for incurred 

claims for contracts measured under the premium 

allocation approach (PAA). As at 31 December 2025 

this amounted to a net liability of AED 1,008 million 

for insurance contracts issued and a net asset of AED 

1,013 million for re-insurance contracts held.  

 

The determination of the PVFCFs represents the 

Company’s expectations regarding future cash 

outflows minus cash inflows that will arise as the 

entity fulfils insurance contracts and involves 

actuarial models and several assumptions made by 

management. Its accuracy is dependent on the input 

data being correct and requires management to apply 

significant judgements, make significant estimates 

and use actuarial models. The risk of error arises as a 

result of inappropriate choice of actuarial 

methodologies, techniques and assumptions. 

Management used an external actuary to assist them 

in the aforementioned determination. 

 

 

As a result of all the above factors, as well as the 

significant audit effort required, we consider the 

valuation of the PVFCFs included in the liability for 

incurred claims for contracts measured under the 

Premium Allocation Approach as a key audit matter. 

 

Our audit procedures included, inter alia, the 

following: 

 

• Obtaining an understanding of the process 

adopted by management to value the insurance 

contract assets, reinsurance contract assets, 

insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance 

contract liabilities; 

• Assessing the key controls related to the 

integrity of the data used in the process of 

valuation of the PVFCFs to determine if they 

had been appropriately designed and 

implemented; 

• Evaluating and testing the data used in the 

process of the valuation of the PVFCFs; 

• Testing samples of claims case reserves by 

comparing the estimated amount of the case 

reserve to appropriate documentation, for 

example, reports from loss adjusters and, 

confirmations obtained from lawyers, 

reinsurance contracts ; 

• Evaluating the objectivity, skills, qualifications 

and competence of the independent external 

actuary and reviewing the terms of the actuary’s 

engagement with the Company to determine if 

the scope of his work was sufficient for audit 

purposes. 

 

In addition, with the assistance of our internal 

actuarial specialists, we: 

• Determined if the calculation methods and the 

model used were appropriate; 

• Assessed the following assumptions: 

- loss ratios; 

- claims development factors; and  

- discount rates 

• Determined if the estimates applied in the 

current and prior year were consistent; 

• Developed a point estimate or range based on 

our understanding of the Company's business, 

and evaluated the differences between 

management’s point estimate and our point 

estimate or range; 

 

We also assessed the disclosures in the financial 

statements relating to this matter against the 

requirements of IFRS Accounting Standards. 

  



 

  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMIRATES INSURANCE COMPANY P.J.S.C. (continued) 

 

 

Other Matter 

 

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 were audited by another 

auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 26 March 2025. 

 

Other Information 

 

The Board of Directors and management are responsible for the other information, which comprises the 

Board of Directors’ Annual Report and the Chief Executive Officer’s Report which we obtained prior to 

the date of this auditor’s report. The other information does not include the financial statements and our 

auditor’s report thereon. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express any 

form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, 

in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 

our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this 

auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 

report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements  

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 

with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and their preparation in compliance with the applicable 

provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, United Arab Emirates (UAE) Federal Law No. 32 

of 2021, as amended, UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) 2025 and related Financial Regulations for Insurance 

Companies, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, 

or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 

fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

  



 

  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMIRATES INSURANCE COMPANY P.J.S.C. (continued) 

 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued) 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 

of internal control. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the internal control. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.  

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 

report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 

modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 

auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 

as a going concern. 

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identify during our audit.  

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 

matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 

safeguards.  

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were 

of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key 

audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law and regulations preclude public 

disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should 

not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 

expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

 
  



 

  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMIRATES INSURANCE COMPANY P.J.S.C. (continued) 

 

 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  

 

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, we report that for the year 

ended 31 December 2025: 

 

i) we have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit; 

 

ii) the financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable 

provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended;   

 

iii) the Company has maintained proper books of account; 

 

iv) the financial information included in the Directors’ report is consistent with the books of account of 

the Company;  

 

v) as disclosed in Note 7 to the financial statements, the Company has investments in securities as at 31 

December 2025;  

 

vi) Note 21 to the financial statements discloses material related party transactions and balances, and the 

terms under which they were conducted; 

 

vii) based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which 

causes us to believe that the Company has, during the financial year ended 31 December 2025, 

contravened any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, or 

its Articles of Association, which would materially affect its activities or its financial position as at 31 

December 2025; and 

 

viii) Note 32 to the financial statements discloses the social contributions made during the financial year 

ended 31 December 2025.  

 

Further, as required by the Federal Decree Law No. 48 of 2023 and the related financial Regulations for 

Insurance Companies, we report that we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered 

necessary for the purpose of our audit. 

 

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

Firas Anabtawi 

Registration No. 5482 

5 March 2026 

Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates 
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Statement of profit or loss 
for the year ended 31 December 
 

  
Note 

2025 
AED’000 

 2024 
AED’000 

     

Insurance revenue 8 1,553,613  1,348,153 

Insurance service expenses 8 (714,017)  (1,351,218) 

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held  839,596  (3,065) 

     

Allocation of reinsurance premiums 9 (945,548)  (811,984) 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 9 217,197  896,147 

Net (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts held  (728,351)  84,163 

     

Insurance service result  111,245  81,098 

     

Insurance finance expense for insurance contracts issued 8 (46,007)  (24,091) 

Reinsurance finance income from reinsurance contracts issued 9 41,314  19,092 

Net insurance finance expenses  (4,693)  (4,999) 

     

Total Insurance Income  106,552  76,099 

     

Net investment income 24 90,846  83,343 

Income from investment properties 25(a) 1,306  1,401 

     

Total Investment income  92,152  84,744 

     
Other expenses – Net 25(b) (49,501)  (41,760) 

     

Profit for the year before tax  149,203  119,083 
     
Income tax expense 26 (10,761)  (8,331) 
     

Profit for the year  138,442  110,752 

     

Basic and diluted earnings per share, in AED 27 0.93  0.74 
 
     

 
 
 
The notes set out on pages 15 to 79 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
 

The independent auditors’ report is set out on pages 5 to 9. 
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Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income  
for the year ended 31 December 
 

                                                                                                           
 

2025  
AED’000 

2024 
AED’000 

 
    

Profit for the year  138,442 110,752 
    

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently to  
statement of profit or loss: 

   

    
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at 
  fair value through other comprehensive income   

 
 107,738 38,909 

    
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to  

statement of profit or loss: 
 
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at 
   fair value through other comprehensive income  

 
 
 
 
 

                   
 
 

895 809 
    
    
Related income tax (expense) / benefit  (1,772) 289     
  ----------------------- ----------------------- 
Other comprehensive income for the year  106,861 

----------------------- 
40,007 

----------------------- 
Total comprehensive income for the year  245,303 

=========== 
 

150,759 
=========== 

 
   

 
 
 

The notes set out on pages 15 to 79 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
 
The independent auditors’ report is set out on pages 5 to 9. 
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Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity 
for the year ended 31 December 2025 
 

 
Share 

capital 

 
Treasury 

shares 

 
 Treasury shares 

reserve 

 
Statutory 

reserve 

 
General 
reserve 

 
Reinsurance 
risk reserve 

 
Fair value 

reserve 

 
Retained 
earnings 

  
 

Total 
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000  AED’000 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Balance at 1 January 2024 150,000  -  -  75,000  600,000  11,712  252,078  190,229  1,279,019 
 

Total comprehensive income:                  

Profit for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  -  110,752  110,752 
Other comprehensive income for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  40,007  -  40,007 

Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  40,007  110,752  150,759 

Transactions with owners of the Company: 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Dividends -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (82,500)  (82,500) 

Total transactions with owners of the Company -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (82,500)  (82,500) 

Transfer to General Reserve (note 16) -  -  -  -  35,000  -  -  (35,000)  - 
Transfer to retained earnings on disposal of equity investments  
 designated at FVOCI - 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

  
(52,150) 

 
52,150 

 
- 

Transfer from retained earnings to reinsurance risk reserve -  -  -  -  -  5,305  -  (5,305)  - 

Balance at 31 December 2024 150,000  -  -  75,000  635,000  17,017  239,935  230,326  1,347,278 

                  
Balance at 1 January 2025 150,000  -  -  75,000  635,000  17,017  239,935  230,326  1,347,278 
 

Total comprehensive income:                  

Profit for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  -  138,442  138,442 
Other comprehensive income for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  106,861  -  106,861 

Total comprehensive income for the year -  -  -  -  -  -  106,861  138,442  245,303 

Transactions with owners of the Company:                  
Purchase of treasury shares (note 14) -  (17,720)  (123,153)  -  -  -  -  -  (140,873) 
Stock dividends (note 14) -  17,720  123,153  -  (140,873)  -  -  -  - 
Dividends (note 20) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (75,000)  (75,000) 

Total transactions with owners of the Company -  -  -  -  (140,873)  -  -  (75,000)  (215,873) 

Transfer to General Reserve (note 16) -  -  -  -  75,873  -  -  (75,873)  - 
Transfer to retained earnings on disposal of equity investments  
 designated at FVOCI - 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(54,744) 

 
54,744 

 
- 

Transfer from retained earnings to reinsurance risk reserve -  -  -  -  -  5,314  -  (5,314)  - 

Balance at 31 December 2025 150,000  -  -  75,000  570,000  22,331  292,052  267,325  1,376,708 

 
 

 
The notes set out on pages 15 to 79 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of cash flows  
for the year ended 31 December 

  2025 2024 
 Note AED’000 AED’000 
Cash flows from operating activities    
Profit before tax for the year  149,203 119,083 
Adjustments for:    

  Depreciation of property and equipment 13 3,747 3,228 
  Depreciation of investment properties 11 472 353 
  Net gain on disposal of property and equipment  (27) (13) 
  Net gain on disposal of investments in securities 24 (11,911) (6,241) 
  Unrealised gain on investments measured at FVTPL 24 (11,178) (3,767) 
  Premium amortisation 7 (1,369) (1,181) 
  Dividends from investments in securities 24 (36,206) (42,601) 

Charge for expected credit losses on financial assets  1,378 568 
  Charge for employees’ end of service benefit obligation 18 2,841 3,507 
  Interest income 24 (33,634) (32,846) 

  ---------------------- ---------------------- 
Cash generated from operating activities before change in operating 

assets and liabilities 
 

63,316 40,090 
    

  Increase in insurance contract assets  (2,547) - 
  Decrease/ (increase) in reinsurance contract assets  264,608 (504,197) 
  Decrease/ (increase) in other receivables and prepayments  24,207 (10,989) 
  (Decrease)/ increase in insurance contract liabilities  (82,244) 456,568 
  (Decrease)/ increase in reinsurance contract liabilities  (3,871) 2,800 
  Decrease in provisions, reinsurance and other payables  (24,809) (1,738) 

  ---------------------- ---------------------- 

Cash generated from / (used in) operating activities  238,660 (17,466) 
Payment for employees’ end of service benefit obligation 18 (1,773) (1,989) 
Income tax paid  (7,983) - 
  ---------------------- ---------------------- 
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities  228,904 (19,455) 
  ---------------------- ---------------------- 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Payments for purchase of property and equipment 13 (10,356) (4,992) 
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment  27 13 
Payments for purchase of financial assets  (264,358) (184,324) 
Proceeds from disposal and maturities of financial assets  212,181 251,559 
Placement of term deposits  (97,907) (383,245) 
Maturities of term deposits   70,214 497,984 
Dividends received  36,206 42,601 
Interest income received  29,850 32,664 
  ---------------------- ---------------------- 
Net cash (used in) / generated from  investing activities  (24,143) 252,260 
  ---------------------- ---------------------- 

Cash flows from financing activities    

Purchase of Treasury shares  (140,873) - 
Dividends paid  (75,000) (82,500) 
  ---------------------- ---------------------- 
Cash used in financing activities  (215,873) (82,500) 
  ---------------------- ---------------------- 
Net (decrease) /  increase in cash and cash equivalents  (11,112) 150,305 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  276,610 126,305 
  --------------------- --------------------- 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 5 265,498 276,610 
  ========= ========= 

 
 
The notes set out on pages 15 to 79 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
  
The independent auditors’ report is set out on pages 5 to 9. 
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1 Legal status and activities  
 

Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. (the "Company") is a public joint stock company, which was 
incorporated in Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates on 27 July 1982. The Company is registered 
under the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, relating to commercial companies. The 
Company is subject to the regulations of the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 regarding 
the Central Bank, Regulation of Financial Institutions and Activities, and Insurance Business and is 
registered in the Insurance Companies Register of the Central Bank of the UAE (“CBUAE”) 
(formerly, the UAE Insurance Authority (“IA”) under registration number (2).  The Company's 
registered head office is at P.O. Box 3856, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates. The Company's 
ordinary shares are listed on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (“ADX”), United Arab Emirates.  
 
On 8 September 2025, the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025 regarding the Central Bank, 
Regulation of Financial Institutions and Activities, and Insurance Business was issued and came 
into effect on 16 September 2025 which repealed the UAE Federal Law No. 14 of 2018 and UAE 
Federal Law No. 48 of 2023. The Company must within a period not exceeding (1) one year from 
the date of the enforcement of its provisions from 16 September 2025 ("the transitional period") 
comply with the provisions of the UAE Federal Decree Law No. (6) of 2025. 
 
The licensed activities of the Company are issuing short term and long-term insurance contracts 
and trading in securities. The insurance contracts are issued in connection with properties and 
responsibilities insurance., insurance of persons and funds accumulation operations., health 
insurance products. 
 

 

2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs)  
 
 2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements 
 

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after 1 January 2025, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these 
revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior 
periods but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements. 

 
Amendment to IAS 21— Lack of Exchangeability 
 
The amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates specify how an entity 
should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange 
rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that 
enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable 
into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity’s financial performance, 
financial position and cash flows.  
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2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) (continued) 
 
 2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective 
 
 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  
annual periods 
beginning on or after 

  

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements 
 
IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 1 
unchanged and complementing them with new requirements. In addition, 
some IAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7. Furthermore, the 
IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings per Share. 
 
IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to: 
 

• present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of 
profit or loss 

• provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures 
(MPMs) in the Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 

• improve aggregation and disaggregation. 

1 January 2027 

  
IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 
 
IFRS 19 permits an eligible subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when 
applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements. 
 
A subsidiary is eligible for the reduced disclosures if it does not have public 
accountability and its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces 
consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS 
Accounting Standards. 
 
IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that are eligible and sets out the disclosure 
requirements for subsidiaries that elect to apply it. 
 
An entity is only permitted to apply IFRS 19 if, at the end of the reporting period: 
 

• it is a subsidiary (this includes an intermediate parent) 

• it does not have public accountability, and 

• its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial 
statements available for public use that comply with IFRS Accounting 
Standards. 

 
 
 
 

1 January 2027 
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2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) (continued) 
 
 2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued) 
 
 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  
annual periods  
beginning on or after 

A subsidiary has public accountability if: 
 

• its debt or equity instruments are traded in a public market or it is in the 
process of issuing such instruments for trading in a public market (a 
domestic or foreign stock exchange or an over-the-counter market, 
including local and regional markets), or 

• it holds assets in a fiduciary capacity for a broad group of outsiders as one 
of its primary businesses (for example, banks, credit unions, insurance 
entities, securities brokers/dealers, mutual funds and investment banks 
often meet this second criterion). 

 
Eligible entities can apply IFRS 19 in their consolidated, separate or individual 
financial statements. An eligible intermediate parent that does not apply IFRS 
19 in its consolidated financial statement may do so in its separate financial 
statements. 

 

  

Amendments IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 regarding the classification and measurement 
of financial instruments 

1 January 2026 

  

The amendments address matters identified during the post-implementation 
review of the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments. 

 

  

Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency (Amendments to IAS 
21) 

1 January 2027 

  

The amendments clarify how companies should translate financial statements 
from a non-hyperinflationary currency into a hyperinflationary one. 

 

  

Annual improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards — Volume 11 1 January 2026 

  

The pronouncement comprises the following amendments: 
 

• IFRS 1: Hedge accounting by a first-time adopter  

• IFRS 7: Gain or loss on derecognition  

• IFRS 7: Disclosure of deferred difference between fair value and 
transaction price  

• IFRS 7: Introduction and credit risk disclosures  

• IFRS 9: Lessee derecognition of lease liabilities  

• IFRS 9: Transaction price  

• IFRS 10: Determination of a ‘de facto agent’  

• IAS 7: Cost method 
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2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards (IFRSs) (continued) 
 
 2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective (continued) 
 

New and revised IFRSs 

Effective for  
annual periods  
beginning on or after 

  
IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards 
 

 

IFRS S1 General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial 
Information 

Effective date not yet 
decided by the 
regulator in the United 
Arab Emirates 

 

IFRS S1 sets out overall requirements for sustainability-related financial 
disclosures with the objective to require an entity to disclose information about 
its sustainability-related risks and opportunities that is useful to primary users 
of general-purpose financial reports in making decisions relating to providing 
resources to the entity. 

  

IFRS S2 Climate-related Disclosures Effective date not yet 
decided by the 
regulator in the United 
Arab Emirates 

 

IFRS S2 sets out the requirements for identifying, measuring and disclosing 
information about climate-related risks and opportunities that is useful to 
primary users of general-purpose financial reports in making decisions relating 
to providing resources to the entity. 

 
 

The above stated new standards and amendments are not expected to have any significant impact, 
other than IFRS 18, will have a material impact on the financial statements. The Company is currently 
working to identify the impacts IFRS 18 will have on the financial statements and its notes.  

 
There are no other applicable new standards and amendments to published standards or IFRIC 
interpretations that have been issued that would be expected to have a material impact on the 
financial statements of the Company. 

 

 
3          Material accounting policies 
 

(a) Statement of compliance 
  

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and the applicable requirements of the 
United Arab Emirates (U.A.E.) Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, the UAE Federal Decree-Law 
No. (6) of 2025, the Insurance Authority Board of Directors’ Decision No. (25) of 2014 pertinent to 
the Financial Regulations for Insurance Companies and Insurance Authority’s Board of Directors 
Decision No. (23) of 2019 Concerning Instructions Organizing Reinsurance Operations.  

 

 

(b) Basis of measurement 
 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income which are carried at fair values and insurance and reinsurance contracts 
which are measured at the estimated fulfilment cash flows that are expected to arise as the company 
fulfils its contractual obligations.  
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

(c) Functional and reporting currency 
 

These financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams (“AED”), which is the 
Company’s functional currency. Except as indicated, the financial information presented in AED has 
been rounded to the nearest thousand. 

 
Details of the material accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for 
recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are 
recognized, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are 
disclosed as below: 

 
Leases 
 

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is or contains, a lease. A 
contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified 
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. 

 

(a) As a lessee 
 

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the 
Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its 
relative stand‑alone price. However, for the leases of property the Company has elected not to  
separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single 
lease component. 
 
The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement 
date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of 
lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus 
any initial direct costs incurred and estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying 
assets or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives 
received. Subsequently, the right of use asset is measured at cost less any accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease 
liability. 

 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid 
at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate  
cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the 
Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. 

 
The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and 
decreased by lease payments made. It is re-measured when there is a change in future lease 
payments arising from a change in an index or rate, a change in the estimate of the amount 
expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or as appropriate, changes in the 
assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a 
termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 
 

The Company has applied judgement to determine the lease term for some lease contracts in 
which it is a lessee that include renewal options. The assessment of whether the Company is 
reasonably certain to exercise such options impacts the lease term, which significantly affects the 
amount of lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognised. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Leases (continued) 
 

(b) As a lessor 
  

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company 
allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative 
stand­alone prices.  
 

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a 
finance lease or an operating lease.  
To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers 
substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this  
is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this 
assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major 
part of the economic life of the asset.  
 

When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and 
the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the 
right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head  
lease is a short-term lease to which the Company applies the exemption described above, then it 
classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease. 
 
If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Company applies IFRS 15 
to allocate the consideration in the contract.  
 

The Company applies the derecognition and impairment requirements in IFRS 9 to the net 
investment in the lease. The Company further regularly reviews estimated unguaranteed residual 
values used in calculating the gross investment in the lease.  
 

The Company recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-
line basis over the lease term as part of 'income from investment properties'. 

 

Property and equipment 
 
Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable 
to the acquisition of the asset. 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item 
will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and 
maintenance expenses are charged to statement of profit or loss in the period they are incurred. 
 
Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of property and equipment less their 
estimated residual values, on a straight-line basis over their expected useful economic lives.  The 
useful lives used for this purpose are: 
 Years 
Buildings              15 
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment          4 
Motor vehicles                                                                                                             4 
Computer equipment and accessories          4 

 



Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 
 

Notes to the financial statements 
 

21 
 

3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Property and equipment (continued) 
 

The asset’s residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end 
of each reporting period.  
 

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is 
determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset 
and is recognised in statement of profit or loss. 
 

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s 
carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 

 
Capital work in progress 
 

Capital work in progress is stated at cost. When commissioned, capital work in progress is 
transferred to the appropriate property and equipment category and is depreciated in accordance 
with Company’s policy. 
 
 

Investment properties 
 

Investment properties which are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, 
are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.   
 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to reduce the cost of investment 
properties to their estimated residual values over their expected useful life of 15 years. The asset’s 
residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each 
reporting period. Depreciation for any subsequent incremental expenditures or additions is 
calculated based on an expected useful life of 4 years. 
 

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an investment property is determined as 
the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised 
in statement of profit or loss. An investment property’s carrying amount is written down  
immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated 
recoverable amount. 
 

Impairment of non-financial assets 
 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If 
any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine 
the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable 
amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-
generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation 
can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or 
otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable 
and consistent allocation basis can be identified. 

 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value 
in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate 
that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Impairment of non-financial assets (continued) 
 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its 
carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its 
recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in statement of profit or loss. 
 
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-
generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the 
increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in 
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in statement of profit or 
loss. 

 

Provisions 
 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, 
and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
 

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle 
the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and 
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows 
estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash 
flows. 
 
Employees’ end of service benefits 

 

Defined benefit plan 
 

The Company provides end of service benefits to its expatriate employees. The entitlement to 
these benefits is based upon the employees' final basic salary and length of service, subject to the 
completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over 
the period of employment. 
 

Defined contribution plan 
 

The Company pays its obligations for UAE citizens into a Social Security and UAE Pension Fund in 
accordance with the Federal Law No. (7) of 1999 for Pension and Social Security. 

 

Financial assets 
 

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date when the purchase or sale of a 
financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the 
time-frame established by the market concerned. Financial assets are initially measured at fair 
value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through 
profit or loss (FVTPL), which are initially measured at fair value.  
 

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised 
cost or fair value. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Financial assets (continued) 
 

Classification of financial assets 
 

The Company classifies its financial assets under the following categories: financial assets at 
amortised cost, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and financial assets at 
fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). 

 
Financial assets at amortised cost and the effective interest method 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents which include cash on hand and deposits held at call with banks with 
original maturities of three months or less, are classified as financial assets at amortised cost. 
 

Other receivables 
 

Other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active 
market are classified as financial assets at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less  
any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for 
short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial. 
 
Investments at amortised cost 
 

Debt instruments are measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met: 
 

•   the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect     
contractual cash flows; and 

•  the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 
Debt instruments meeting these criteria are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs 
except if they are designated as at FVTPL. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method less any impairment. 
 

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company is required to reclassify debt instruments from 
amortised cost to FVTPL if the objective of the business model changes so that the amortised cost 
criteria is no longer met. 
 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument 
and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate 
that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the debt 
instrument, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial 
recognition. 

 
The Company may irrevocably elect at initial recognition to classify a debt instrument that meets 
the amortised cost criteria above as at FVTPL if that designation eliminates or significantly reduces 
an accounting mismatch had the financial asset been measured at amortised cost. 
 

Financial assets at FVTPL 
 

Debt instrument financial assets that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or that meet the 
criteria but the entity has chosen to designate as at FVTPL at initial recognition, are measured at 
FVTPL.   
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Financial assets (continued) 
 

Financial assets at FVTPL (continued) 
 

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company is required to reclassify debt instruments from 
FVTPL to amortised cost if the objective of the business model changes so that the amortised cost 
criteria starts to be met and the instrument’s contractual cash flows meet the amortised cost 
criteria.  Reclassification of debt instruments designated as at FVTPL at initial recognition is not 
permitted. 

 

Investments in equity instruments are mandatorily classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company 
designates an investment that is not held for trading as at FVOCI at initial recognition as described 
in the note below. 
 

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on re-
measurement recognised in statement of profit or loss.  
 
Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in statement of 
profit or loss when the Company’s right to receive the dividends is established and is included in 
the ‘net investment income’ line item in the statement of profit and loss. 
At initial recognition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-
instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVOCI. Designation at 
FVOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading. 
 

A financial asset is held for trading if: 
 

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or 
• on initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company 

manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. 
 

Financial assets at FVTOCI 
 

Investments in equity instruments at FVOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction 
costs.  Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes 
in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the Cumulative 
change in FVOCI. When the asset is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously 
accumulated in the Cumulative change in FVOCI is not reclassified to statement of profit or loss, 
but is reclassified to retained earnings.  
 

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in statement of profit or loss 
when the Company’s right to receive the dividends is established unless the dividends clearly 
represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends earned are recognised in the 
statement of profit or loss and are included in ‘net investment income’ in the statement of profit 
or loss. 
 

Investments in debt instruments at FVOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction 
costs.  Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes 
in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the Cumulative 
change in FVOCI. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest 
method. When the asset is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the 
Cumulative change in FVOCI is reclassified to statement of profit or loss.  
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Financial assets (continued) 
 

Impairment of financial assets  
 

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on investments in debt 
instruments that are measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive 
income, insurance receivables and bank balances including term deposits. The amount of ECL is 
updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the 
respective financial instrument. 
 
ECL for bank balances, term deposits and debt instruments at amortised cost or fair value through 
other comprehensive income are determined using the low credit risk expedient, and therefore 
recognise a 12 month ECL, as they are held with reputable financial institutions. The Company 
considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 
‘investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating  
is not available, the asset has an internal rating of ‘performing'. Performing means that the 
counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts. 
 
The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for insurance receivables. The ECL on these financial 
assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company's historical credit loss 
experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and  
an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting 
date, including time value of money where appropriate. Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will 
result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.  

 

Definition of default: 
 

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk 
management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of 
the following criteria are generally not recoverable: 

 

•  when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or 
• information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is 

unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any 
collateral held by the Company). 

 

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a 
financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable 
information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. 
 

Write-off policy 
 

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is 
in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor 
has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of 
insurance receivables, when the amounts are long past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial 
assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery 
procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are 
recognised in the statement of profit or loss. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Financial assets (continued) 
 

Impairment of financial assets (continued) 
 

Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses: 
 

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the 
magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the 
probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-
looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is 
represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date and other relevant 
forward-looking information. 
 
For financial assets, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that 
are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company 
expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. There is no discounting effect 
on the insurance receivables as these are interest free and has a lifetime of less than one year. 

 

Derecognition of financial assets   
 

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, 
the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts 
it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of 
a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset. 

 
Financial liabilities and equity instruments 
 

Classification as debt or equity 
 

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance 
with the substance of the contractual arrangement. 
 

Equity instruments 
 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity 
after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the 
proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. 
 

Financial liabilities  
 

Financial liabilities comprised of insurance payables and other liabilities are initially measured at 
fair value, net of transaction costs and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis, except for 
short-term liabilities when the recognition of interest would be immaterial. 
 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability 
and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate 
that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial 
liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Financial liabilities and equity instruments (continued) 
 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 
 

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company’s obligations 
are discharged, cancelled or they expire. 

 

Dividend distribution 
 

Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Company’s 
financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company’s 
Shareholders. 
 

Revenue recognition 
 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable in the normal 
course of business. 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts 
 

IFRS 17, ‘Insurance contracts’ is applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on 1 January 
2023. IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure 
of insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with direct participation 
features (“DPF”). The key objectives of IFRS 17 are comparable recognition and measurement of 
contracts in the scope of the standard, the recognition of insurance service results based on the 
services provided to the policyholder and provision of disclosures that will enable the users of the  
financial statements to assess the impact of these contracts on the financial position, financial results 
and cash flows of the entity. The standard distinguishes between the sources of profit and quality of 
earnings between insurance service results and insurance finance income and expense (reflecting 
the time value of money and financial risk). 
 

Insurance contracts 

Definition and classification 
  
The Company issues contracts that transfer either insurance risk or both insurance and financial risks. 
The Company does not issue contracts that transfer only financial risks. 
 
Insurance contracts are contracts under which the Company accepts significant insurance risk from 
a policyholder by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event 
adversely affects the policyholder. In making this assessment, all substantive rights and obligations, 
including those arising from law or regulation, are considered on a contract-by-contract basis. The 
Company uses judgement to assess whether a contract transfers insurance risk (that is, if there is a 
scenario with commercial substance in which the Company has the possibility of a loss on a present 
value basis) and whether the accepted insurance risk is significant. 
 
In the normal course of business, the Company uses reinsurance to mitigate its risk exposures. A 
reinsurance contract transfers significant risk if it transfers substantially all of the insurance risk 
resulting from the insured portion of the underlying insurance contracts, even if it does not expose 
the reinsurer to the possibility of a significant loss. All references to insurance contracts in these  
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 

  

financial statements apply to insurance contracts issued or acquired and reinsurance contracts held 
unless specifically stated otherwise. 

 
The Company does not write any investment contracts with discretionary participation features or 
insurance contracts with direct participation features. 
 

Level of aggregation 
 

In accordance with IFRS 17, the Company determines the level of aggregation by first identifying 
portfolios of insurance contracts. Portfolios comprise contracts subject to similar risks and managed 
together. Each portfolio is divided into annual cohorts comprising contracts issued within the same 
financial year. No group includes contracts issued more than one year apart. 
Within each annual cohort, contracts are further grouped based on expected profitability at initial 
recognition into: 
 

• contracts that are onerous at initial recognition; 

• contracts that have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; and 

• other remaining contracts. 
 

Profitability is assessed using actuarial valuation models that consider pricing, historical experience, 
expected loss ratios and relevant environmental factors, including regulatory or market 
developments. 
 

The Company assumes that no contracts are onerous at initial recognition unless facts and 
circumstances indicate otherwise. Where law or regulation specifically constrains the Company’s 
practical ability to set different prices or levels of benefits for policyholders with different 
characteristics, contracts may be grouped together even if they would otherwise fall into different 
profitability groups. 
 

Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held are assessed using the same principles. References to 
onerous contracts in respect of reinsurance contracts held refer to contracts on which there is a net 
gain at initial recognition. In certain cases, a group of reinsurance contracts held may comprise a 
single contract. The Company applied the full retrospective approach on transition to IFRS 17. 
 

Separating components from insurance and reinsurance contracts 
 

At inception, the Company assesses insurance and reinsurance contracts to determine whether they 
contain distinct components that must be separated and accounted for under other IFRS Accounting 
Standards. Distinct investment components, distinct non-insurance service components and 
embedded derivatives are separated and accounted for under the applicable standards where 
required. 
 

The Company has assessed its non-life insurance and reinsurance products and concluded that they 
do not contain distinct components requiring separation 
 

Certain reinsurance contracts include profit commission arrangements with minimum guaranteed 
amounts. These minimum guaranteed amounts are considered non-distinct investment components 
that are highly interrelated with the insurance component. Accordingly, they are not separated. Cash 
flows relating to such investment components are recognised outside profit or loss in accordance 
with IFRS 17. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 
 

Recognition 
 

The Company recognises groups of insurance contracts it issues from the earliest of: 
 

• the beginning of the coverage period of the group of contracts; 

• the date when the first payment from a policyholder is due or received (if no due date exists); 
or 

• the date when facts and circumstances indicate that the group is onerous. 
  

Groups of reinsurance contracts held are recognised from the earlier of: 
 

• the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held; or 

• the date the Company recognises an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts, 
provided the related reinsurance contract was entered into at or before that date. 

 

For reinsurance contracts held that provide proportionate coverage, recognition is delayed until the 
date on which any underlying insurance contract is initially recognised, if later than the beginning of 
the coverage period. 
 

New contracts are added to a group in the reporting period in which they meet the recognition 
criteria. 

 

Measurement approach 
 

Premium Allocation Approach  
 

The Company applies the premium allocation approach (PAA) to simplify the measurement of 
contracts for all groups. When measuring liabilities for remaining coverage (LRC), the PAA is similar to 
the Company’s previous accounting treatment. However, when measuring liabilities for incurred 
claims,  
the Company now discounts the future cash flows (unless they are expected to occur in one year or 
less from the date on which the claims are incurred) and includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-
financial risk. 

 
Contracts written by the Company that have a coverage period of one year or less are automatically 
eligible for the PAA. The Company does write some contracts that have a coverage period exceeding 
one year and which were not automatically eligible. These are the Property, Motor (non-Fleet), 
Casualty, Energy and Engineering portfolios. For all the groups of contracts within the portfolio, the 
LRC measured under the PAA and the General measurement model were projected over the lifetime 
of the contracts, considering different reasonable scenarios, to determine if the differences were 
significant. The Company has found that for all these contracts the PAA provided a reasonable 
approximation of the General measurement model and were thus eligible for measurement under the 
PAA.   
 
As the premium allocation approach (“PAA”) is an optional simplified approach for the measurement 
of the liability of remaining coverage, an entity may choose to use the premium allocation approach 
when the measurement is not materially different from that under the general measurement model 
or if the coverage period of each contract in the group of insurance contracts is one year or less. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 
 

Measurement approach (continued) 
 

Under the premium allocation approach, the liability for remaining coverage is measured as the 
amount of premiums received net of acquisition cash flows paid, less the net amount of premiums and  
acquisition cash flows that have been recognized in profit or loss over the expired portion of the 
coverage period based on the passage of time.  
 
Insurance revenue and insurance service expenses are recognized in the income statement based on 
the concept of services provided during the period. The standard requires losses to be recognized 
immediately on contracts that are expected to be onerous. For insurance contracts measured under 
the PAA, it is assumed that contracts are not onerous at initial recognition, unless facts and 
circumstances indicate otherwise. The Company’s focus is to grow a profitable and sustainable 
business and does not anticipate the recognition of onerous contracts except where the following have 
been identified: 
 

• Relevant pricing decisions;  

• Initial stages of a new business acquired where the underlying contracts are onerous; and  

• Any other strategic decisions the management considers appropriate. 
 

The Company applies the premium allocation approach to groups of insurance contracts that it issues 
and groups of reinsurance contracts that it holds where the coverage period is 12 months or less. The 
Company performed PAA eligibility assessment for the groups of contracts where the coverage period 
is more than 12 months. Based on the assessment performed, the Company expects all of its contracts 
to be eligible for PAA measurement model. 

 
The measurement of the liability for incurred claims is identical under all three measurement models, 
apart from the determination of locked-in interest rates used for discounting. The liability for incurred 
claims is measured as the fulfilment cash flows relating to incurred claims. The fulfilment cash flows 
incorporate, in an unbiased manner, all reasonable and supportable information available without 
undue cost or effort about the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows. They reflect 
current estimates from the perspective of the Company and include estimates of future claims 
payments and directly attributable claims handling expenses. The Company does not adjust future 
cash flows for the time value of money and the effect of financial risk where claims are expected to be 
paid within one year of being incurred. An explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is estimated 
separately from the other estimates for the liability for incurred claims. This risk adjustment represents 
compensation required for bearing uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows that 
arises from non-financial risk. The risk adjustment forms part of the fulfilment cash flows for a group 
of insurance contracts.  

 

Presentation  
 

The Company presents separately in the statement of financial position the carrying amounts of 
portfolios of insurance contracts issued that are assets, insurance contracts issued that are liabilities, 
reinsurance contracts held that are assets, and reinsurance contracts held that are liabilities, in 
accordance with IFRS 17. 

  

The Company does not offset insurance contract assets and liabilities, nor does it offset reinsurance 
contract assets and liabilities. Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held are presented 
separately. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 
 

Insurance revenue and insurance service expenses  
 
As the Company provides insurance contract services under the group of insurance contracts, it 
reduces the Liability for Remaining Coverage and recognises insurance revenue. The amount of 
insurance revenue recognised in the reporting period depicts the transfer of promised services at an 
amount that reflects the portion of consideration that the Company expects to be entitled to in 
exchange for those services.  
 

For insurance contracts measured under the premium allocation approach, expected premium 
receipts are allocated to insurance revenue based on the passage of time.  IFRS 17 requires losses to 
be recognised immediately on contracts that are expected to be onerous.  
 

Insurance service expenses include incurred claims and benefits, other incurred directly attributable 
expenses, insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation, changes that relate to past service i.e., 
changes in the Fulfilment cash flows (“FCF”) relating to the liability for incurred claims (“LIC”), changes 
that relate to future service (i.e., changes in the FCF that result in onerous contract losses or reversals 
of those losses) and insurance acquisition cash flows assets impairment.  
 

Accounting policy choices  
 

The following table sets out the accounting policy choices that the Company adopted:  
 

 IFRS 17 options Adopted approach 

Insurance acquisition 
cash flows  

Where the coverage period of each 
contract in the group at initial 
recognition is no more than one 
year, IFRS 17 allows an accounting 
policy choice of either expensing the 
insurance acquisition cash flows 
when incurred or amortising them 
over the contract’s coverage period. 

The Company adopted the policy 
choice of amortising the insurance 
acquisition cash flows over the 
contract's period regardless of the 
total coverage period of the 
contracts. 

Liability for Remaining 
Coverage (“LRC”) 
adjusted for financial 
risk and time value of 
money 

Where there is no significant 
financing component in relation to 
the LRC, or where the time between 
providing each part of the services 
and the related premium due date is 
no more than a year, an entity is not 
required to make an adjustment for 
accretion of interest on the LRC. 

The Company has not accounted for 
an allowance for time value of 
money on the LRC for groups of 
contracts, since the contracts do not 
contain a significant financing 
component. 

Liability for Incurred 
Claims (“LIC”) adjusted 
for time value of money 

Where claims are expected to be 
paid within a year of the date that 
the claim is incurred, it is not 
required to adjust these amounts for 
the time value of money. 

The Company has decided to adjust 
LIC cash flows for the time value of 
money, as claims are not expected 
to be paid within 12 months from 
the date of loss. 

Insurance finance 
income and expenses 

IFRS 17 provides an accounting 
policy choice to recognise the impact 
of changes in discount rates and 
other financial variables in profit or 
loss or in OCI. The accounting policy 
choice (the PL or OCI option) is 
applied on a portfolio basis. 

The Company has included changes 
in discount rates and other financial 
changes in profit or loss. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 
 

Accounting policy choices (continued) 
 

Disaggregation of risk 
adjustment 

An insurer is not required to include 
the entire change in the risk 
adjustment for non-financial risk in 
the insurance service result. Instead, 
it can choose to split the amount 
between the insurance service result 
and insurance finance income or 
expenses. 

The Company does not  disaggregate 
the change in risk adjustment for 
non-financial risk between a 
financial and non-financial portion 
and plans to include the entire 
change within the insurance service 
result. 

 
The General measurement model has not been applied by the Company, as the contracts written / 
held are either auto PAA eligible or have passed the PAA eligibility test carried out by the Company.  
 

Variable fee approach is also not being applied as the Company does not issue any unit linked 
insurance contracts. 

 
Onerous contracts – loss component 
 
The Company  assume that no contracts in the portfolio are onerous at initial recognition, unless 
facts and circumstances indicate otherwise. The Company assesses whether contracts that are 
not onerous at initial  
recognition have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently by assessing the 
likelihood of changes in applicable facts and circumstances. 
 
If at any time during the coverage period, facts and circumstances indicate that a group of 
insurance contracts is onerous, The Company shall calculate the difference between:  
 
(a) the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage; and  
(b) the fulfilment cash flows that related to the remaining coverage of the group 

  

A contract measured using the PAA is onerous if the fulfilment cash flows exceed the PAA Liability 
for remaining coverage. The Company will therefore use a combined ratio as a proxy for fulfilment 
cashflows, determined on the following basis (to ensure consistency with fulfilment cash flows):  
 

• Based on expected claims and expenses rather than incurred amounts  

• Includes the impact of the time value of money at locked-in rates  

• Includes an allowance for the risk adjustment  

• Includes an allowance for directly attributable expenses (which includes a portion of 
overheads) as required by IFRS 17  

• Calculated at the most granular segmentation for which such assessments are available, 
which is currently at Actuarial Reserving class level  

 

The key indicator the Company will use for the purpose of this assessment is the forward-looking 
combined ratio derived as per the above points. Should this ratio exceed 100% for a given 
segment, this group shall be classified as onerous. 
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 
 

Onerous contracts – loss component (continued) 
  

Where the Company recognises a loss on an onerous group of insurance contracts and holds 
reinsurance contracts that provide coverage for those losses, the Company recognises a loss-
recovery component as part of the carrying amount of the reinsurance contract held. The loss-
recovery component represents the portion of the loss on the underlying insurance contracts that 
the Company expects to recover under the reinsurance contract held. 

 

The loss-recovery component is recognised in profit or loss and is limited to the extent that the 
Company expects to recover the loss from the reinsurance contract held. It is subsequently 
reduced in line with reductions in the loss component of the underlying onerous group of 
insurance contracts. 

 

Modification and derecognition  
 

An insurance contract may be modified, either by agreement between the parties or as result of 
regulation. If the terms are modified, an entity must derecognise the original insurance contract 
and recognise the modified contract as a new contract, if and only if certain conditions as 
prescribed in IFRS 17 are satisfied. The exercise of a right included in the terms of a contract is not  
a modification. Any contract modification that changes the accounting model or the applicable 
standard for measuring the components of the insurance contract, is likely to result in 
derecognition. 
 

If a contract modification meets none of the conditions for derecognition, any changes in cash 
flows caused by the modification are treated as changes in the estimates of the fulfilment cash 
flows. For contracts applying the premium allocation approach, any adjustments to premium 
receipts or insurance acquisition cash flows arising from a modification adjust the liability for 
remaining coverage and insurance revenue is allocated to the period for services provided (which 
would also require judgement in determining the period to which the modification applies).  

 

Insurance revenue 
 

As the Company provides insurance contract services under the group of insurance contracts, it 
reduces the Liability for Remaining Coverage and recognizes insurance revenue. The amount of 
insurance revenue recognized in the reporting period depicts the transfer of promised services at 
an amount that reflects the portion of consideration that the Company expects to be entitled to 
in exchange for those services. For insurance contracts measured under the premium allocation 
approach, expected premium receipts are allocated to insurance revenue based on the passage 
of time.  IFRS 17 requires losses to be recognized immediately on contracts that are expected to 
be onerous.  
 

Contract boundaries  
 

Under IFRS 17, the measurement of a group of contracts includes all of the future cash flows 
within the boundaries of each contract in a group. The period covered by the premiums within 
the contract boundary is the “coverage period’, which is relevant when applying IFRS 17 
requirements.  

  

For insurance contracts, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive 
rights and obligation that exist during the reporting period in which the Company can compel the 
policyholder to pay premium or has a substantive obligation to provide services. For reinsurance 
contracts, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and  
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued) 
 

Contract boundaries  (continued) 
  

obligation that exist during the reporting period in which the Company is compelled to pay 
amounts to the reinsurer or has a substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer. 
Judgement might be required to assess the Company’s practical ability to reprice the entire 
contract to determine if related cash flows are within the contract boundary.  
 

Measurement of expenses 
 

The Company has defined acquisition expenses as the costs of selling, underwriting and starting 
issuing a group of insurance contracts as per IFRS 17 requirements. The Company had defined 
acquisition costs as attributable to a contract (or group of contracts) if the cost is incurred to acquire 
a specific contract or group of contracts (as opposed to new business in general). 
 

The Company has defined all other expenses as maintenance expenses. The Company has defined 
maintenance costs as attributable if they could not have been avoided if the contract had not been 
entered into. Where this is unclear, the Company has determined that maintenance costs are 
attributable if that expense would continue in run-off. The Company has separated the outwards 
reinsurance costs from other expenses using a systematic allocation. 
 

The Company defines such expenses as attributable to the reinsurance contracts in line with the 
principles for direct contracts. Cash flows that are not directly attributable to a portfolio of insurance 
contracts, such as some product development and training costs, are recognized in other operating 
expenses as incurred. The Company performs regular expense studies and uses judgement to 
determine the extent to which fixed and variable overheads are directly attributable to fulfilling 
insurance and reinsurance contracts. Where estimates of expenses-related cash flows are 
determined at the portfolio level or higher, they are allocated to groups of contracts on a systematic 
basis. From a quantitative perspective, directly attributable expenses make up 78% of total expenses, 
leaving 22% of the expenses unallocated. 
 

The Company allocates these using relevant proxies. Similar methods are consistently applied to 
allocate expenses of a similar nature. The Company does not pay (or recognise a liability, applying a 
standard other than IFRS 17) directly attributable acquisition costs before a group of insurance 
contracts is recognised. As such, no pre-recognition acquisition costs assets have been established. 
 

Taxation 
 

The income tax expense represents the sum of current and deferred income tax expense. 
 

Current Taxation 
 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit 
as reported in profit or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or 
deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The 
company’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.  
 
A provision is recognised for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain but it is 
considered probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions 
are measured at the best estimate of the amount expected to become payable.  
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3          Material accounting policies (continued) 
 

Taxation (continued) 
  

Deferred Taxation  
 

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in 
the computation of taxable profit and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax 
liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are 
recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which 
deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the 
temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination or for 
transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences) of other assets and 
liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, 
a deferred tax liability is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition 
of goodwill. 
 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part 
of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in 
the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have 
been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. 
 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would 
follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover 
or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 
 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same 
taxation authority and the group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 
 

Current tax and deferred tax for the year 
 

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the current and 
deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.  

  

Dividend income 
 

Dividend income is recognised when the Company’s right to receive the payment has been 
established. 
 

Interest income 
 

Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis, by reference to the principal outstanding 
and the effective interest rate applicable.   
 

Foreign currencies 
 

For the purpose of these financial statements, UAE Dirhams (AED) is the functional and the 
presentation currency of the Company. Transactions in currencies other than AED (foreign 
currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At 
the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 
retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the 
fair values are determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in 
a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences are recognised in the statement of 
profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 
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4 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation of uncertainty  

 
In preparing the financial statements, management has made certain judgments, estimates and 
assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 
other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and 
other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only 
that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and 
future periods. Significant areas where management has used estimates, assumptions or exercised 
judgements are as follows: 

 
Insurance and reinsurance contracts  
 

The following are key judgements and estimates which the Company applied as a result of IFRS 
17. The Company has elected to determine cumulative results for each interim reporting period, 
and estimates made by the Company in previous interim financial statements will not be 
considered when applying IFRS 17 in subsequent interim periods or in the annual financial 
statements. 
 
Discount rates  
The Company uses the bottom-up approach for groups of contracts. Under the bottom-up 
approach, the discount rate is determined as the risk-free yield, adjusted for territory risk 
premiums and, where appropriate, to reflect differences between the liquidity characteristics of 
the insurance contract cash flows and those of the financial instruments underlying the observed 
market rates. . The risk-free curve itself will either be derived by the Company from risk free assets 
in the market, or the Company may choose to apply a published risk-free curve.  
 
The yield curves that were used to discount the estimates of future cash flows are as follows: 
 
 

Financial year 1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 20 Year 30 Year 
31 December 2025 4.74% 4.47% 4.32% 4.52% 4.70% 
31 December 2024 5.44% 6.01% 6.20% 6.39% 5.55% 

 
 

Risk adjustment  
The Company estimates the risk adjustment on a value at risk (bootstrapping) / confidence level 
approach as this method allows the disclosure of confidence level as per IFRS 17 requirements. 
The Company uses stochastic techniques to estimate the probability distribution of the future 
cash flows which forms the basis for determining the risk adjustment.  
 
The risk adjustment for the all the portfolios corresponds to a 75% confidence interval. 
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4  Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation of uncertainty 
(continued) 

  

Other estimates 
 

Impairment of investment properties and building under property and equipment 
 
Investment properties and buildings under property and equipment are assessed for impairment, 
when there are impairment indicators, using acceptable valuation techniques which are conducted 
by an independent third-party valuator. The fair values are compared to the carrying amount, to 
assess any possible impairment. Management is satisfied that there are no impairment indicators 
present on 31 December 2025. 
 
In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the following 
judgements, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the 
amounts recognised in the financial statements. 
 

Classification and fair value of investments 
 

Management designates at the time of acquisition of securities whether these should be classified 
as at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”), Fair Value through Profit or Loss 
(“FVTPL”) or amortised cost. While making the judgments of whether investments in securities are 
as at FVOCI, FVTPL or amortised cost, management has considered the detailed criteria for 
determination of such classification as set out in IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”. Management is 
satisfied that its investments in securities are appropriately classified. 
 

Management decides on acquisition of an investment whether it should be classified as investments 
carried at fair value or amortised cost on the basis of both: 
 
(a) its business model for managing the financial assets; and 
 
(b) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. 

 

For equity investments carried at fair value, management decides whether it should be classified as 
financial assets carried at FVOCI or FVTPL. 
 

Investments in equity instruments are classified and measured at FVTPL except if the equity 
investment is not held for trading and is designated by the Company at FVOCI. 
 

Further, even if the asset meets the amortised cost criteria the Company may choose at initial 
recognition to designate the financial asset as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces 
an accounting mismatch. 
 

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial 
position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation 
techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from 
observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required 
in establishing fair values. The judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, 
credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair 
value of financial instruments. 
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5 Cash and cash equivalents 
 

  31 December 
2025   

 31 December 
2024 

 AED’000  AED’000 
    
Cash at banks inside UAE 118,976  125,173 
Cash at banks outside UAE 40,589  42,232 
Cash in hand 33  17 
    

Cash and bank balances 159,598  167,422 
Term deposits 222,307  197,902 
    

 381,905  365,324 

    
Less: deposits with original maturities of three months 
or more 

(116,407)  (88,714) 

Cash and cash equivalents 265,498  276,610 
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (40)  (37) 

 265,458  276,573 
 
  

6 Term deposits 
 

Term deposits are fixed deposits with original maturity ranges between 4 months and two years 
(2024: 4 months and two years). Interest rate on term deposits ranges between 3.50% and 
4.69% (2024: 4.00% and 6.00%) per annum. Loss allowance of AED 59 thousand (2024: AED 48 
thousand) is recognized for the deposits. 

 

7 Investments in securities  
 

 

 The Company’s investments at the end of the reporting period are detailed below: 
 

  

 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 
 

Financial assets at amortised cost  
Fixed income portfolio at amortised cost - UAE 149,197 137,980 
Fixed income portfolio at amortised cost – Outside UAE 236,066 161,240 
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (429)              (317) 

  ---------------------- ---------------- 

    384,834 298,903 
  ========== ====== 
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7 Investments in securities (continued) 
 

 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 

 AED’000 AED’000 
 
Financial assets at fair value through other  

    comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) 
Quoted UAE equity securities 525,221 499,708 
Unquoted UAE equity securities                                       2,566 2,960 
Investment funds 213,762 169,625 
Unquoted overseas equity securities 1,752 1,545 
Investment in bond portfolio                                                                               67,971 66,310 

  ---------------------- ---------------- 

 811,272 740,148 
  ========== ======= 

 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  
Quoted UAE equity securities 27,036 34,251 
Unquoted UAE equity securities 1,036 1,000 
Investment funds 150,382 86,878 
Unquoted overseas equity securities 29,671 30,875 
Investment in bond portfolio 155,631 182,651 

  ---------------------- ---------------- 

 363,756 335,655 
  ========== ======= 

 
The movement in investments during the year is as follows: 
 

 

Financial assets at amortised cost  
Amortised cost at the beginning of the year 298,903 284,365 
Purchases 111,804 53,630 
Maturities (27,130) (40,211) 
Premium amortisation  1,369 1,181 
Allowance for expected credit losses      (112)          (62) 

  ---------------------- ---------------- 

Amortised cost at the end of the year 384,834 298,903 
  ========== ======= 
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7 Investments in securities (continued) 
 
 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 

 

Financial assets at fair value through other  
  Comprehensive income 
Fair value at the beginning of the year 740,148 797,208 
Purchases 40,806 29,904 
Disposals  (78,315) (126,682) 
Change in fair values                                                                                           108,633     39,718 

  ---------------------- ------------------ 

Fair value at the end of the year 811,272 740,148 
  ========== ======== 

 

 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  
Fair value at the beginning of the year 335,655 309,523 
Purchases 111,748 100,790 
Disposals (94,825) (78,425) 
Change in fair values 11,178 3,767 

  ---------------------- ------------------ 

Fair value at the end of the year 363,756 335,655 
  ========== ======== 

 

The geographical distribution of investments is as follows: 
      
Within UAE  722,537 723,160 
Outside UAE 837,753 651,863 
 ---------------------- --------------------- 
 1,560,290 1,375,023 
 ========== ========== 

  



Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 
 

Notes to the financial statements 
 

41 
 

 

8 Insurance contract assets and insurance contract liabilities 
 

 At 31 December 2025 

 

  
AED (‘000’) 

  Liability for remaining coverage  Liability for incurred claims 
                                       

Total Liability 

 

Excluding loss 
component 

Loss component 
Estimates of the present 
value of future cash flows 

Risk adjustment  

Insurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 - - - - - 
Insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 169,711 - 1,220,571 57,458 1,447,740 

Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 169,711 - 1,220,571 57,458 1,447,740 

Insurance revenue (1,553,613) - - - (1,553,613) 
Insurance service expenses 

     

 
     

Incurred claims and other expenses - - 540,848 3,686 544,534 
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows 175,772 - - - 175,772 
Losses on onerous contracts - 41 - - 41 
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims - - 11,368 (17,698) (6,330) 

Insurance service expenses 175,772 41 552,216 (14,012) 714,017 

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held (1,377,841) 41 552,216 (14,012) (839,596) 
Interest accreted - - 40,049 - 40,049 
Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions - - 5,958 - 5,958 

Insurance finance expenses from insurance contracts issued - - 46,007 - 46,007 

Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (1,377,841) 41 598,223 (14,012) (793,589) 

Cash flows 
     

Premiums received 1,710,642 - - - 1,710,642 
Claims and other expenses paid - - (810,969) - (810,969) 
Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (189,623) - - - (189,623) 

Total cash flows 1,521,019 - (810,969) - 710,050 

Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2025 312,889 41 1,007,825 43,446 1,364,201 

Insurance contract assets as at 31/12/2025 (3,627) - 1,026 54 (2,547) 
Insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2025 316,516 41 1,006,799 43,392 1,366,748 

Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2025 312,889 41 1,007,825 43,446 1,364,201 
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8 Insurance contract assets and insurance contract liabilities (continued) 
 

 At 31 December 2024 

 

  
AED (‘000’) 

  Liability for remaining coverage  Liability for incurred claims 
                                       

Total Liability 

 

Excluding 
loss 

component 
Loss component 

Estimates of the 
present value of 
future cash flows 

Risk adjustment  

Insurance contract assets as at 31/12/2023 - - - - - 
Insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2023 178,739 740 768,204 42,988 990,671 

Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2023 178,739 740 768,204 42,988 990,671 

Insurance revenue (1,348,153) - - - (1,348,153) 
Insurance service expenses 

     

 
     

Incurred claims and other expenses - (739) 689,931 3,202 692,394 
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows 154,025 - - - 154,025 
Reversal of losses on onerous contracts - (1) - - (1) 
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims - - 493,532 11,268 504,800 

Insurance service expenses 154,025 (740) 1,183,463 14,470 1,351,218 

Insurance service result before reinsurance contracts held (1,194,128) (740) 1,183,463 14,470 3,065 
Interest accreted - - 28,314 - 28,314 
Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions - - (4,223) - (4,223) 

Insurance finance expenses from insurance contracts issued - - 24,091 - 24,091 

Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (1,194,128) (740) 1,207,554 14,470 27,156 

Cash flows 
     

Premiums received 1,330,125 - - - 1,330,125 
Claims and other expenses paid - - (755,187) - (755,187) 
Insurance acquisition cash flows paid (145,025) - - - (145,025) 

Total cash flows 1,185,100 - (755,187) - 429,913 

Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 169,711 - 1,220,571 57,458 1,447,740 

Insurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 - - - - - 
Insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 169,711 - 1,220,571 57,458 1,447,740 

Net insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 169,711 - 1,220,571 57,458 1,447,740 
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9 Reinsurance contract assets and reinsurance contract liabilities 
 

    At 31 December 2025 
   

      AED (‘000’) Asset for remaining coverage Amounts recoverable on incurred claims Total Asset 

 

Non-loss-recovery 
component 

Loss-recovery 
component 

Estimates of the present 
value of future cash flows 

Risk adjustment  

Reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 (226,824) - 1,303,630 53,957 1,130,763 
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 (37,399) - 17,940 514 (18,945) 

Net reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 (264,223) - 1,321,570 54,471 1,111,818 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums (945,548) - - - (945,548) 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 

     

Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses incurred in the 
year 

- - 425,650 - 425,650 

Changes in amounts recoverable arising from changes in liability for 
incurred claims 

- - (191,824) (16,629) (208,453) 

Transfer of reinsurance investment components 8,258 - (8,258) - - 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 8,258 - 225,568 (16,629) 217,197 

Net (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts held (937,290) - 225,568 (16,629) (728,351) 

Interest accreted - - 35,814 - 35,814 
Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions - - 5,500 - 5,500 

Reinsurance finance income from reinsurance contracts held - - 41,314 - 41,314 

Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (937,290) - 266,882 (16,629) (687,037) 

Cash flows 
     

Premiums paid 1,001,385 - - - 1,001,385 
Amounts received - - (575,085) - (575,085) 

Total cash flows 1,001,385 - (575,085) - 426,300 

Net reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2025 (200,128) - 1,013,367 37,842 851,081 

Reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2025 (169,454) - 998,367 37,242 866,155 
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2025 (30,674) - 15,000 600 (15,074) 

Net reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2025 (200,128) - 1,013,367 37,842 851,081 
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9 Reinsurance contract assets and reinsurance contract liabilities (continued) 
 

At 31 December 2024  
   

      AED (‘000’) Asset for remaining coverage Amounts recoverable on incurred claims Total Asset 

 

Non-loss-recovery 
component 

Loss-recovery 
component 

Estimates of the present 
value of future cash flows 

Risk adjustment  

Reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2023 (93,346) - 688,428 31,484 626,566 
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2023 (49,028) - 31,826 1,057 (16,145) 

Net reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2023 (142,374) - 720,254 32,541 610,421 

Allocation of reinsurance premiums (811,984) - - - (811,984) 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 

     

Amounts recoverable for claims and other expenses incurred in the 
year 

- - 251,281 2,469 253,750 

Changes in amounts recoverable arising from changes in liability for 
incurred claims 

- - 622,936 19,461 642,397 

Transfer of reinsurance investment components (23,997) - 23,997 - - 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers (23,997) - 898,214 21,930 896,147 

Net (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts held (835,981) - 898,214 21,930 84,163 

Interest accreted - - 23,130 - 23,130 
Effect of changes in interest rates and other financial assumptions - - (4,038) - (4,038) 

Reinsurance finance income from reinsurance contracts held - - 19,092 - 19,092 

Total changes in the statement of comprehensive income (835,981) - 917,306 21,930 103,255 

Cash flows 
     

Premiums paid 714,132 - - - 714,132 
Amounts received - - (315,990) - (315,990) 

Total cash flows 714,132 - (315,990) - 398,142 

Net reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 (264,223) - 1,321,570 54,471 1,111,818 

Reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 (226,824) - 1,303,630 53,957 1,130,763 
Reinsurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024 (37,399) - 17,940 514 (18,945) 

Net reinsurance contract assets as at 31/12/2024 (264,223) - 1,321,570 54,471 1,111,818 
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10       Other receivables and prepayments 
  

       31 December            31 December        
 2025 2024 
 AED ’000 AED ’000 
   

Vat receivable in insurance and reinsurance contracts - net 4,531 22,089 
Receivable from employees 2,817 3,242 
Prepayments 2,238 1,933 
Others 11,070 13,815 
 --------------------- --------------- 
 20,656 41,079 
 ========= ======= 

 

11 Investment properties 
 

 Abu Dhabi 
building 
AED’000 

Al Ain 
building 
AED’000 

Mussafah 
building 
AED’000 

Right of Use 
leased assets 

AED’000 

 
Total 

AED’000 
Cost 

 
  

 
   

      
At 1 January 2024           24,737  7,833 2,588 644 35,802 
                                                                       
      
At 1 January 2025           24,737  7,833 2,588 644 35,802 
      
Transfer from property and 
equipment 

- 1,822 - - 1,822 

                                                                       

      
At 31 December 2025           24,737  9,655 2,588 644 37,624 
                                                                       
      
Accumulated depreciation      
      
At 1 January 2024 22,037 7,143 2,588 - 31,768 
Charge for the year 294 59 - - 353 
                                                                       
      
At 1 January 2025 22,331 7,202 2,588 - 32,121 
Charge for the year 296 176 - - 472 
                                                                       
      
At 31 December 2025 22,627 7,378 2,588 - 32,593 
                                                                       
      
Carrying amount      
 
At 31 December 2025 

 
2,110 

 
2,277 

 
- 

 
644 

 
5,031 

                                                                       

At 31 December 2024 2,406 631 - 644 3,681 
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11 Investment properties (continued) 

 
The property rental income earned by the Company and the direct operating expenses including 
depreciation arising on the investment properties are as follows: 
 
 

 31 December 
2025 

31 December 
2024 

 AED ’000 AED ’000 
 

Rental income  3,034 2,945 
Direct operating expenses (1,728) (1,544) 
                                             

 1,306 1,401 
                                             

 
The Company’s investment properties comprise the following: 

 

Abu Dhabi Head Office building 
 

The construction of this building was completed in 1987. The Company occupies three floors of the 
building for its Head Office with the remaining twelve floors available for letting to third parties. As at 
31 December 2025, the fair value of this property is estimated to be AED 47,500 thousand (31 
December 2024: AED 43,175 thousand). 

 

Al Ain building 
 

The construction of this building was completed in 1992. The Company is utilising half of the second 
mezzanine floor for housing its Al Ain Branch office with the remaining space available for letting to 
third parties. As at 31 December 2025, the fair value of this property is estimated to be AED 10,750 
thousand (31 December 2024: AED 11,900 thousand). 

 

Mussafah building 
 

The construction of this building was completed in 2008. The Company is utilising half of the 
warehouse area for storage purposes with the remaining warehouse area available for letting to third 
parties. The front side of the building is being used for Mussafah branch. As at 31 December 2025, the 
fair value of this property is estimated to be AED 8,120 thousand (31 December 2024: AED 7,780 
thousand). 
 

Land on which the Abu Dhabi Building and Al Ain Building were constructed has been allotted free of 
cost by the Executive Council of Abu Dhabi, and land on which Mussafah building is constructed is 
leased under a long-term lease from the Abu Dhabi Municipality and Town Planning Department. 
 

The disclosed fair value of the Company's investment properties as at 31 December 2025 and 31 
December 2024 are based on the valuation carried out on the respective dates by independent valuers 
having the appropriate qualifications and recent experience in the valuation of properties in the 
relevant locations.  
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12        Statutory deposit 
 

In accordance with the requirements of UAE Federal Law No. (6) of 2025 concerning the Central Bank, 
Regulation of Financial Institutions and Activities, and Insurance Business, the Company maintains a 
bank deposit of AED 10,000,000 (31 December 2024: AED 10,000,000) which cannot be utilised without 
the consent of the Central Bank of UAE. 
 

13 Property and equipment 
 

  
 
 

Building 
AED’000 

Furniture, 
fixtures 

and office 
equipment 

AED’000 

 
 

Motor 
vehicles 
AED’000 

Computer 
equipment 

and 
accessories 

AED’000 

 
Capital 

Work-in- 
progress 
AED’000 

 
 
 

Total 
AED’000 

Cost       
At 1 January 2024 26,289 3,776 787 22,074 372 53,298 
Additions - 90 62 1,445 3,395 4,992 
Disposals  - - (126) - - (126) 
Transfers 62 - - 197 (259) - 
                                                                
At 1 January 2025 26,351 3,866 723 23,716 3,508 58,164 
Additions - 99 89 1,548 8,620 10,356 
Disposals (670) (33) (83) (1,143) (64) (1,993) 
Transfer to Investment 
properties. 

- - - - (1,822) (1,822) 

Transfers - 36 - 5,284 (5,320) - 
                                                                                                             
       

At 31 December 2025 25,681 3,968 729 29,405 4,922 64,705 
                                                                                                             
       
Accumulated depreciation       
At 1 January 2024 22,408 3,753 282 18,240 - 44,683 
Charge for the year 1,253 70 164 1,741 - 3,228 
Disposals - - (126) - - (126) 
                                                                
At 1 January 2025 23,661 3,823 320 19,981 - 47,785 
Charge for the year 1,300 74 168 2,205 - 3,747 
Disposals (670) (33) (78) (1,212) - (1,993) 
                                                                                                             
       

At 31 December 2025 24,291 3,864 410 20,974 - 49,539 
                                                                                                             
       

Carrying amount       
At 31 December 2025 1,390 104 319 8,431 4,922 15,166 
 ======== ======== ======== ======== ======== ======== 
At 31 December 2024 2,690 43 403 3,735 3,508 10,379 
 

======== ======== ======== ======== ======== ======== 
 

 
 

 

All other property and equipment are also located in the United Arab Emirates. 
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14 Issued and paid up share capital  
  31 December 

2025 
  31 December 

2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 

 
Authorised: 
150,000,000 (2024: 150,000,000) shares of AED 1 each  150,000 150,000 
 ========== ======== 

 
Allotted, issued and fully paid: 
150,000,000 (2024: 150,000,000) shares of AED 1 each 150,000 150,000 

 ========== ======== 

 
At the AGM held on 25 March 2025, the shareholders authorized the Company to repurchase 
17,719,999 shares of its issued shares from Al Mamoura Diversified Global Holding Company, 
representing approximately 11.81% of the Company’s total share capital. During April 2025, these 
shares were purchased at a price of AED 7.95 per share with the total cost of the transaction being 
140.9 million. The AGM also voted in favor of distributing the acquired shares, on a pro rata basis, to 
existing shareholders after the completion of the transaction. This redistribution was also completed 
in April 2025. 

 

At 31 December 2025, a total of 25,714,121 shares were held by MZI Holding Limited (2024: 
22,676,427 shares), 124,116,598 (31 December 2024: 131,880,234) shares by UAE nationals, 144,862 
(31 December 2024: 127,750) shares by Kuwaiti nationals, 5,993 (31 December 2024: 5,767) shares 
by Saudi nationals and 18,426 (31 December 2024: 16,250) shares by Bahraini national. 

 

15 Statutory reserves 
 

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, as amended, concerning Commercial 
Companies and the Company’s Articles of Association, 10% of profit is to be transferred to a non-
distributable reserve until the balance of the reserve equals 50% of the Company’s paid up share 
capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.  

 

16 General reserve 
 

Transfers to and from the general reserve are made at the discretion of the Board of Directors. This 
reserve may be used for such purposes as the Directors deem fit. During the year the Company has 
transferred AED 75.87 million from retained earnings to general reserve (31 December 2024: AED 35 
million) and transferred AED 140.87 million as stock dividend to the remaining shareholders as a 
result of Al Mamoura Diversified Global Holding Company share buyback transaction (note 14). 

 

17 Reinsurance risk reserve 
 

In accordance with Article (34) to Central Bank of UAE Board of Directors Decision No. (23) of 2019, 
insurance companies incorporated in the State and licensed by the Central Bank of UAE shall bind in 
the preparation of its annual financial statements and its final accounts to allocate an amount equal 
to 0.5% (five per thousand) of the total reinsurance premiums ceded by them in all classes in order 
to create a provision for the probability of failure of any of the reinsurers with whom the Company 
deals to pay what is due to the Company or default in its financial position. The provision shall be 
accounted year after year based on the reinsurance premiums ceded and may not be disposed of  
without the written approval of the Director General. The decision is effective from 1 December  
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17 Reinsurance risk reserve (continued) 
 
2020. Accordingly, an amount of AED 22,331 thousands (31 December 2024: AED 17,017 thousands) 
has been recorded in equity as a reinsurance default risk reserve as at 31 December 2025. 
 
During the year the Company has transferred AED 5.31 million from retained earnings to reinsurance 
risk reserve. (31 December 2024: AED 5.31 million). 

 

18 Employees’ end of service benefit obligation 
  

 31 December  31 December 
 2025 2024 

 AED ’000 AED ’000 
   

As at 1 January 22,243 20,725 
Charge for the year 2,841 3,507 
Paid during the year  (1,773) (1,989) 
 

As at 31 December 
---------------------- 

23,311 
========== 

---------------- 

      22,243 
======= 

 

During the year, the Company paid pension contributions in respect of UAE national employees 
amounting to AED 2,099 thousand (31 December 2024: AED 1,718 thousand). 

 

19 Provisions and other payables 
 

  
31 December 

 
31 December 

 2025 2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 
   

Provisions and accruals 49,027 42,799 
Current tax 12,438 7,969 
Deferred tax liability 154 73 
Deferred income 703 905 
Other payables 17,060 47,895 

 ---------------------- ---------------------- 
 79,382 99,641 
 
 

========== ========== 

20 Proposed cash dividends  
 

In respect of the current year, the Board of Directors propose a cash dividend of AED 0.60 per share 
(31 December 2024: AED 0.50 per share) amounting to AED 90,000 thousand (31 December 2024: 
AED 75,000 thousand). The dividends proposed in 2024 were paid during the year. The cash dividend 
is subject to the approval of the Shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. 
 

21 Related parties 
 

Related parties include the Directors of the Company and those entities in which they have the ability 
to control or exercise significant influence in financial and operational decisions.  
 

Directors are expected to avoid any action, position or interest that conflict with an interest of the 
Company. Details of all transactions in which a director and/or related parties might have actual or 
potential conflicts are provided to the Board of Directors for their review and approval. When a 
potential conflict of interest arises, the directors concerned neither participate in the discussions nor  
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21 Related parties (continued) 
 

exercise any influence over other members of the Board. If a major shareholder or a Director has any 
conflict of interests with any matter to be considered by the Board of Directors and the Board of 
Directors determines that such a matter is significant, the decision thereon by the Board of Directors 
shall be made in the presence of all directors and in the absence of the interested director’s vote. 
 

Key management personnel are defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for 
planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, being the directors, chief executive 
officer and his direct reports. 
 

The Company maintains significant balances with these related parties which arise from commercial 
transactions in the ordinary course of business at commercial rates as follows. 
 

Related parties as per the requirement of local regulations: 
 

 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 
   
  Due from policy holders (Directors’ affiliates) 5,995 2,660 
(Included in insurance contract liabilities as part of presentation 
requirement of IFRS 17) 

========== ========== 

   
  Due to policy holders (Directors’ affiliates) 737 509 
  (Included in insurance contract liabilities as part of presentation 
requirement of IFRS 17) 
 

========== ========== 

During the year, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties: 
 

   

 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 
   

Gross premiums written from Directors’ affiliates 8,446 
========== 

16,158 
======= 

Gross claims paid to Directors’ affiliates 11,404 
========== 

26,369 
===== 

   

Related parties as per the requirement of IAS 24: 
 

Directors’ remuneration for the year 4,038 
 ========== 

3,991 
 ===== 

 

The remuneration of the Board of Directors is subject to approval by the shareholders and as per 
limits set by the UAE Federal Law No. (32) of 2021, as amended, concerning Commercial Companies.  

 

Remuneration of key management personnel: 
 

Short term benefits 23,362 19,557 
Post-employment benefits 799 

-------------------- 

1,379 
-------------- 

 24,161 
  ========= 

20,936 
====== 
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21 Related parties (continued) 
 

The remuneration of key management personnel is based on the remuneration agreed in their 
employment contracts as approved by the Board of Directors. 

 

22 Insurance contracts 
 

   31 December 
2025 

AED’000 

31 December 
2024 

AED’000 
Insurance contract assets     
Domestic Non-motor   2,240 - 
International   307 - 

    
---------------------- 

  
--------------- 

   2,547 - 
   ========== ======= 

 
 

Insurance contract liabilities     
Motor   231,797 163,246 
Domestic Non-motor   867,937 968,583 
International   267,014 315,911 

    
---------------------- 

  
--------------- 

   1,366,748 1,447,740 
   ========== ======= 

Net Insurance contract liabilities     

Motor   231,797 163,246 
Domestic Non-motor   865,697 968,583 
International   266,707 315,911 

    
---------------------- 

  
--------------- 

   1,364,201 1,447,740 
   ========== ======= 

23 Re-insurance contracts  
 

   
 31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

 
31 December 

2024 
AED’000 

Re-insurance contract assets     
Motor   11,422 50,016 
Domestic Non-motor   668,289 880,567 
International   186,444 200,180 

    
---------------------- 

  
--------------- 

   866,155 1,130,763 
   ========== ======= 
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23 Re-insurance contracts (continued) 
 

    
 31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

 
31 December 

2024 
AED’000 

Re-insurance contract liabilities     
Motor   1,298 2,588 
Domestic Non-motor   12,046 16,357 
International   1,730 - 

    
---------------------- 

  
--------------- 

   15,074 18,945 
   ========== ======= 

 
Net Insurance contract assets     
Motor   10,124 47,428 
Domestic Non-motor   656,243 864,210 
International   184,714 200,180 

    
---------------------- 

  
--------------- 

   851,081 1,111,818 
   ========== ======= 

 
24 Net investment income   
 

    
 31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

 
31 December 

2024 
AED’000 

     
Dividends from investments in securities   36,206 42,601 
Unrealised gain on investments measured  
   at fair value through profit or loss – net 

   
11,178 

 
3,767 

Net gain on disposal of investments   11,911 6,241 
Interest on bonds*    24,869 22,728 
Interest on bank deposits*   8,765 10,118 
Investment expenses   (2,083) 

---------------------- 

(2,112)  
--------------- 

   90,846 83,343 
 

 

  ========== ======= 

 

*This includes interest income calculated using effective interest rate amounting to AED 33.6 
million (2024: AED 32.8 million). 
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25(a) Income from investment properties 
    31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

31 December 
2024 

AED’000 
     

Rental income   3,034 2,945 
Direct operating expenses including depreciation   (1,728) (1,544) 
   ---------------------- --------------- 

   1,306 1,401 

   ========== ======= 
 

 
 

25(b) Other expenses - Net 
    31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

31 December 
2024 

AED’000 
     

Staff cost   38,250 26,253 
Consulting expenses   750 3,504 
Other income   (581) (13) 
Other expenses   11,082 

---------------------- 

12,016  
--------------- 

   49,501 41,760 

   ========== ======= 
 

26       Income tax expense 
 

On 9 December 2022, the UAE Ministry of Finance released Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of 2022 on 
the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses (Corporate Tax Law or the Law) to enact a Federal 
Corporate Tax (CT) regime in the UAE. The CT regime became effective for accounting periods 
beginning on or after 1 June 2023. 

 
Decision No. 116 of 2022 (published in December 2022 and considered to be effective from 16 
January 2023) specifies that taxable income not exceeding AED 375,000 would be subject to a 0% 
UAE CT rate, and taxable income exceeding AED 375,000 would be subject to the 9% UAE CT rate. 
With the publication of this Decision, the UAE CT Law is considered to have been substantively 
enacted for the purposes of accounting for Income Taxes. 

 
Subsequently, the UAE CT Law has been supplemented by a number of Decisions of the Cabinet of 
Ministers of the UAE (Decisions). Such Decisions and other interpretive guidance of the UAE Federal 
Tax Authority provide important details relating to the interpretation of the UAE CT Law and are 
required to fully evaluate the impact of the UAE CT Law on the Company. 

 
The Company is subject to the provisions of the UAE CT Law with effect from 1 July 2023, and current 
taxes have been accounted for as appropriate in the financial statements for the financial year 
beginning 1 January 2025. 

 
On the 6 February 2025, the UAE released the legislation introducing a Domestic Minimum Top-up 
Tax (“DMTT”) for multinational enterprises (“MNEs”), through the publication of Cases, Provisions, 
Conditions, Rules, Controls, and Procedures on the Imposition of Top-up Tax on Multinational 
Enterprises which is applicable from 1 January 2025. The company is not a part of MNE that falls with 
in the scope of pillar two in UAE. 

 
 
 



Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 
 

Notes to the financial statements 
 

54 
 

26       Income tax expense (continued) 
 

 

 31 December 
2025 

AED’000 

31 December 
2024 

AED’000 
Statement of Profit or loss:   
Current tax expense 10,761 8,331 
   

Statement of comprehensive income:   
Current tax expense / (benefit) 1,691 (362) 
Deferred tax 81 73 
   

Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit   
   

Profit for the period before taxation 149,203 119,083 
Basic exemption limit (375) (375) 

 ---------------------- ---------------------- 

Tax applicable profit 148,828 118,708 
 ========== ========== 

Tax at the applicable rate of 9% 13,395 10,684 
Effect of items that are not considered in determining taxable income - 
net 

  

   

Exempt income - Dividends received from UAE listed Companies (2,319) (2,715) 
Exempt income - Participation Exemption (379) 339 
Non-deductible expenses 50 23 

 ---------------------- ---------------------- 

- Current tax for the year 10,747 8,331 
- Adjustment relating to prior year taxes 14 - 

 ---------------------- ---------------------- 
 10,761 8,331 
 ========== ========== 

27        Basic and diluted earnings per share 
 

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to ordinary 
equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
during the period. 

 

Diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable 
to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares used 
to calculate basic earnings per share, plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that 
would be issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. 
 

The following reflects the profit and shares data used in the earnings per share computations: 
 
   31 December 

2025 
31 December 

  2024 
 

Profit for the year after tax (AED ’000)   138,442 110,752 
   ========== ========== 
 

    

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  
(shares in ’000)* 

   
149,563 

 

150,000 

   ========= ========= 
 

    

Earnings per share for the year – basic and diluted (AED)   0.93 0.74 
   ========= ========= 
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27        Basic and diluted earnings per share (continued) 
 

*During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Company repurchased 17,719,999 shares of its 
issued shares from Al Mamoura Diversified Global Holding Company, representing approximately 
11.81% of the Company’s total share capital. The shares were distributed, on a pro rata basis, to 
existing shareholders after the completion of the transaction. This redistribution was also completed 
in April 2025 (note 14). 

 
 

28 Commitments and contingent liabilities 
 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 
 

Commitments in respect of investments  5,074 6,243 
  ========== ========== 

Bank guarantees 4,520 4,883 
  ========== ========== 

  

The above bank guarantees were issued in the normal course of business. 
 
Legal proceedings 
 
The Company operates in the insurance industry and is subject to legal proceedings in the normal 
course of business. While it is not practicable to forecast or determine the final results of all pending 
or threatened legal proceedings, management does not believe that such proceedings (including 
litigation) will have a material effect on its results and financial position. 
 

29 Segment information 
 

The Company has adopted IFRS 8 Operating Segments with effect from 1 January 2009. IFRS 8 
requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of 
the Company that are regularly reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker in order to allocate 
resources to the segment and to assess its performance. 

 
For operating purposes, the Company is organised into two main business segments: 

 

• Underwriting of general insurance business – incorporating all classes of general insurance such 
as fire, marine, motor, general accident and miscellaneous. 
 

• Investments – incorporating investments in marketable equity securities and investment funds, 
bonds, term deposits with banks and investment properties and other securities.  

 

 Primary segment information - Business segments 
 

The following is an analysis of the Company’s revenue and results by business segments 
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29        Segment information (continued) 

  

 Underwriting Investments Total 
 31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024 
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

       
Segment revenue* 1,770,810 2,244,300 95,963 88,400 1,866,773 2,332,700 
 ========== ========== ========== ======= ========== ========== 

       

Segment result 106,552 76,099 92,152 84,744 198,704 160,843 
       
Unallocated expenses     (49,501) (41,760) 
     ---------------------- ---------------- 

Profit for the year     149,203 119,083 
     ========= ======= 

       

*Break-down of segment revenue (Underwriting) 
 

 31 December 
2025 

AED’000 

 31 December 
2024 

AED’000 
   

Insurance revenue 1,553,613 1,348,153 

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 217,197 896,147 

 ------------------------ ------------------------ 

 1,770,810 2,244,300 

 
 

========== ========== 

 
*Break-down of segment revenue (Investments) 
 

 31 December 
2025 

AED’000 

 31 December 
2024 

AED’000 
   

Dividends from investments in securities 36,206 42,601 

Unrealised gain on investments measured  at fair value through profit or loss – net 11,178 3,767 

Net gain on disposal of investments 11,911 6,241 

Interest on bonds 24,869 22,728 

Interest on bank deposits 8,765 10,118 

Rental income 3,034 2,945 

 ------------------------ ------------------------ 

 95,963 88,400 

 ========== ========== 

 
 

The following is an analysis of the Company’s assets and liabilities by business segments: 
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29        Segment information (continued) 
 

 
 Underwriting Investments Total 

 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024 

 
2025 2024 2025 2024 

 
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
       
Segment assets 895,956 1,175,927 1,689,809 1,473,347 2,585,765 2,649,274 
 ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== 

       

Unallocated assets     275,458 286,573 
     ----------------------- ------------------ 

       

Total assets     2,861,223 2,935,847 
     ========== ========== 

       

Segment liabilities  1,460,211 1,566,015 993 311 1,461,204 1,566,326 

 ========== ========== ========== ===== ========== ========== 

       
Unallocated liabilities     23,311 22,243 

     ------------------------ ------------------------ 

Total liabilities      1,484,515 
 ========== 

1,588,569  

========== 
 
 
 

There were no transactions between the two business segments during the year. 

 
Secondary segment information - Revenue by underwriting departments 

 

Analysis of the Company’s segment revenue (Insurance revenue) classified by major underwriting 
departments are as below: 
 

    
 31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

 
31 December 

2024 
AED’000 

Insurance Revenue     
Motor   304,253 234,282 
Domestic Non-motor   1,063,333 948,226 
International   186,027 165,645 

    
---------------------- 

  
---------------------- 

   1,553,613 1,348,153 
   ========== ========== 

 
 

Secondary segment information - Geographical segment  
 

The Company’s underwriting business is based entirely within UAE, except for treaty reinsurance 
arrangements which are held with companies based primarily in Europe. All the investments of the 
Company are held in UAE except for the investments in managed portfolios and other securities 
which are held in the United States of America (USA) and Europe. 

 

Total revenues and total assets of the underwriting and investment segments by geographical 
location are detailed below: 
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29        Segment information (continued) 
 
 Revenue Total assets 

 2025 
AED ’000 

2024 
AED ’000 

2025 
AED ’000 

2024 
AED ’000 

     
UAE 1,603,764 2,015,636 1,969,561 2,180,895 
USA 21,753 49,399 891,662 747,574 
Europe 241,256 267,665 - 7,378 

                                                                                    

 1,866,773 2,332,700 2,861,223 2,935,847 
                                                                                 

     
 

30 Insurance risks 
 
The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the 
uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim. By the nature of an insurance contract, this risk is 
random and therefore unpredictable.  
 
For a portfolio of insurance contracts where the theory of probability is applied to pricing and 
provisioning, the principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual 
claims and benefit payments exceed the estimated amount of the insurance liabilities. This could 
occur because the frequency or severity of claims and benefits are greater than estimated. Insurance  
events are random and the actual number and amount of claims and benefits will vary from year to 
year from the estimate established using statistical techniques. 
 

Experience shows that the larger the portfolio of similar insurance contracts, the smaller the relative 
variability about the expected outcome will be. In addition, a more diversified portfolio is less likely 
to be affected across the board by a change in any subset of the portfolio. The Company has 
developed its insurance underwriting strategy to diversify the type of insurance risks accepted and 
within each of these categories to achieve a sufficiently large population of risks to reduce the 
variability of the expected outcome.  
 

The Company manages risks through its underwriting strategy, adequate reinsurance arrangements 
and proactive claims handling. The underwriting strategy attempts to ensure that the underwritten 
risks are well diversified in terms of type and amount of risk, industry and geography. Underwriting 
limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria.  

 

Claims development process 
 

The following schedules reflect the actual claim payments with previous estimates of the 
undiscounted amounts of the claim on an accident year basis:
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 

Motor – Gross:  
 

 
Accident year  

 
2018 and 

earlier  

 
2019 

 
2020 

 
2021 

 
2022 

 
2023 

 
2024 

 
2025 

 
Total 

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
 

At the end of the accident year  1,169,606 181,048 149,555 138,377  135,279   133,242   204,011   203,157  2,314,275  
One year later 1,163,086 181,674 143,124 142,831 143,790 128,466 193,429  -    2,096,400 
Two years later  1,162,303 175,610 143,231 142,291 139,628  126,948   -     -    1,890,011 
Three years later  1,158,507 173,193 142,944 139,766  138,904   -     -     -    1,753,314 
Four years later  1,155,928 173,239 141,538 139,504  -     -     -     -    1,610,209 
Five years later 1,156,924 171,407 142,047 - - - - - 1,470,378 
Six years later 1,156,295 171,430 - - - - - - 1,327,725 
Seven years later 1,155,588 - - - - - - - 1,155,588 
                                                                                                                                                                          

Gross estimates of the undiscounted 
amount of the claims 

1,155,588 171,430 142,047 139,504 138,904 126,948 193,429 203,157 2,271,007  

Cumulative payments to date  (1,155,588) (171,430) (142,035) (138,405) (137,879)  (124,254)  (180,761) (139,740)  (2,190,092) 
                                                                                                                                                                      

Gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred 
claims 

- - 12 1,099  1,025   2,694   12,668   63,417   80,915  

          

Effect of discounting         (2,174) 
          

Effect of risk adjustment         3,510 
          

Others*         34,474 
          

Total gross liabilities for incurred claims         116,725 
         ======== 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 
 

Motor - net: 
 

 
Accident year  

 
2018 and 

earlier  

 
2019 

 
2020 

 
2021 

 
2022 

 
2023 

 
2024 

 
2025 

 
Total 

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
 

At the end of the accident year  1,052,702 164,365 134,208 127,151 105,972 111,241 145,520 186,266 2,027,425 
One year later 1,049,496 169,638 130,378 130,884 113,634 111,950 140,417 - 1,846,397 
Two years later  1,050,616 164,229 129,414 130,470 110,883 111,110 - - 1,696,722 
Three years later  1,045,839 162,062 128,593 128,234 110,214 - - - 1,574,942 
Four years later  1,043,389 162,135 127,224 127,984 - - - - 1,460,732 
Five years later 1,044,028 160,377 127,160 - - - - - 1,331,565 
Six years later 1,043,576 160,401 - - - - - - 1,203,977 
Seven years later 1,042,874 - - - - - - - 1,042,874 
                                                                                                                                                                          

Net estimates of the undiscounted 
amount of the claims 

1,042,874 160,401 127,160 127,984 110,214 111,110 140,417 186,266 2,006,426 

Cumulative payments to date  (1,042,874) (160,401) (127,148) (127,015) (109,381) (108,765) (129,387) (126,586) (1,931,557) 
                                                                                                                                                                      

Net undiscounted liabilities for incurred 
claims 

- - 12 969 833 2,345 11,030 59,680 74,869 

          

Effect of discounting         (1,913) 
          

Effect of risk adjustment         2,730 
          

Others*         20,590 
          

Total Net liabilities for incurred claims         96,276 
         ======== 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
   
 

Non-Motor – gross:  
 

 

 
Accident year  

 
2018 and 

earlier  

 
2019 

 
2020 

 
2021 

 
2022 

 
2023 

 
2024 

 
2025 

 
Total 

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
 

At the end of the accident year  3,149,588 399,446 580,493 523,300 341,173 434,833 1,079,556 459,784 6,968,173 
One year later 3,147,539 655,820 388,851 436,914 305,514 299,706 940,780 - 6,175,124 
Two years later  3,191,992 388,811 368,843 428,467 293,378 292,226 - - 4,963,717 
Three years later  3,168,512 310,751 345,268 426,255 276,028 - - - 4,526,814 
Four years later  3,144,806 291,649 353,664 430,948 - - - - 4,221,067 
Five years later 3,097,870 288,782 350,789 - - - - - 3,737,441 
Six years later 3,096,358 290,155 - - - - - - 3,386,513 
Seven years later 3,082,353 - - - - - - - 3,082,353 
                                                                                                                                                                          

Gross estimates of the undiscounted 
amount of the claims 

3,082,353 290,155 350,789 430,948 276,028 292,226 940,780 459,784 6,123,063 

Cumulative payments to date  (3,062,923) (277,013) (329,301) (394,335) (257,811) (256,113) (610,134) (79,517) (5,267,147) 
                                                                                                                                                                      

Gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred 
claims 

19,430 13,142 21,488 36,613 18,217 36,113 330,646 380,267 855,916 

          

Effect of discounting         (27,005) 
          

Effect of risk adjustment         39,936 
          

Others*         65,699 
          

Total gross liabilities for incurred claims         934,546 
         ======== 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 

 
Non-Motor - net: 
 

 
Accident year  

 
2018 and 

earlier  

 
2019 

 
2020 

 
2021 

 
2022 

 
2023 

 
2024 

 
2025 

 
Total 

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
 

At the end of the accident year  890,868 155,878 161,842 105,591 114,832 85,657 83,887 88,177 1,686,732 
One year later 890,566 166,195 160,922 97,015 117,383 75,254 69,184 - 1,576,519 
Two years later  904,349 184,499 161,170 93,092 111,432 74,183 - - 1,528,725 
Three years later  937,262 174,330 151,860 90,212 108,620 - - - 1,462,284 
Four years later  946,392 166,154 148,485 86,205 - - - - 1,347,236 
Five years later 902,300 163,769 149,012 - - - - - 1,215,081 
Six years later 901,568 163,259 - - - - - - 1,064,827 
Seven years later 899,409 - - - - - - - 899,409 
                                                                                                                                                                          

Net estimates of the undiscounted 
amount of the claims 

899,409 163,259 149,012 86,205 108,620 74,183 69,184 88,177 1,638,049 

Cumulative payments to date  (883,769) (152,689) (131,372) (81,841) (105,336) (63,046) (55,956) (26,282) (1,500,291) 
                                                                                                                                                                      

Net undiscounted liabilities for incurred 
claims 

15,640 10,570 17,640 4,364 3,284 11,137 13,228 61,895 137,758 

          

Effect of discounting         (4,326) 
          

Effect of risk adjustment         2,873 
          

Others*         (232,520) 
          

Total Net liabilities for incurred claims         (96,215) 
         ======== 

 
 
 
 

* Others includes Gross Unallocated loss adjustment expenses reserve and Insurance claims payable. 
  
* *Others includes Net Unallocated loss adjustment expenses reserve, and Net (re)insurance claims payable. 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 
Frequency and severity of claims 
 

The Company has the right not to renew individual policies, re-price the risk, it can impose 
deductibles and it has the right to reject the payment of a fraudulent claim. Insurance contracts also 
entitle the Company to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs (for example, 
subrogation). 
 

Property insurance contracts are underwritten by reference to the commercial replacement value of 
the properties and contents insured, and claim payment limits are always included to cap the amount 
payable on occurrence of the insured event. Cost of rebuilding properties, of replacement or 
indemnity for contents and time taken to restart operations for business interruption are the key 
factors that influence the level of claims under these policies. Property insurance contracts are 
subdivided into four risk categories: fire, business interruption, weather damage and theft. The 
insurance risk arising from these contracts is not concentrated in any of the Emirates of the UAE in 
which the Company operates, and there is a balance between commercial and personal properties 
in the overall portfolio of insured buildings.  
 

Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments 
 

Claims on insurance contracts are payable on a claims-occurrence basis. The Company is liable for all 
insured events that occurred during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the 
end of the contract term. As a result, liability claims are settled over a long period of time and an 
element of the claims provision includes incurred but not reported reserve (IBNR). The estimation of 
IBNR is generally subject to a greater degree of uncertainty than the estimation of the cost of settling  
claims already notified to the Company, where information about the claim event is available. IBNR 
claims may not be apparent to the insured until many years after the event that gave rise to the 
claims. For some insurance contracts, the IBNR proportion of the total liability is high and will typically 
display greater variations between initial estimates and final outcomes because of the greater degree 
of difficulty of estimating these liabilities. In estimating the liability for the cost of reported claims 
not yet paid, the Company considers information available from loss adjusters and information on 
the cost of settling claims with similar characteristics in previous periods. Large claims are assessed 
on a case-by-case basis or projected separately in order to allow for the possible distortive effect of 
their development and incidence on the rest of the portfolio. 

 

The estimated cost of claims includes direct expenses to be incurred in settling claims, net of the 
expected subrogation value and other recoveries. The Company takes all reasonable steps to ensure 
that it has appropriate information regarding its claims exposures. However, given the uncertainty 
in establishing claims provisions, it is likely that the final outcome will prove to be different from the 
original liability established. 
 

The amount of insurance claims is particularly sensitive to the level of court awards and to the 
development of legal precedent on matters of contract and tort. Insurance contracts are also subject 
to the emergence of new types of latent claims, but no allowance is included for this at the end of 
the reporting period.  
 

Where possible, the Company adopts multiple techniques to estimate the required level of 
provisions. This provides a greater understanding of the trends inherent in the experience being 
projected. The projections given by the various methodologies also assist in estimating the range of 
possible outcomes. The most appropriate estimation technique is selected taking into account the 
characteristics of the business class and the extent of the development of each accident year.  
 

In calculating the estimated cost of unpaid claims (both reported and not), the Company’s estimation 
techniques are a combination of loss-ratio-based estimates and an estimate based upon actual 
claims experience using predetermined formulae where greater weight is given to actual claims  
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 
experience as time passes. The initial loss-ratio estimate is an important assumption in the 
estimation technique and is based on previous years’ experience, adjusted for factors such as 
premium rate changes, anticipated market experience and historical claims inflation.  
 

The initial estimate of the loss ratios used for the current year before and after reinsurance are 
analysed below by type of risk where the insured operates for current and prior year premiums 
earned. 
 
 

 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 
   

Type of risk Gross loss 
ratio 

Net loss 
ratio 

Gross loss 
ratio 

Net loss 
ratio 

     
Motor 63% 65% 80% 66% 
Non-Motor 23% 26% 85% 34% 

 
Process used to decide on assumptions 
 

 

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables 
that complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. Internal data is derived mostly from the Company’s 
quarterly claims reports and screening of the actual insurance contracts carried out at the end of the 
reporting period to derive data for the contracts held. The Company has reviewed the individual  
contracts and in particular the industries in which the insured companies operate and the actual 
exposure years of claims. This information is used to develop scenarios related to the latency of claims 
that are used for the projections of the ultimate number of claims.  
 
The choice of selected results for each accident year of each class of business depends on an 
assessment of the technique that has been most appropriate to observed historical developments. 
In certain instances, this has meant that different techniques or combinations of techniques have 
been selected for individual accident years or groups of accident years within the same class of 
business.  

 

 Concentration of insurance risk 
 

The Company’s underwriting business is based entirely within the UAE and other GCC countries, 
except for international energy business written in Afro-Asia. Treaty reinsurance arrangements are 
placed with companies based in UK and Europe.   
 

In common with other insurance companies, in order to minimise financial exposure arising from 
large insurance claims, the Company, in the normal course of business, enters into arrangements with 
other parties for reinsurance purposes.  
 

To minimise its exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvencies, the Company evaluates the 
financial condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentration of credit risk arising from similar 
geographic regions, activities or economic characteristics of the reinsurers. Reinsurance ceded 
contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. The Company remains   
liable to its policyholders for the portion reinsured to the extent that any reinsurer does not meet the 
obligations assumed under the reinsurance agreements. 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 
Concentration of insurance risk (continued) 
 

 
 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Type of risk Gross  Net  Gross  Net 
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
Motor     
UAE 11,654,975 10,562,438 11,124,670 9,771,252 
                                                                                            
 
 

    

Non-Motor     
UAE 495,573,343 58,052,689 428,768,373 45,451,093 
GCC countries 28,300,653 4,165,218 34,921,897 3,440,655 
Others 39,715,197 12,056,038 34,229,877 13,837,503 
                                                                                                 

     

 563,589,193 74,273,945 497,920,147 62,729,251 
                                                                                                   

     

Grand total 575,244,168 84,836,383 509,044,817 72,500,503 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses  
 
Sensitivity of insurance contracts (AED'000) 
 
 

 2025 2024 

 
 
 

LIC as at 31 
December 
 

Impact on LIC Impact on 
profit 

Impact on 
equity 

LIC as at 31 
December 

Impact on LIC Impact on 
profit 

Impact on equity 

Insurance contract liabilities  1,051,271    1,278,029    

Reinsurance contract assets (1,051,209)    (1,376,041)    

Net Insurance contract liabilities 62    (98,012)    

Discount rate + 0.5%         

Insurance contract liabilities  (3,206) 3,206 3,206  (4,822) 4,822 4,822 

Reinsurance contract assets  2,942 (2,942) (2,942)  4,452 (4,452) (4,452) 

Net Insurance contract liabilities  (264) 264 264  (370) 370 370 

Discount rate - 0.5%         

Insurance contract liabilities  3,238 (3,238) (3,238)  4,875 (4,875) (4,875) 

Reinsurance contract assets  (2,973) 2,973 2,973  (4,506) 4,506 4,506 

Net Insurance contract liabilities  265 (265) (265)  369 (369) (369) 

Risk adjustment +5%         

Insurance contract liabilities  2,165 (2,165) (2,165)  2,873 (2,873) (2,873) 

Reinsurance contract assets  (1,885) 1,885 1,885  (2,724) 2,724 2,724 

Net Insurance contract liabilities  280 (280) (280)  149 (149) (149) 

Risk adjustment -5%         

Insurance contract liabilities  (2,179) 2,179 2,179  (2,873) 2,873 2,873 

Reinsurance contract assets  1,899 (1,899) (1,899)  2,724 (2,724) (2,724) 

Net Insurance contract liabilities  (280) 280 280  (149) 149 149 
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30 Insurance risks (continued) 
 
The contribution by the insurance operations in the profit of the Company amounts to AED 106,552 
thousand for the year ended 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: AED 76,099 thousand). The 
Company does not foresee any major impact from insurance operations due to the following reasons: 
 

The Company has an overall risk retention level of 35% (31 December 2024: 29%) and the same is 
mainly contributed by one class of business i.e., Motor line wherein the retention level is 95% (31 
December 2024: 90%). However, in this class the liabilities are adequately covered by excess of loss 
reinsurance programs to guard against major financial impact. 
  

The Company’s 78% volume of business (31 December 2024: 82%) has low risk retention. The 
Company has limited exposure in high retention areas like Motor, and as a result the Company is 
comfortable to maintain a net loss ratio in the range of 50% - 60% and does not foresee any serious 
financial impact in the insurance net profit. 
 

31 Financial Risks 
 

The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial assets, financial liabilities, 
reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities. In particular, the key financial risk is that in the long-term 
its investment proceeds are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance and 
investment contracts. The most important components of this financial risk are equity price risk, 
credit risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk. 

 
Capital risk management 
 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are:  

 
• to comply with the insurance capital requirements required by UAE Federal Law No. (48) of 

2023 concerning the formation of Insurance Authority of UAE and the Regulations; 
• to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to 

provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and 
• to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing insurance contracts 

commensurately with the level of risk. 
 

 

The solvency regulations identify the required Solvency Margin to be held in addition to insurance 
liabilities. The Solvency Margin (presented in the table below) must be maintained at all times 
throughout the year. The Company is subject to solvency regulations which it has complied with 
during the year. The Company has incorporated in its policies and procedures the necessary tests to 
ensure continuous and full compliance with such regulations. 

 

The table below summarizes the Minimum Capital Requirement, Minimum Guarantee Fund and 
Solvency Capital Requirement of the Company and the total capital held to meet these required 
Solvency Margins.  
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Capital risk management (continued) 
 

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
 31 December 31 December 
 2025* 2024 
 AED ’000 AED ’000 

   

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) 100,000 100,000 
                                    

   

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 417,339 404,660 
                                    

   

Minimum Guarantee Fund (MGF) 140,372 134,887 
                                    

   
Own Funds   

- Basic Own Funds 910,134 930,447 
- Ancillary Own Funds - - 
                                    

   

Own funds eligible to meet the MCR 910,134 930,447 
                                    

   

MCR Solvency Margin - Surplus 810,134 830,447 
                                    
   

SCR Solvency Margin - Surplus 492,795 525,787 
                                    
   

MGF Solvency Margin - Surplus 769,762 795,560 
                                   

 
 * The disclosed amounts includes the proposed dividend of AED 90 million, as mentioned in Note 20. 

 

Categories of financial instruments 

 31 December 31 December 
 2025 2024  
 AED ’000 AED ’000 

Financial assets   
Statutory deposit 10,000 10,000 
Financial assets at amortised cost 384,834 298,903 
Financial assets measured at FVOCI 811,272 740,148 
Financial assets measured at FVTPL 363,756 335,655 
Other receivables  13,887 17,057 
Term deposits 116,348 88,666 
Cash and cash equivalents 265,458 276,573 

 
 ---------------------- 

1,965,555 
========  

 ---------------------- 

1,767,002 
=========  

 

Financial liabilities   
Other payables 17,060 47,895 
Accruals and other liabilities 40,587 34,088 

 
---------------------- 

57,647 
---------------- 

81,983 
 ========== ======= 
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Market price risk management 

 

Market price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes 
in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security, or 
its issuer, or factors affecting all securities traded in the market.  The Company is exposed to market 
risk with respect to its investments in quoted securities held by it directly or through investment 
managers. The Company limits market risk by actively monitoring the key factors that affect stock 
and the market movements, including analysis of the operational and financial performance of the 
investees. 

 
Sensitivity analysis 
 
At 31 December 2025, if the equity prices are 5% higher/lower and all the other variables were held 
constant, the Company’s: 
 
• Profit for the year would increase/decrease by AED 10,406 thousand (2024: AED 7,650 

thousand), as a result of the changes in fair value of investments designated at FVTPL; and 
 
• Other comprehensive income for the year would increase/decrease by AED 37,165 thousand 

(2024: AED 33,692 thousand), as a result of the changes in fair value investments designated at 
FVOCI. 

 
Credit risk management 

 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. 
 

Key areas where the Company is exposed to credit risk are:  
• Insurance/reinsurance contract assets 
• Other receivables 
• Financial investments 
• amounts due from banks for its bank balances and term deposits; 

 
The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of 
mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company’s exposure and the credit ratings of 
its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is 
spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that 
are reviewed and approved by the management annually.  

 

Reinsurance is used to manage insurance risk. This does not, however, discharge the Company’s 
liability as primary insurer. If a reinsurer fails to pay a claim for any reason, the Company remains 
liable for the payment to the policy holder. The creditworthiness of re-insurers is considered on an 
annual basis by reviewing their financial strength prior to finalisation of any contract.  
 

The Company maintains records of the payment history for significant contract holders with whom it 
conducts regular business. The exposure to individual counterparties is also managed by other 
mechanisms, such as the right of offset where counterparties are both debtors and creditors of the 
Company. Management information reported to the Company includes details of expected credit 
losses on insurance receivables and subsequent write-offs. Exposures to individual policy holders and  
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Credit risk management (continued) 
 
groups of policy holders are collected within the ongoing monitoring of the controls. Where there 
exists significant exposure to individual policy holders, or homogenous groups of policy holders, a 
financial analysis equivalent to that conducted for reinsurers is carried out by the Company.  
 
The movement for expected credit losses during the year is as follows: 

 

 

Bank balances  
and term deposits 

Financial assets 
at amortised 

cost 

 
Financial 
assets at 

FVOCI Total 
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
     

Expected credit losses as at 1 January 2024 80 255 - 335 

Loss  allowance for the year 
 
Expected credit losses as at 31 December 
2024 

5 
------------------- 

85 
                            ======== 

62                 
------------------- 

317 
             ======== 

-                    
------------------- 
         -         - 

          ======== 

67 
------------------- 
   402 

       ======== 

     

Expected credit losses as at 1 January 2025 85 317 - 402 

Loss allowance for the year 14 112 - 126 

 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------------- 
Expected credit losses as at 31 December 
2025 

99 429 - 528 

 ====== ====== ====== ====== 

 
 

Management believes that the concentration of credit risk is mitigated by high credit rating and 
financial stability of its policy holders. 
 

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are major banks operating in the 
UAE and are highly regulated by the Central Bank of UAE. The Company’s exposure to bond portfolio  
is monitored on a regular basis, and all investments are done in bonds which meet the minimum 
credit rating criteria set and approved by the Board of Directors, in addition to limiting the  
concentration in a single counterparty. A summary of the company’s exposure to credit risk for 
financial assets at amortised cost, term deposits and bank balances, reinsurance contract assets and 
financial assets at FVTOCI are as below;  
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Credit risk management (continued) 
    

 31 December 
2025 

AED’000 

 
31 December 

2024 
AED’000 

Financial assets at amortised cost 
(Based on AM Best, S&P, Moody’s & Fitch Ratings) 

    

AAA   1,222 1,213 

AA   101,716 60,400 

A   58,938 65,384 

BBB   161,210 86,670 

BB   31,678 60,310 

B   30,499 25,243 

   ----------------------  ---------------------- 
   385,263 299,220 
   ========== ========== 

 

Bank balances, Term deposits and Statutory 
deposits 
(Based on AM Best, S&P, Moody’s & Fitch Ratings)  

    

AA   78,118 6,908 
A   313,784 366,216 
BBB   - 2,183 
BB   3 - 

   ----------------------  ---------------------- 
   391,905 375,307 
   ========== ========== 

 

Reinsurance contract assets 
(Based on AM Best, S&P, Moody’s & Fitch Ratings) 

    

AAA   - 23,640 
AA   343,197 378,091 
A   480,785 667,413 
BBB   33,678 60,894 
BB   8,495 725 

   ---------------------  ---------------------- 
   866,155 1,130,763 
   ========== ========== 

 

Financial assets at FVTOCI 
(Based on AM Best, S&P, Moody’s & Fitch Ratings) 

    

AAA   41,666 36,919 
AA   160,779 125,694 
A   336,049 368,503 
BBB   179,659 161,386 
BB   12,281 10,641 
B   13,851 8,989 
Unrated equity instruments   36,394 28,016 

    
---------------------- 

  
---------------------- 

   780,679 740,148 
   ========== ========== 
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Credit risk management (continued) 
 

    
 31 December 

2025 
AED’000 

 
31 December 

2024 
AED’000 

Debt Instruments at FVTOCI 
(Based on AM Best, S&P, Moody’s & Fitch Ratings) 

    

A   30,593 29,701 
   ---------------------- ---------------------- 

   30,593 29,701 
   ========== ========== 

 
At 31 December 2025, the maximum exposure to credit risk arising from insurance contracts is AED 
508,486 thousand (2024: AED 560,571 thousand), which relates to premium receivables embedded 
within insurance contract balances. The Company manages this risk through credit control 
procedures and monitoring of outstanding balances. 

 
The Company has no overdue balances within its other receivables as of the reporting date. 
Management expects to recover all amounts outstanding in other receivables within the stipulated 
timeframes.  

 
The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, which is net of 
impairment losses, represents the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk for such receivables 
and liquid funds. 

 
Foreign currency risk management 

 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes transactions denominated 
in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.  
 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and 
monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows: 

 
 Assets  Liabilities 
 2025 2024  2025 2024 
 AED ’000 AED ’000  AED ’000 AED ’000 
      

US Dollars 211,421 193,645  85,684 89,974 
Euro 6,536 12,898  8,906 2,368 
British Pounds 3,148 2,355  949 785 
Saudi Riyals 4,042 5,260  1,638 2,978 
Indian Rupees 2,804 2,271  4 4 
South Korean Won 1,043 2,128  - - 
Taiwan Dollar 6,274 10,602  - - 
Others 55,873 

---------------------- 
291,141 

========== 

52,718 
----------------- 
281,877 
======== 

 2,020 
---------------------- 

 99,201        
========== 

4,463 
--------------- 

100,572 
======= 
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Foreign currency risk management(continued) 
 
The Company is mainly exposed on the above foreign currency denominated balances, except for US 
Dollars denominated balances as AED is pegged to the US Dollar and other GCC currencies which are 
pegged to the US Dollar. At 31 December 2025, if the exchange rates of unpegged currencies 
increased/decreased by 5% against AED, with all variables held constant, the Company’s profit and 
equity would have been higher / lower by AED 3,190 thousand (2024: AED 3,768 thousand) mainly as 
a result of foreign exchange gain / (loss) on translation of outstanding receivables, payables and bank 
balances denominated in these currencies. 

 
Liquidity risk management 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its funding requirements. Bank 
facilities, the policy holders and the re-insurers, are the major sources of funding for the Company 
and the liquidity risk for the Company is assessed to be low. The Company manages liquidity risk by 
maintaining adequate reserves by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and 
matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. 
 
The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities with maturities 
determined on the basis of the remaining period from the end of the reporting period to the 
contractual maturity/repayment date. The maturity profile is monitored by management to ensure 
adequate liquidity is maintained. 
 

 0 - 180  
days 

181 - 365 
Days 

More than  
1 year 

Carrying 
Amount 

 AED’0
00 

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

    

At 31 December 2025    
Other payables 5,345 11,715 - 17,060 
Accruals and other liabilities 40,587 - - 40,587 
 --------------- ----------------------------- ---------------------------- --------------------------------- 

Total 45,932 11,715 - 57,647 
                                                                           

 

 

 

           

            

                                                                     
 

 0 - 180  
days 

181 - 365 
Days 

More than  
1 year 

Carrying 
Amount 

 
At 31 December 2024 

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

Other payables 41,450 6,445 - 47,895 
Accruals and other liabilities 34,088 - - 34,088 
 ------------------ ------------- --------- ------------------ 

Total 75,538 6,445 - 81,983 
                                               

 

 

    

 
Insurance contract liabilities are disclosed separately below as their maturity profile is governed by 
IFRS 17 rather than IFRS 7.  
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Liquidity risk management (continued) 
 
In accordance with IFRS 17 paragraph 132(b), the Company presents a maturity analysis for portfolios 
of insurance contracts issued that are liabilities, showing the estimated timing of future cash 
outflows. 

 

The analysis is presented by time bands representing the first five years after the reporting date and 
in aggregate thereafter. The amounts disclosed represent estimates based on actuarial projections 
and may differ from actual cash outflows. 

 
As at December 
2025 

Year 1 
AED’000 

Year 2 
AED’000 

Year 3 
AED’000 

Year 4 
AED’000 

Year 5 
AED’000 

Thereafter 
AED’000 

Total 
AED’000 

        

Insurance contract 
liabilities – LIC 

874,923 
========== 

155,985 
========== 

16,635 
========== 

2,383 
========== 

259 
========== 

6 
========== 

1,050,191 
========== 

 
As at December 
2024 

Year 1 
AED’000 

Year 2 
AED’000 

Year 3 
AED’000 

Year 4 
AED’000 

Year 5 
AED’000 

Thereafter 
AED’000 

Total 
AED’000 

        

Insurance contract 
liabilities – LIC 

955,736 
========== 

235,029 
========== 

70,393 
========== 

16,073 
========== 

713 
========== 

85 
========== 

1,278,029 
========== 

 
The maturity analyses above include only the liabilities for incurred claims, including the related risk 
adjustment. Liabilities for remaining coverage measured under the Premium Allocation Approach 
are excluded from the analysis in accordance with IFRS 17.132(b). At 31 December 2025, liabilities 
for remaining coverage amounted to AED 316,557 thousand (2024: AED 169,711 thousand). The 
total carrying amount of insurance contract liabilities presented in the statement of financial 
position was AED 1,366,748 thousand at 31 December 2025 (2024: AED 1,447,740 thousand). 
 
Reinsurance contracts held were predominantly in a net asset position in both years. Accordingly, 
no separate maturity analysis is presented for reinsurance contracts held, as required only for 

portfolios that are liabilities under IFRS 17.132(b).



Emirates Insurance Company P.J.S.C. 
 

Notes to the financial statements 
 

75 
 

31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Interest rate risk management  

 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to cash flow 
interest rate risk as there are no financial assets or financial liabilities carried at variable interest rates. 
The Company is exposed to fair value interest rate risk due to investments in quoted bonds carried 
at fixed interest rates. These investments are measured at FVTPL and amortised cost category. Term 
deposits with banks are also carried at fixed interest rates, however, these are not subject to fair 
value interest rate risk, as these have a maximum maturity period of 12 months and are frequently 
repriced. 
 
Sensitivity analysis 

  
At 31 December 2025, if market interest rates had been 50 basis points higher / lower and all the 
other variables were held constant, the Company’s profit for the year would decrease / increase by  
AED 778 thousand (2024: AED 913 thousand), as a result of the changes in fair value of quoted bonds 
measured at FVTPL. 

 

Operational risk management 
 
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and 
systems, or from external events. This includes legal and compliance risk and excludes strategic and 
reputational risk.  
 
The Risk committee at the Company is tasked with reviewing the overall risk profile of the Company 
for appropriateness and to monitor the risk management techniques employed within the divisions 
and at the corporate level. This task includes a comprehensive annual review of all operational risks 
to which the Company are exposed to. All risks identified have been categorized according to impact, 
likelihood and the management controls in place to mitigate. A financial impact assessment was 
conducted to identify the twenty largest risks in terms of the monetary amount as per the maximum 
probable loss the Company could be exposed to. 

 
The twenty largest risks were reviewed and where applicable additional controls were designed and 
implemented or existing controls were refined, to reduce the potential financial impact. The Risk 
committee reviews the internal controls mitigating the top twenty risks to ensure they are up to date 
and in line with the business processes and discuss potential control gaps which could represent a  
significant weakness. The Board of Directors annually review, discuss and approve the top twenty 
risks, the risk appetite of the company and the risk assessment as presented by the Risk committee. 
 

Fair value of financial instruments 
 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price 
is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of 
an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if 
market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability 
at the measurement date. In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are 
categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value 
measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its 
entirety, which are described as follows:  
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31        Financial instruments (continued) 
 

Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 

• Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the entity can access at the measurement date; 

•    Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and 

•    Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 
 

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to 
initial recognition at fair value into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is 
observable. 

 
 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 
At 31 December 2025     

 
Financial assets measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 

   

    

Quoted UAE equity securities 524,626 595 - 525,221 
Unquoted UAE equity securities - - 2,566 2,566 
Investment funds 202,524 - 11,238 213,762 
Unquoted overseas equity securities - - 1,752 1,752 
Investment in bond portfolio                    29,040 24,842 14,089* 67,971 
 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- 
 756,190 25,437 29,645 811,272 

Financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss 

 

    

Quoted UAE equity securities 27,036 - - 27,036 
Unquoted UAE equity securities - - 1,036 1,036 
Investment funds 139,483 8,694 2,205 150,382 
Unquoted overseas equity securities - - 29,671 29,671 
Investment in bond portfolio 132,535 286 22,810* 155,631 
 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- 

 299,054 8,980 55,722 363,756 
 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- 

Total 1,055,244 34,417 85,367 1,175,028 
 ========== ========== ========== ========== 
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31        Financial instruments (continued) 
 

 

Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 
 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 
At 31 December 2024 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

 

Financial assets measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 

   

    

Quoted UAE equity securities 499,045 663 - 499,708 
Unquoted UAE equity securities - - 2,960 2,960 
Investment funds 157,389 - 12,236 169,625 
Unquoted overseas equity securities - - 1,545 1,545 
Investment in bond portfolio                 28,268 24,254 13,788* 66,310 
 ----------------- -------- --------------- ----------------- 
 684,702 24,917 30,529 740,148 

Financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss 

 

    

Quoted UAE equity securities 34,251 - -    34,251 
Unquoted UAE equity securities -    - 1,000 1,000 
Investment funds 75,884 8,213 2,781 86,878 
Unquoted overseas equity securities -  - 30,875 30,875 
Investment in bond portfolio 154,874 2,998 24,779* 182,651 
 ----------------- -------- --------------- ----------------- 

 265,009 11,211 59,435 335,655 
 -------------------- -------- --------------- -------------------- 
Total 949,711 36,128 89,964 1,075,803 

 ========= ======= ======= ========== 
 

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into 
or out of Level 3 fair value measurements during the period. 
 

The investments in quoted equities and bond portfolio are valued based on quoted prices in an active 
market and thus these have been classified as Level 1. 
 

*These are investments in funds and are valued using the net assets value (NAV) of those funds. 
 

 

Sensitivity analysis for investments under Level 3 
 
For the fair values of investments under level 3, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date 
to the unobservable inputs would have the following effects. 
 

Total comprehensive income 
 

Increase  Decrease 

AED’000  AED’000 

Equity securities 31 December 2025    
Adjusted net asset value (5% movement) 4,268   (4,268) 
    

31 December 2024    

Adjusted net asset value (5% movement) 4,498   (4,498) 
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 

 

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements: 
  

 
Financial assets 

measured at 
fair value 

through profit 
or loss 

 
Financial assets 

measured at 
fair value 

through other 
comprehensive 

income 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Total 
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

At 31 December 2025    

Opening balance 59,435 30,529 89,964 
Purchases 1,156 - 1,156 
Disposals (5,769) (983) (6,752) 
Transfers - - - 
Total gains or (losses):    
   - in profit or loss 900 - 900 
   - in other comprehensive income - 99 99 
 ---------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- 

Closing balance 55,722 
========== 

 

29,645 
========== 

 

85,367 
========= 

At 31 December 2024    

Opening balance 58,367 28,758 87,125 
Purchases 4,006 2,561 6,567 
Disposals (2,770) (4,077) (6,847) 
Transfers - - - 
Total gains or (losses):    
   - in profit or loss (168) - (168) 
   - in other comprehensive income - 3,287 3,287 
 ---------------- --------------- --------------- 

Closing balance 59,435 
======= 

 

30,529 
======= 

 

89,964 
======= 

 

 

Fair value of financial instruments that are not measured at fair value (but fair value disclosures are 
required): 
 
 

  31 December 2025    31 December 2024 
 Carrying  

amount  
 

              Fair value  
 Carrying  

amount  
  

Fair value  
 AED’000 AED’000  AED’000 AED’000 

      
Financial assets      
 
Investments at amortised cost  

 
384,834 388,813 

  
298,903 291,353 

 
 
 

 

======== 
 

   ======== 
 

 ======== 
 

======== 
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31 Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 

 

Investments at amortised cost comprise mainly of fixed income bonds and sukuks. The fair value of 
these bonds and sukuks are determined based on quoted prices in an active market and classified as 
Level 1 fair value measurement. 

 
32 Social contributions 
 

The social contribution made during the year amount to AED 28 thousand (31 December 2024: AED 
Nil). 
 

33 Audit fees 
 

The audit fees charged during the year amount to AED 580 thousand (31 December 2024: AED 365 
thousand).  
 
The audit related fees charged during the year amount to AED 310 thousand (31 December 2024: 
AED 405 thousand).   
 

34 Supervision Fees 
 

In reference to notice CBUAE/BIS/2023/6163 by Central Bank of UAE on reporting requirements, 
the insurance companies are required to include a disclosure on the details of gross written premium 
as per INFO-7 of the eForms. 

 
Description Medical 

Insurance 
AED’000 

Property and Liability  
AED’000 

Total 
AED’000 

Direct written premiums 135,492 1,214,450 1,349,942 
Assumed Business    

- Foreign  269,261 269,261 
- Local  37,080 37,080 

Total Assumed Business  306,341 306,341 
Gross written premiums 135,492 1,520,791 1,656,283 
Local Assumed business  37,080 37,080 
Gross premiums excl. local assumed 
business 

135,492 1,483,711 1,619,203 

Ratio by Council of Ministers decision 0.40% 0.50%  
    

Total Fees to be paid for the year 2025 542 7,419 7,961 
 ======== ======== ======== 

 

 
35 Approval of financial statements 
  

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue in 
their meeting on 26 February 2026. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The Company’s Board of Directors (“the Board”) is committed to promoting good corporate governance within the Company. Consistent with its aim of being a leader in 
corporate governance in the UAE and the region, the Company has adopted extensive corporate governance guidelines in the Corporate Governance Manual in line with 
the principles set out in the UAE Central Bank Corporate Governance Regulations and Standards for Insurance Companies, the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority 
on Corporate Governance and international best practice. 

The Company recognizes the benefit of good corporate governance for all stakeholders and the Corporate Governance Manual is designed to ensure efficient, dynamic 
and entrepreneurial management throughout the Company. 

This is the Company’s seventeenth Corporate Governance Report, reflecting the Company’s corporate governance framework as of 31 December 2025 and is published in 
compliance with the UAE Central Bank Corporate Governance Regulations for Insurance Companies and the SCA Board of Directors' Resolution No. 3 R.M of 2020 concerning 
the Standards of Institutional Discipline and Governance of Public Shareholding Companies and its amendment(s) thereof. 

Emirates Insurance Company adopted the Central Bank of UAE Corporate Governance Regulation for the Insurance Companies during 2023 and carried out a comprehensive 
gap analysis in order to enhance the Company’s Corporate Governance framework. The Company addressed the Year 1 deliverables and is on track to complete the Year 
3 deliverables (30 April 2026). 
 
This report, included as a part of the Integrated Report, will be filed with SCA, published on the Company’s and Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange website and presented to 
the to the shareholders at the upcoming AGM. 

AM BEST AND S&P GLOBAL CREDIT RATINGS  

S&P Global and AM Best, have renewed the Company’s A- credit and insurer financial strength rating with a stable outlook during 2025. In their ratings, the rating agencies 
observe EIC’s long track record of above average performance, robust risk management and strong capital adequacy. They also recognise the tight management of the 
Company’s business strategy and their expectation of continuing robust results and financial strength in the future.  In all its business relationships, Emirates Insurance 
Company strives to demonstrate technical excellence, high value customer service as well as full transparency and probity.   

Emirates Insurance Company enjoys financial ratings on par with many of the world’s leading insurers and reinsurers. 

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 

Emirates Insurance Company issued its first ESG Report during 2021, which showcases the Company’ sustainability endeavors.  The Company is aligned with the reporting 
ESG disclosures and guidelines produced by the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX). These guidelines emphasize 31 specific indicators under environmental, social and 
governance topics, which are deemed essential for reporting by the Sustainable Stock Exchange Initiative and the World Federation of Exchanges. As the Company’s 
experience and expertise in sustainability reporting grows, it aims to meet as many as possible relevant to insurance companies’ objectives.  The Company will continue 
reporting its progress on this very important topic every year and disclose it to all our stakeholders through ADX and across the Company’s public platforms. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  

The Corporate Governance Manual sets out the requirements in relation to the appointment and composition of the Board and the governance framework and 
arrangements within EIC. Furthermore, the Corporate Governance Manual contains a list of matters reserved for the Board and requirements in relation to Board meetings 
and voting procedures and the maintenance and monitoring of internal control systems. 

EIC’s Corporate Governance framework comprises of the following policies: 

CGP00 Board of Director Charter and Corporate Governance Guidelines 

CGP01 Investor Relationship Policy 

CGP02 Corporate Social Responsibility 

CGP03 Board and Committee Member Remuneration Policy 

CGP04 Code of Conduct for Board Members 

CGP05 Employee Code of Conduct  

CGP05a Professional Code of Business Conduct 

CGP05b IT Code of Conduct 

CGP06 Whistleblower Policy 

CGP07 Dividend and Bonus Share Policy 

CGP08 External Auditor Policy 

CGP09 Insider Dealing Policy 

CGP10 Terms of Reference: Executive Committee 

CGP11 Terms of Reference: Audit Committee 

CGP12 Terms of Reference: Nominations and Remuneration Committee 

CGP13 Terms of Reference: Investment Committee 

CGP14 Compliance Framework 

CGP15 Complaint Handling Policy 

CGP16 Terms of Reference: Reinsurance Committee 

CGP17 Terms of Reference: Insider Trading Committee 

CGP18 Framework for Combating Financial Crime 

CGP19 Fraud Mitigation Policy 

CGP20 Terms of Reference: Board Risk Committee 

CGP21 Conflict of Interest Policy 

CGP22 Related Party Dealing Policy 
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FORMATION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Articles of Association of the Company, amended and approved by a Special Resolution of the General Assembly held on 25 March 2025, provide for seven Directors 
to be elected at the General Assembly of the Shareholders by secret ballot. At the AGM held on 21 April 2025, the following Directors were elected for a three-year period: 

No Name Elected / Appointed Special Remarks, if any 

1 Mr. Abdullah Mohamed Almazrui Re-elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

2 Mr. Saoud Essa Almulla Re-elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

3 Shaikha Lubna Almoalla Re-elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

4 Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki Re-elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

5 Mr. Mubarak Abdulla Almazrouei Re-elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

6 Mr. Samir Mikati Elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

7 Mr. Khalid Almheiri Elected by shareholders during AGM on 21 April 2025  

8 M/s Amal Balkhair Alameri Resigned on 25 March 2025  

9 Mr. Mohamed Saeed Alghfeli Until 20 April 2025  

10 Mr. Nabil Mahmood Sleiman Until 20 April 2025  

11 Mr. Saeed Ateeq Al Balooshi Resigned on 25 March 2025  

PROFILES BOARD OF DIRECTORS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025 

Mr. Abdullah Mohamed Al Mazrui 
Chairman of the Board, Non-Independent Member- Non Executive 
Director since 1995 
BA (Honour), Chapman University, California – USA 
Representative and Nominee Director of MZI Holding Limited 
Other positions and appointments: 

• Ex-Chairman of the Union of Arab Chambers 

• Ex-Chairman of the Federation of the UAE Chambers of Commerce and Industry 

• Ex-Chairman of Abu Dhabi Chamber of Commerce and Industry 

• Board Member of Investcorp. 

• Ex-Chairman of Depa United Group PJSC 

Mr. Saoud Essa Al Mulla  
Vice Chairman of the Board, Independent 
Member- Non Executive 
Director since 2019 
Bachelor of Commerce in Finance (Canada), CFA 
Charterholder     
Other positions and appointments: 

• Executive Director, Real Assets for the 

Abu Dhabi Investment Council. 

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Al Darmaki 
Independent Member- Non Executive 
Director since 2022 
Masters Degree in International Relations – London 
(UK) 
Other positions and appointments: 

• Executive Director at Super Awafi Mineral 
Water LLC. 

• Executive Director at Manazif Properties UAE. 

• Shareholder Representative PASCO Paving 
Stone Co, 

Mr. Mubarak Abdulla Al Mazrouei 
Independent Member- Non Executive 
Director since 2019 
Bachelor’s Degree 
Other positions and appointments: 

• Section Head - ADPIC 

Shaikha Lubna Al Moalla   
Independent Member- Non Executive 
Director since 2023 
BA in Human Resources, Higher Colleges of 
Technology, Dubai 
Other positions and appointments: 

• None 

Mr. Samir Mikati 
Independent Member- Non Executive 
Director since 2025 
Master in Business Administration (MBA)  - 
Harvard Business School 
Other positions and appointments: 

• Director of Insurance, Abu Dhabi Investment 
Council 

Mr. Khalid AlMheiri 
Non-Independent Member- Non Executive 
Director since 2025 
Bachelor of Business Administration - American 
University of Dubai 
Nominee Director of Al Dhabi Investments PJSC 
Other positions and appointments: 

• Board Member of Arady Properties P.S.C 

• Senior Investment Analyst - Al Dhabi 
Investment PJSC. 

 

http://www.investcorp.com/
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND BOARD COMMITTEE MEMBER REMUNERATION 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee propose the remuneration of Directors and Board Committee members to the Board of Directors for approval.  Final 
approval will be requested from the shareholders at the Annual General Assembly Meeting.  As per the approved Board and Committee Remuneration Policy (CGP03), the 
Committee’s chairperson is paid AED 12,500 per meeting attended and the Committee’s member is paid AED 10,000 per meeting attended. 

The proposed total remuneration for Directors and Board Committee members for 2025 (subject to the shareholders’ approval in the coming AGM) is AED 3,655,206/- 
(2024: AED 4,037,500) which is less than 10% of the profits of the company. No other allowances or fees were paid to the Board of Directors during 2025.   

Name Position Remuneration 2024 Proposed remuneration 2025* 

Mr. Abdullah Almazrui Chairman 500,000 500,000 

Mr. Saoud Essa Almulla Vice Chairman 480,000 460,000 

Sheikha Lubna Almoalla Board Member 410,000 450,000 

Mr. Mubarak Abdulla Almazrouei Board Member 400,000 420,000 

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki Board Member 440,000 460,000 

Mr. Samir Mikati Board Member - 470,000 

Mr. Khalid Almheiri Board Member - 450,000 

M/s Amal Balkhair Alameri   (Resigned on 25 March 2025) Board Member 452,500 92,055 

Mr. Mohamed Saeed Alghfeli  (Until 20 April 2025) Board Member 440,000 130,548 

Mr. Nabil Mahmood Sleiman  (Until 20 April 2025) Board Member 490,000 130,548 

Mr. Saeed Ateeq Al Balooshi (Resigned on 25 March 2025) Board Member 425,000 92,055 

*Subject to shareholder approval at the AGM 

BOARD MEETINGS DURING THE YEAR 

The Board is required to meet at least six (6) times per year and the quorum for a meeting of the Board is a majority of its members.  

The Board passed the following resolutions during the Year: 

• Board Resolution issued on 26/02/2025 to approve FY 2024 Financial Statements. 

• Board Resolution issued on 19/03/2025 to approve transfer of Reinsurance reserve from Retained earnings. 

• Board Resolution issued on 18/12/2025 to not renew the licenses of Tasjeel - Dubai Motor City (Vehicle Inspection Centre) branch.  

• Board Resolution issued on 18/12/2025 to not renew the licenses Sila branch (Western Region). 
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During the financial year ending 31 December 2025, the following meetings were held: 

 
Board Member Name 19-Mar 17-Apr 14-May 13-Aug 12-Nov 18-Dec

Mr. Abdullah Mohamed Almazrui       

Mr. Saoud Essa Almulla       

Shaikha Lubna Almoalla     A  

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki A      

Mr. Mubarak Abdullah Almazrui     A  

Mr. Samir Mikati                               (Elected on 21 April 2025) - -     

Mr. Khalid Almheiri                          (Elected on 21 April 2025) - -     

Ms. Amal Balkhair Al Ameri            (Resigned on 25 March 2025)  - - - - -

Mr. Mohamed Saeed Alghfeli        (Until 20 April 2025)   - - - -

Mr. Nabil Mahmood Sleiman         (Until 20 April 2025)   - - - -

Mr. Saeed Ateeq Al Balooshi           (Resigned on 25 March 2025) A - - - - -

 : Attended        A: Absent  

 

BOARD AUTHORITY AND DELEGATION THEREOF 

The Board has the powers necessary to achieve the Company’s objectives subject to the Company’s Articles of Association, a resolution of its Shareholders and any 
applicable laws. 

The Senior Management, comprising Chief Executive Officer and other Chief Officers, as well as Heads/Senior Managers, are responsible for implementing the Company 
strategy and managing the day-to-day affairs of the Company according to the business plans and activities approved by the Board, protecting the Shareholder interests 
and adopting best and successful practices.  

The following matters have not been delegated to management and are deemed to be Reserved Matters: 

• Strategy and management. 

• Board membership and other appointments. 

• Remuneration. 

• Structure and capital. 

• Financial reporting and controls. 

• Internal controls. 

• Contracts and expenditure. 

• Communication. 

• Delegation of authority. 

• Corporate governance matters. 
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All other powers and authorities of the Board and executive management are pursuant to the approved Corporate Governance Manual. The Board has delegated certain 
Reserved Matters to committees established under the Corporate Governance Manual. 

The Board may also delegate Reserved Matters to Executive Management, by specific or general delegation. 

There have been no amendments to the authority delegated to Management during 2025. The Power of Attorney of the Chairman, the CEO, and the CFO was renewed 
during 2025, and will expire on 02 September 2028. 
 

DEALINGS OF THE DIRECTORS IN SECURITIES  

INSIDER DEALING AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY 

The Insider Dealing Policy (CG09) sets out the procedures that EIC’s Directors and Employees must follow when dealing in EIC’s shares. The objective of this Policy is to 
clarify the Company’s position in respect to the Company’s directors and employees dealing in the Company’s shares as well as to implement controls, reduce any potential 
risks that could contravene the regulators requirements and avoid any conflicts of interest. Non-compliance with the policy is regarded as a serious misconduct. 

PROHIBITIONS UNDER THE INSIDER DEALING POLICY 

The Chairman and the members of the board of directors of the company, its CEO, and any of its employees who have knowledge of material information of the company, 
shall not deal by themselves or for their accounts through others or for others in any other capacity, in the Securities of the company itself, or Securities of the mother, 
subsidiary, sister or affiliate company of such company, if the Securities of any of these companies are listed on the Market, during the following periods: 

• Ten (10) working days prior to the announcement of any material information, unless the information was a result of sudden or unforeseen circumstances. 

• Fifteen (15) days prior to the end of the financial quarterly, semi-annual or annual period until the disclosure of the financial statements. 

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS 

• The number of shares owned by Board Members must be disclosed within 15 days as from their assumption of membership and also at the end of each financial year. 

• The trades affected by Restricted Persons during the current year must be disclosed at the end of each financial year. 

• The names of Shareholders (including Board Members and Employees) who own, or who’s holding together with their minor children, reach 5% or more of the 
Company’s shares. This information should be submitted to the ADX every time the holding increases by 1% of the Company’s shares over and above 5%. 

STATEMENT OF TRANSACTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND RELATED PERSONS DURING 202 5 

There have been no capital market transactions during 2025 amounting to 5% or more of the Company’s share capital by the Board of Directors and their related 
persons. The table below provides details of all purchases and sales of the Company’s shares by the Company’s Board Members and their related persons. 
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Name Position / Relationship Shares held as of 31 Dec 2025 Total Sale Transactions Total Purchase Transaction 

Mr. Abdullah Almazrui Chairman 0 0 0 

Mr. Saoud Essa Almulla Vice Chairman 0 0 0 

Sheikha Lubna Almoalla Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Mubarak Abdulla Almazrouei Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Mr. Fadhel Saeed Aldhabea Aldarmaki Board Member’s Father 283,489* 0 0 

Mr. Samir Mikati Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Khalid Almheiri Board Member 0 0 0 

Ms. Allia Abdull Al Mazrui Chairman’s Daughter 361,289* 0 0 

M/s Amal Balkhair Alameri   (Resigned on 25 March 2025) Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Mohamed Saeed Alghfeli  (Until 20 April 2025) Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Nabil Mahmood Sleiman  (Until 20 April 2025) Board Member 0 0 0 

Mr. Saeed Ateeq Al Balooshi (Resigned on 25 March 2025) Board Member 0 0 0 

*includes an increase of ~13.4% compared to last year as a result of the free distribution of shares related to the shares buyback transaction executed in April 2025. 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS RECORDED DURING FY 202 5 WITH THE COMPANY 

During the financial year ended 2025, the Company recorded the following related party transactions: 

Board Member Insurance Purchased – Premium Insurance Claim Settled Write-off Amount 

Mr. Abdullah Almazrui and related parties  AED 7,547,471 AED 6,487,775 AED 207,704 

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki and related parties AED 6,237 -  

Mr. Mohammed Saeed Alghafli and related parties (until Q1 2025 only) AED 512,848 AED 4,497,150  

 

BOARD SECRETARY 

Name of Secretary: Ms. Aline Elias 
Date of Appointment: 14 October 2025 
Education: Bachelors in Business Management 
Responsibilities: 
Preparing agenda of the meetings, prepare minutes for boards meetings, pass any resolutions for Boards Approval, housekeeping requirements, and supervising AGM, and 
Board elections. 
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BOARD ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION 

With the formation of a new Board in 2025, the collective suitability assessment of the nominee members of the Board was carried out by the incumbent Chairman of NRC 
in line with the CBUAE requirements, following which the approval was obtained from the CBUAE and subsequently elected by the Shareholders at the AGM held in April 
2025. 

In line with the provisions of the Company’s Board Charter, the Board/NRC carry out annual assessments of the Board as a whole, its committees, and individual members 
including, but not limited to, the following criteria: 

• Reviewing the structure, size, and composition of the Board as a whole and its committees    

• Reviewing the effectiveness of Board and Board Committee governance procedures, determining where improvements are needed and making any necessary 
changes; and     

• Assessing the ongoing suitability of each member of the Board, considering the fit and proper criteria and his/her performance on the Board.    

The assessments for FY 2025 have been carried out and shall be presented by the NRC to the Board for any necessary action.   

The Board Charter also provides for individual assessment of the Board and its members to be carried out by an external third party in line with the CBUAE Corporate 
Governance Regulations & Standards.  
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ORGANZATION CHART 
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EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT 

Jason Light, Chief Executive Officer 

Joined EIC and in position since May 2007 

MBA from Manchester Business School, UK 

Jason has over 40 years’ experience within the insurance industry. After spending the early years of his career as a reinsurance broker, he joined the Renewal and 
Reconstruction team at Lloyd’s in 1995 and was later appointed the founding Managing Director of Lloyd’s Japan, Lloyd’s retail insurance business in Japan. Immediately 
prior to joining Emirates Insurance Company in May 2007, he was CEO of Hemayah Insurance, Toyota’s ALJ’s captive insurance business in Saudi Arabia.  During 2019, 
Jason was selected as one of the Best CEOs in the region by one of leading US business magazine Forbes. 

Aart Lehmkuhl, Chief Financial Officer 

Joined EIC and in position since January 2007 

Chartered Accountant (South Africa), Holds B.Com Acc & B.Com (Hons)  

Aart is a Chartered Accountant in South Africa and holds an Honours Degree in Accounting. He has also completed an Executive Development Program and a Diploma in 
Islamic Finance. His career in the financial services industry has spanned over a 38-year period and has focused on financial, technical and operational management. He 
served as director on several Boards of insurance companies in South Africa and was Chief Executive Officer of a private hospital in Oman for nearly 3 years. 

As Chief Financial Officer, he is responsible for the financial strategy, soundness and activities of the company and manages the strategy and operations of the investment 
of the company.  He is also responsible for Company Administration. He is the Chairman of the Executive Risk Committee. 

Robert Duchesne, Chief Underwriting Officer (National) 

Joined EIC and in position since in January 2019 

Rob, in his role as the Chief Underwriting Officer comes with more than 36 years’ experience within the insurance industry. After spending the early years of his career 
in various underwriting positions in the London Market, he joined RSA Dubai in 2005 as Regional Property Director. In 2015, he was promoted to Head of Property, 
Construction and Engineering Global Specialty Lines at RSA London. Immediately prior to joining Emirates Insurance Company, he was Head of Commercial Underwriting 
at Towergate Underwriting Group London. 

May Hleileh, Chief Underwriting Officer (International) 

Joined EIC and in position since Jan 2024 

May has more than 20 years of underwriting insurance experience working for Lloyd’s and various multinational insurers in London, Singapore, and Dubai. She has a 
BSc in Mathematical Science with Economics & Finance and a MSc in Insurance & Risk Management. She is an Associate of the Institute of Risk Management (IRM), a 
Chartered Insurer and an Associate member (ACII) of the Chartered Insurance Institute – UK. Prior to joining EIC, she was employed with Zurich Insurance Company Ltd 
as the Head of Energy in Dubai and as Global Head of Upstream for Zurich worldwide.   

 



 

Emirates Insurance Company                                                                            2025 Corporate Governance Report                                                      Page | 13  
 

Stefan Schrey, Chief Operating Officer 

Joined EIC in June 2021 and in position since June 2024 

Stefan has over 20 years of experience in the insurance industry, specializing in claims management, operations, and digital transformation. Before joining Emirates 
Insurance Company, he held senior leadership roles across leading insurers, including AXA, Zurich, and RSA. He has successfully led strategic transformation projects, 
enhancing claims efficiency, IT integration, and business operations across multiple markets 

Abhay Gupta, Chief Distribution Officer 

Joined EIC in Feb 2017 and in position since April 2025 

Abhay Gupta is a seasoned insurance and distribution executive with over 25 years of professional experience in the insurance industry across leading international and 
regional organisations. Over his tenure with EIC, he has held progressive leadership positions within the distribution function and is currently serving as the Chief 
Distribution Officer with responsibility for the distribution strategy, sales, marketing, customer service, and channel partnerships, and drives alignment of commercial 
execution with the Company’s overall strategic objectives. Prior to joining EIC, Abhay held senior distribution roles with Zurich Insurance and RSA Insurance. 

EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION 

EIC’s remuneration framework, for all staff including the Executives adheres to fairness, transparency, proportionality and risk alignment and discourages excessive risk-

taking and supports sustainable, risk-aware growth and sound customer outcomes.  

Remuneration structure comprises both fixed and variable components, with the variable component comprising of both short-term and long-term incentive payout. The 

remuneration structure does not include any special payments such as guaranteed bonuses, sign-on awards or severance payments. 

Remuneration paid to senior management for 2025 was as follows.  

 
Designation Since Salary and Allowances (AED) Variable Compensation 

Chief Executive Officer 20-May-2007 2,378,448 TBC 

Chief Financial Officer 08-Jan-2007 1,740,300 TBC 

Chief Underwriting Officer 13-Jan-2019 1,395,372 TBC 

Chief Underwriting Officer (International) 02-Jan-2024 1,066,680 TBC 

Chief Operating Officer 05-Jun-2024 1,015,920 TBC 

Chief Distribution Officer 21-Apr-2025 744,917 TBC 

 

The NRC carries out the performance review of the Executive leadership on an annual basis through the performance reviews. 
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EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors are responsible to propose an independent auditor, for the confirmation of the Shareholders 
at the Annual General Meeting.  

The Audit Committee evaluates the auditors by considering several key criteria, including trends in audit methodology, international resources, personnel and cost.  The 
auditor of the Company must have a strong reputation and be well known in the field of audit, classified in the category of "Big Four".  

The external auditor shall review the standard of the financial statements and will monitor the Company's accounts. They have the right to review all the Company’s books, 
records, documents, and any other requested data considered necessary by the auditors. The external auditor shall attend the General Assembly Meeting and ensure the 
validity of the procedures followed in the Shareholders invitation to the meeting.  The auditor will also be required to express an opinion regarding the financial health of 
the company. 

M/s Deloitte and Touche (M.E.) (“Deloitte”) were appointed as EICs’ external auditor at the AGM on 21 April 2025.  

Deloitte is the world’s largest leading professional services firm, providing audit and assurance, tax, consulting, financial advisory and risk advisory services to public and 
private clients spanning multiple industries. With over 23 offices in the Middle East, including 120 partners, directors and principals, Deloitte’s presence in the Middle East 
has contributed to the advancements and growth of the professional services industry in the region. 

Year appointed as EIC Auditor 2025 

Partner last changed 2025 

Partner Firas Anabtawi 

Audit fees for 2025 AED 890,000 

Details of services provided Financials, and Regulatory Reports 

Other professional fees charged for 2024 AED 0 

Details of other professional services provided None 

Other audit services   None 

Deloitte presented their 2025 management report to the Audit Committee and Board of Directors. As per the management report no financial irregularities were identified 
during 2025. Management will take corrective action and implement the recommendations where practical, highlighted by the auditors. 

An unqualified opinion was expressed by the external auditor for the 2025 financial year. 
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COMMITTEES 

The Company has the following governance and management Committees: 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The principal role of the Audit Committee is to oversee the effectiveness of the controls in the areas of operational and balance sheet risk, corporate governance, legal and 
regulatory compliance and financial reporting across the Company.  

The Audit committee has adopted a formal term of reference which has been approved by the Chairman of the Board. The Committee are satisfied it has met its 
responsibilities for the year in compliance with its terms of reference. 

The Audit Committee considered and recommended the Internal Audit charter for approval by the Chairman of the Board. 

PURPOSE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The purpose of the Committee is to enable the Board to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the oversight of: 

• The integrity of the Company’s financial statements. 

• The qualifications, independence and performance of the Company’s external auditors. 

• The qualifications, independence and performance of the Company’s Internal Audit Department. 

• The Company’s internal controls, including internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure. 
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• The Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements, and with the Company’s Compliance Policies, including but not limited to, the Code of Ethics and 
the Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

• The Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements relating to Corporate Governance, Compliance and Code of Ethics Policy.  
 

No other responsibilities were assigned to the Audit Committee by the Board during the year. 

The Chairman of the Audit Committee assumes the responsibility for ensuring the Committee’s overall effectiveness and that the Committee properly complies with 
all its stated objectives. 

DUTIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The principal duties of the Audit Committee are: 

• To oversee the relationship with the external auditors and monitor their independence. 

• To review and report to the Board on the Company’s annual and quarterly financial statements. 

• To review the Company’s Insider Dealing Policy. 

• To review and report to the board on the Company’s accounting policies and practices. 

• To review, monitor and report to the Board on the remit and effectiveness of the internal audit function and review and approve the annual internal audit plan. 

• To review the Company’s Whistleblowing Policy.  

• To consider such other matters as may be requested by the Board. 

AUTHORITY OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Audit Committee is authorized, by the Board, to examine any activity within its terms of reference, to have unrestricted access to the Company’s external auditors and 
to obtain, at the Company’s expense, professional advice on any matter within its terms of reference. The Audit Committee is authorized to seek any information it requires 
from any Employee or Director, and all Employees and Directors will be directed to co-operate with any request made by the Audit Committee. 

COMPOSITION AND ATTENDANCE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Audit Committee held four meetings during 2025; the table below shows the meetings were held: 

Members  28-Feb 18-Jun 12-Aug 11-Nov 

Mr. Nabil Mahmood Sleiman (Chairman)       Until 20 April 2025  - - -

Mr. Mohammed Saeed Alghafli                 Until 20 April 2025  - - -

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki                      (Re-appointed to Audit Committee on 14 May 2025)     

Mr. Samir Mikati                                         (Appointed on 14 May 2025 and Nominated as Chairperson on 18 June 2025) -    

Sheika Lubna Almoalla                                        (Appointed to Audit Committee on 14 May 2025) -   A 

: attended    A: absent  -: Not a Member 
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NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  

The role of the Committee is to assist in fulfilling the Board's responsibilities relating to compensation of EIC staff. The Committee shall advise the Board on the remuneration 
philosophy of EIC in respect of all employees and shall recommend the remuneration payable and conditions of employment to be offered by EIC. 

The Chairman of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee assumes the responsibility for ensuring the Committee’s overall effectiveness and that the Committee 
properly complies with all its stated objectives. 

The committee shall further assist the Board in discharging its duties in relation to: 

• verification of ongoing independence of Independent Board Members. 

• formulation and annual review of the Policies on granting remunerations, benefits, incentives and salaries to Board Members and Employees of the Company and 
the Committee shall verify that remunerations and benefits granted to the Senior Executive Management and Material Risk Takers of the Company are reasonable 
and in line with the Company's performance. 

• determination of the Company's needs for qualified staff at the level of the Senior Executive Management and Employees and the basis of their selection. 

• formulation, supervision of application and annual review of the Company's Human Resources and Training Policy.  

• organization and follow-up of procedures of nomination to the membership of the board of directors in line with applicable laws and regulations as well as this 
Resolution. 

COMPOSITION AND ATTENDANCE OF THE NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  (“NRC”) 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee conducted three meetings during 2025. The table below shows the meetings were held: 

Members  17-Mar 17-Apr 04-Sept 

Mr. Saeed Ateeq Albaloushi (Chairman)             (Resigned on 25 March 2025) A - -

Mr. Saoud Essa Almulla                                          (Reappointed to NRC on 14 May 2025 and serving as Chairman since April 2025)   

Shaikha Lubna Almoalla                                         (Reappointed to NRC on 14 May 2025)    

Mr. Samir Mikati                                                      (Appointed to the Committee on 14 May 2025) - - 

: attended    A: absent   - : Not a Member  
 

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

The Board of Directors established an Investment Committee due to the size and specialised nature of the Portfolio. The purpose of the Investment Committee is to 
effectively supervise, monitor, and evaluate the Company’s Investment Performance. 
 
The Chairman of the Investment Committee assumes the responsibility for ensuring the Committee’s overall effectiveness and that the Committee properly complies 
with all its stated objectives. 
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The Investment Committee will discharge its responsibilities in a prudent manner and in the best interest of the Company’s Stakeholders through an investment program 
guided by: 

• An Investment Policy Statement that clearly identifies the risk appetite, objectives, and guidelines that will be followed for the investment program. 

• A Strategic Asset Allocation model that will allow the firm to meet its investment objectives. 

• A suitable due diligence process that is well documented. 

• All applicable rules and regulations that may be defined by the Central Bank (or any other relevant regulating body) and the Company’s Board from time to time. 

COMPOSITION AND ATTENDANCE OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

The Investment Committee conducted three meetings during 2025.  The table below shows the meetings were held: 

Members 15-Jul 08-Sep 25-Dec 

Mr. Saoud Essa Almulla                (Reappointed to NRC on 14 May 2025 and re-elected as Chairman on 15 July 2025)    

Mr. Nabil Mahmood Sleiman       (until 20 April 2025) - - - 

Ms. Amal Balkhair Alameri           (Resigned on 25 March 2025) - - - 

Mr. Khalid Almheiri                        (Appointed to the Committee on 14 May 2025)   

Mr. Samir Mikati                            (Appointed to the Committee on 14 May 2025)   

: attended    A: absent   -: Not a Member 

BOARD RISK COMMITTEE   

In accordance with the Central Bank of the UAE requirements, Emirates Insurance Company has formed a Board Risk committee (BRC) during 2023.  The BRC is responsible 
for proposing the Company’s risk management policies, risk tolerance and risk appetite to the Board for approval, and to follow up on their implementation and update 
them on an annual basis. The Committee ensures that risk assessments are performed regularly, monitor the risk management process, and receive assurance regarding 
the risk management framework. 
 
The Chairperson of the Board Risk Committee assumes the responsibility for ensuring the Committee’s overall effectiveness and that the Committee properly complies 
with all its stated objectives. 

The purpose of the Committee is to enable the Board to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the oversight of: 

• The implementation of an effective risk management culture and internal control framework across the Company and the Group. To promote a sound corporate 
culture, the Board must establish the “tone from the top” by promoting risk awareness within a strong risk culture and setting the expectation that all Staff are 
responsible for ensuring that the Company operates within the established Risk Governance Framework, Risk Appetite and Risk Limits. 

• Effectively assist the Board of Directors by providing leadership, direction and supervision of the risk acceptance framework, taking the risk and the management of 
the risk acceptance. 

• Recommend the risk portfolio that the Company can bear, evaluate and review the effectiveness and design of the risk management framework, its impact on the 
Company’s activities, provide independent and objective advice to develop the policies of the Board of Directors and monitor the activities of the Company. 
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COMPOSITION AND ATTENDANCE OF THE BOARD RISK COMMITTEE (“BRC”)  

The BRC conducted two meeting during 2025.  The table below shows the meetings were held: 

Members 17-Jul 19-Dec 

Ms. Amal Balkhair Alameri (Chairperson)              (Resigned on 25 March 2025) - -

Mr. Mubarak Abdulla Almazrouei                           (Reappointed to the Committee on 14 May 2025)   

Mr. Mohamed Fadhel Aldarmaki                            (Reappointed to the Committee on 14 May 2025)   

Mr. Khalid Almheiri                                 (Appointed to BRC on 14 May 2025 and elected as Chairperson on 17 July 2025)  

: attended    A: absent   -: Not a Member  

The Company’s Risk Management framework involves identifying, assessing, monitoring and reporting risks across the organization. In addition, a risk assessment is 
undertaken annually with the Executive Committee to determine and evaluate the material exposures facing the Company; ensuring risk management is closely aligned to 
the Company’s strategic and business objectives. Identified risks are reported to the Board Risk Committee. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the risk management process, confirming the Company’s risk appetite and ensuring risk management 
is embedded and cascaded down to Senior Management and all staff. 
 
The Board, through its Risk Committee, also assesses the effectiveness of the overall process for identifying and assessing risks and providing its view to the CEO and 
Management Committee. 

Appointed in 2023, Mr. Bhaskar Vedula serves as the Head of Risk, reporting into the Board Risk Committee. Mr. Bhaskar holds an MBA (Finance), CMA (USA), CPCU (The 
Institutes – USA), ACMA (Associate of Institute of the Cost Accountants of India), Associate in Risk Management (ARM) (The Institutes – USA), Chartered Fellow - Chartered 
Institute for Securities & Investment and Fellow of the Chartered Insurance Institute (FCII) - UK. He possesses 23 years of work experience, predominantly in the second 
line of defence handling Risk Management and Compliance functions in the insurance sector.  

Appointed in Q4 2023, Mr. Khaled Tamimi serves as the Compliance Manager & MLRO of the Company. Mr. Khaled holds a bachelor’s degree in economics, Certified Anti-
Money Laundering Specialist (CAMS) and an ICA International Diploma in Governance, Risk & Compliance from the International Compliance Association (ICA). He has over 
17 years of work experience to his credit.  

 

MANAGEMENT FOLLOW-UP AND SUPERVISION OF INSIDERS COMMITTEE (INSIDER TRADING COMMITTEE)  

As required by SCA, the Board of Directors approved the formation of Insider Trading Committee comprising of the CFO, Head of Risk, and the Compliance Officer, as 
committee members. 
 
The Chairman of the Board assumes the responsibility for ensuring the Committee’s overall effectiveness and that the Committee properly complies with its stated 
objectives. 
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  DUTIES OF MANAGEMENT FOLLOW-UP AND SUPERVISION OF INSIDERS COMMITTEE 

• Prepare a special and comprehensive register for all insiders, including persons who could be considered as insiders on a temporary basis and who are entitled to or 
have access to inside information of the Company prior to publication.  

• The record shall also include prior and subsequent disclosures of the insiders. 

• Manage, monitor and supervise insider trading. 

• Update the Insiders Register. 

• Submit the register and periodic reports of the insiders to ADX, SCA upon requests.  

• Respond to the insiders inquires and inform them with the prohibited trading periods. 

• Update the Insider Policy according to authority requirements and inform the Board of these changes. 

• Inform the CEO and CFO on any breaches. 
 

APPOINTED ACTUARY 

As per the Central Bank Regulatory requirements, the Board reappointed Lux Actuaries & Consultants to provide Actuarial services to the company for 2025. 

Lux Actuaries & Consultants is an independent actuarial consultancy who provides pragmatic solutions that take account of the local market and the needs of their clients, 
unconstrained by any overriding corporate policy. 

Founded in 2005, Lux has experienced impressive growth while maintaining uncompromising service standards and building a strong reputation in the regions of its 
operations. Lux works with some of the largest insurance companies in the Gulf and Southeastern Europe 

Number of years as EIC actuary  Since 2015 

Partner Shivash Bhagaloo 

Annual fees earned for 2025 AED 329,700 

Registration ID Number  38 

Details of services provided Actuary Services, quarterly, annually and on an Ad Hoc basis    

  

INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVERVIEW 

The Board has overall responsibility for ensuring the application, review and efficiency of the Company’s internal control systems. The Board has delegated certain 
responsibilities to the Audit Committee, as described in greater detail earlier in this report. The system of internal control is designed to manage risks associated with the 
conduct of the Company’s business rather than eliminates the risk of failure to achieve the Company’s business objectives and can only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and 
constructive control environment in which all Employees understand their roles and obligations. 

The Company’s internal control systems include the following: 
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• Consideration and approval by the Board of the Company’s strategic objectives and the risks associated with seeking to achieve them. 

• Review and approval by the Board of financial statements and forecasts, and regular operational and financial reviews of performance against budgets and forecasts. 

• Review and approval by the Board of the Internal Control Framework  

• Monitoring by management and the risk management team of risks to achieving business objectives and actions taken to mitigate them. 

• Review of the scope and results of Internal Audit work across the Company and of the implementation of the recommendations of the committee. 

• Review of accounting policies and practices, the scope of the work of the external auditors and any significant issues arising from that work; and 

• A Whistleblowing Policy enabling employees to report possible wrongdoing in confidence. 

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

EIC’s Internal Control System supports the Risk Management Framework by setting out the processes and framework required to comply with laws and regulations and to 

ensure the effective and efficient delivery of the Company’s strategic objectives including reliability and availability of information. 

At EIC, Internal control (IC) documents have been implemented since 2007 and are periodically reviewed and updated. Following UAECB circular No. 25/2022, the IC 
Framework within EIC was strengthened to meet the requirement to have a comprehensive IC system covering all units and activities of the Company to manage risks. 

The purpose of these documents is to clearly spell out the authority limits and control procedures staff must adhere to in the performance of their everyday duties. They 
outline checks and balances to ensure staff do not exceed or abuse their authority. Most importantly, these documents are to be used as a frequently consulted guide for 
staff in their decision-making processes. Each document is a living document to be reviewed on a regular basis by users and their managers. They are part of the 
communication process between staff, managers, senior managers and the Board as to the management of risk in the company. 

Through the implementation of this framework, EIC endeavours to cultivate a culture of accountability, risk management, and continuous improvement. Each business 
unit is accountable for establishing and maintaining control activities, while the internal control functions regularly assess the adequacy of the controls used. 

The Executive Risk Committee will ensure on an ongoing basis the controls captured within the above documents will be implemented and adhered to, with key outcomes 
reported to the Board and/or Board Committees. 

The principal elements of the Internal Control System are: 

• Assurance processes 

• Financial Control Framework 

• Regulatory Compliance Framework 

• Policy Implementation Self Analysis 

• Delegated Authority Framework 
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INTERNAL CONTROL FUNCTIONS: 

Internal Audit, Risk Management, Compliance and Actuarial functions form the Internal Control functions. The Company adopts on three lines of defence approach, where 

the 2nd line comprising of compliance and risk management and the 3rd line comprising of internal audit provide independent assurance on the activities carried out by the 

business (1st line). 

INTERNAL CONTROL INCIDENT REPORTING: 

Any serious incident or breaches of internal controls, identified by external auditors, or internal auditors, are reported to the Audit Committee who will review the incident 
and decide on appropriate action. 

INTERNAL CONTROL AREAS 

The risks of the company have been identified and control manuals have been drawn up to manage the risks through internal controls as shown in the table below. Each 
IC document is a dynamic resource encompassing control procedures that guide EIC staff in their daily duties and decision-making 

Doc Ref Documents Title  Doc Ref Documents Title 

IC.E.1 Internal Control Environment  IC.U.1 Property & Engineering 

IC.E.2 Treaty Reinsurance  IC.U.2 Motor Underwriting 

IC.E.3 Actuarial Reserving  IC.U.3 Medical Underwriting 

IC.E.5 Outsourcing Policy  IC.U.4 Marine Underwriting 

IC.F.1 Provision for Bad Debts and the Implementation of IFRS 9  IC.U.5 Management of Facultative Reinsurance Placement 

IC.F.2 PPW Management Policy and Inter-Department Mandate  IC.U.6 Specialty Lines including Casualty Underwriting 

IC.F.3 Investments  IC.U.7 Management of Fronting 

IC.F.4 Credit Risk Management (Excluding International)  IC.IU.1 International – Energy 

IC.F.5 Administrative Approvals Framework  IC.IU.2 International Non-Marine Property Fac 

IC.F.6 AML, CTF / Transaction Monitoring Control Framework.  IC.D.1 Distribution Processes including Commission Management 

IC.F.8 Credit Risk Management - International  IC.D.2 Corporate Branding and Social Medial Policy 

IC.O.1 Claims Framework    

INTERNAL AUDIT 

The Internal Audit department provides independent, objective assurance over the Company’s risk management and internal control systems and provides consulting 
activities designed to add value and improve the Company’s operations. Annual risk-based Internal audit plans are developed to evaluate the design and operating 
effectiveness of internal controls for key business processes. Further, recommendations and associated management actions are subject to a periodic follow up monitoring 
and reporting process to ensure the timely close out of audit actions.  
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Appointed in 2021, Mrs Taslin Tejrar, heads the Internal Audit department. Mrs. Tejrar is a Certified Internal Auditor (CIA) and possesses MSc (Audit Management & 
Consultancy) and BA (Hons). She also acquired certifications related to risk management and London Market. Mrs. Tejrar has 25 years’ experience in internal audit of which 
she spent 20 years within the insurance industry. 

The internal audit function maintains its independence from management by functionally reporting to the Audit Committee and administratively to the CEO. This reporting 
structure is formalised in the Audit Committee Terms of Reference as approved by the Board which is further documented in the Internal Audit Charter that is reviewed 
and approved annually by the Audit Committee.  

In 2025, several reports summarising the results of internal audits conducted were issued by the Internal Audit department and presented to the Audit Committee. Internal 
Audit periodically presents the outcomes related to delivery of the annual Internal Audit plan to Audit Committee. 

INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES DURING THE YEAR 

The Internal Audit department’s plan for 2025 included the following audit work during: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No Red-rated observations were reported during 2025. 
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The Corporate Governance framework contains a Whistleblowing Policy which was formulated to provide stakeholders an opportunity to access the Committee in good 
faith in case they observe any unethical or improper practices in the Company. The Company’s management also has specific responsibility for facilitating the operation of 
the policy and ensuring impartial and independent investigations are carried out. 

Internal Audit investigate cases as per the policy guidance. Any case where a there is an accusation of material misconduct by EIC employees will be reported to the Audit 
Committee, identifying the root cause supported by evidential conclusions. 

There were no incidents reported during the year 2025. No fraud or financial irregularities were detected or reported during the reporting year. 

 

No. Audit Title 
1. Anti Money Laundering (AML) Review 
2. Corporate Governance Review  
3. Recovery Plan Self-Assessment  
4. Off-Boarding of EIC Staff  
5. Compliance Framework Review  
6. Underwriting Domestic Key Controls Review  
7. Oversight of Treaty Reinsurance Purchasing and Monitoring   
8. UW Key controls – EIConnect 
9. Underwriting International Key Controls Review 
10. ICoFR Review 
11. Finance Key Control 
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MATERIAL VIOLATIONS DURING THE YEAR 

During 2025 no material violations were reported. 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is interwoven throughout the organisation and is fundamental in building loyalty and trust in stakeholder relationships, and to achieve 
long-term sustainability goals. EIC continues to make CSR contributions to the needy. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

SHARE PERFORMANCE 

 SHARE PRICE MOVEMENT 

The below table shows the share price of EIC during year 2025: 

Month End Open  Close  High  Low  Value Volume 

Jan-25 7.950 7.950 7.950 7.950 80 10 

Feb-25 7.200 7.950 7.950 7.000 2,905,160 408,917 

Mar-25 7.950 7.450 7.950 7.450 4,266,210 552,133 

Apr-25 7.950 7.390 7.950 6.530 330,967 45,964 

May-25 6.660 7.300 7.400 6.660 252,044 6.660 

Jun-25 6.660 7.100 7.100 6.660 1,502,048 225,532 

Jul-25 7.300 7.300 7.300 7.300 1,080 148 

Aug-25 7.300 7.300 - - 0 0 

Sep-25 7.300 7.300 - - 0 0 

Oct-25 7.280 7.300 7.300 7.280 78,416 10,742 

Nov-25 7.300 7.300 - - 0 0 

Dec-25 7.300 6.700 7.300 6.700 5,275,889 722,739 

Total shares traded during the year 2,002,725 

Shares turnover percentage 1.34% 
 

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE COMPARISON 

 

 

SHAREHOLDERS 

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS 

During Q1 2025, the Company entered into a Share Buyback and subsequent Re-distribution transaction (the Transaction) with its existing shareholder at that time, 
Mamoura Diversified Global Holding PJSC (Mamoura), by which the Company purchased Mamoura’s 17,719,999 shares in the capital of the Company (representing 11.81% 
of the Company’s shareholding) in consideration for the Company paying a price per share of AED 7.95 (the Shares), for a total transaction value of AED 140,873,992 (the 
Share Buyback). 
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Once the Company purchased the Shares, they were re-distributed for free, to the remaining shareholders in the Company, pro-rata to such shareholders’ shareholding in 
the Company (the Re-distribution). 

The Share Buyback and subsequent Re-distribution (the Transaction) following the required regulatory approvals, including from the Securities and Commodities Authority 
(SCA), the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates (CBUAE) and the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX), the Transaction was approved by the shareholders at the 
general assembly meeting on 25 March 2025. 

The following table contains the details of the largest Shareholders in the Company as at 31 Dec 2024 vs 31 Dec 2025: 

 As at 31 Dec 2024 As at 31 Dec 2025 

Major Shareholders  Shares Percentage Holding Shares Percentage Holding 

MZI Holding Ltd. 22,676,427 15.12% 25,714,122 17.14% 

Al Dhabi Investments 18,500,000 12.33% 20,623,298 13.75% 

Mamoura Diversified Global Holding Company 17,719,999 11.81% - - 

COMPOSITION OF SHAREHOLDERS – REGION WISE 

Shareholder Categories No. of shares % Ownership 

Individual 

Local  72,589,207 48.39% 

GCC 46,807 0.03% 

Arab 0 0% 

Companies 

Local  77,237,775 51.5% 

GCC 126,211 0.08% 

Arab 0 0% 

Government 

Local  0 0% 

GCC 0 0% 

Arab 0 0% 

Total 150,000,000 100% 
 

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDERS ACCORDING TO SHARE VOLUME  

Number of Shares Number of 
Shareholders 

Number of Shares 
owned 

Number Shares percentage 
owns from the Capitals share 

Less than 50,000 149 1,716,660 1.1% 

50,000 & less than 
500,000 

115 20,041,674 13.4% 

500,000 & less than 
5,000,000 

37 47,998,914 32% 

More than 5,000,000 7 80,242,752 53.5% 

    

Total 308 150,000,000 100% 

 
 

INVESTOR RELATIONSHIP INFORMATION 

 

ACTION TAKEN ON INVESTOR RELATION INFORMATION  

• The Company has published information and disclosed data to the regulatory 
authorities, markets, or investors through its external website. 

• A special investor relations page has been dedicated to the company's website 
and is updated continuously. 

Email Address: InvestorRelations@eminsco.com  

Website Address: https://eminsco.com/investor-relations  

Phone Number: 02-6981513 

 

 

mailto:InvestorRelations@eminsco.com
https://eminsco.com/investor-relations
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SPECIAL DECISIONS PRESENTED AT THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HELD DURING 202 5 

The following special resolutions were adopted by the shareholders during the General Assembly held on 25 March 2025. 

1. Consider and approve the Share buyback transaction between the Company and Mamoura Diversified Global Holding PJSC 

2. Consider and approve the Redistribution of Shares for free, pro-rata to the remaining shareholders of the Company, following the Transaction 

3. Consider and approve the amendments to the Company’s Articles of Association. 

 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 

During Q1 2025, the Company entered into a Share Buyback and subsequent Re-distribution transaction (the Transaction) with its existing shareholder, Mamoura 
Diversified Global Holding PJSC (Mamoura), by which the Company purchased Mamoura’s 17,719,999 shares in the capital of the Company (representing 11.81% of the 
Company’s shareholding) in consideration for the Company paying a price per share of AED 7.95 (the Shares), for a total transaction value of AED 140,873,992 (the Share 
Buyback). Once the Company purchased the Shares, they were re-distributed for free, to the remaining shareholders in the Company, pro-rata to such shareholders’ 
shareholding in the Company (the Re-distribution) following the required regulatory and shareholders’ approval on 25 March 2025. 

EMIRATIZATION 

 

 

STATEMENT ON INNOVATIVE PROJECT AND INITIATIVES 

In 2025, Emirates Insurance Company (EIC) accelerated its business transformation program to modernize core operations, strengthen underwriting control, and build the 
scalable capabilities required for sustainable growth. This was underpinned by a revamped IT operating model, strengthened strategy and transformation capacity, 
redesigned processes, and clearer ownership of the new technology strategy, ensuring that innovation was delivered with the level of rigor expected by investors, the 
Board, and regulators. 
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The Company remains committed to supporting the Emiratisation agenda through 
the attraction, development and retention of national talent across the 
organisation. Emiratisation is supported through structured recruitment, 
development and performance management practices. In 2025, the Company 
exceeded its Emiratisation target, achieving 105% of the target (196 points) and 
introduced a UAE National employee referral programme and a UAE National 
internship scheme. These initiatives aim strengthen the pipeline of national talent 
and are expected to be further developed in 2026. Emiratisation progress is closely 
tracked through systematic workforce reporting and aligned with regulatory 
expectations and the Company’s long-term talent and governance objectives and 
is monitored by the Executive Committee and relevant Board Committees 
regularly. 
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EIC delivered tangible modernization across the end-to-end insurance value chain. Key initiatives included advancing Policy Operations through broker enablement and 
digitized product journeys, enhancing underwriting execution via Customer360, risk accumulation and survey capability, and strengthening operational performance 
through stabilization, automation and reporting improvements across Retail and SME channels. In parallel, EIC progressed claims modernization by enabling more 
structured, integrated claims processes and readiness for broader non-motor coverage execution. 
 
A major pillar of innovation was the establishment of an enterprise-grade data and integration foundation. EIC implemented and expanded its data platform (Snowflake 
on Azure) to enable data pipelines, underwriting insights, reconciliation, and reporting, and to support the automation of reinsurance-related processes. EIC also built a 
modern integration fabric with standardized APIs and data services, including enablement for CBUAE-aligned data sharing and essential quote connectivity – reducing 
point-to-point complexity, improving auditability, and accelerating the ability to launch and integrate capabilities across the enterprise. 
 
EIC’s delivery approach in 2025 reflected strong corporate governance and risk management. Execution followed structured steering and executive oversight, with clear 
approval gates and operational readiness controls. Cyber and resilience assurance were embedded through formal security testing, controlled cutovers, training waves, 
SOP updates, and the mobilization of production support capabilities – ensuring that speed of delivery did not compromise stability, compliance, or customer outcomes. 
 
By year-end, EIC had strengthened its initial operating foundations and execution capacity: tighter underwriting control, improved transparency and reporting, scalable 
data and integration architecture, and stronger technology and operational resilience through cloud modernization. These innovations positioned EIC to scale delivery 
confidently during 2026 and subsequent years while maintaining disciplined governance, regulatory alignment, and sustained value creation for stakeholders. 
 
The Company considers it is substantially compliant with UAE Central Bank Corporate Governance Regulations for Insurance Companies and the Board of Directors' 
Resolution of the Security Commodity Authority No. 3 R.M of 2020 concerning the Standards of Institutional Discipline and Governance of Public Shareholding Companies 
 
The Board of Directors of EIC remain fully committed to achieving the utmost standard of conformity with the law and regulations of the UAE and the adherence to the 
international best practices of corporate governance. 

 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Chairman of Board of 
Directors 
 
Date:  26th February 2026 

 
 
 
 
 
________________________ 
Chairman of Audit 
Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Chairman of Investment 
Committee 
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Chairman of Nomination and 
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Chairman of Board Risk 
Committee 
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ABOUT US  

(102-1), (102-2), (102-3), (102-4), (102-5), (102-6), (102-7), (102-16)  

One of the pioneering insurance companies in the region, Emirates Insurance Company (EIC) was incorporated in 1982 under Royal Decree. Listed on the Abu Dhabi 
Securities Market, it is one of the longest established insurance companies in the United Arab Emirates. EIC has an authorized and issued share capital of AED 150 
million, with assets close to AED 2.86 billion. EIC’s two major shareholders are MZI Holding Ltd. (17.14%) and Al Dhabi Investments (13.74%).    

EIC has a vision to be a national force in the insurance industry, combining professional resources and skills with customer focus to deliver profitable growth. 

EIC is primarily involved in corporate lines business in the UAE and specialty reinsurance lines in Africa, the Middle East and Asia. The company has built a loyal 
customer base by offering Fire & General Accident, Engineering, Marine, Energy, Medical, Life and Motor Insurance and reinsurance to its clients. EIC is exposed to 
risks associated with extreme weather events, including heavy rainfall and flooding.  

EIC employs around 351 employees across the UAE. Our extensive branch network includes our head office in Abu Dhabi, with branches in Dubai and Al Ain and further 
outlets inside Abu Dhabi and Al Ain traffic departments and ADNOC testing facilities and our Tamm Centre network in Western Region. 

CORE VALUES 

• Engagement: thorough understanding and responding to our stakeholder’s needs. 

• Excellence: through expertise, efficiency and sound decision-making in all we do. 

• Sustainability: through balance in economic, societal and environmental development. 

• Integrity: through uncompromising commitment to transparency and ethical principles 

To underscore commitment to our values, and to provide our stakeholders with additional information relevant to our communities and the environment, we are 

pleased to present EIC’s Sustainability Report. This report demonstrates our performance across multiple indicators of environmental, social, and governance-related 

operations and activities in 2025. 

As an insurance company, we invest in providing robust risk transfer solutions and effective indemnification to safeguard our clients’ financial interests. With this in 

mind, we invested in the development of digital solutions to enable customers to complete transactions from the safety and comfort of their homes. We have also 

supported our customers with an extensive network of assistance providers, add-ons and benefits on a range of different products as well as dedicated customer 

support.  

We are proud of EIC’s continued positive wider contribution to our stakeholders. Employees are at the core of our business, and we are committed to helping them 

become the best they can be. We regularly provide a carefully selected suite of learning and development courses and opportunities. Additionally, we promote 

Emiratisation and customised career development plans.  
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As we move into a progressive future, we want to ensure we keep enhancing our commitments towards sustainable partnerships, policies and products. We will 

achieve this through investing in the activities described in this report and strategize to develop them further by incorporating the best practices from sustainability. 

We hope that our stakeholders, whom we would like to thank for their support in the creation of this report, continue to back us to achieve our vision and shared 

values. The process of publishing this report has been a reflective experience and has enabled us to learn how to integrate sustainable practices into our daily 

operations, systems, and policies. It has also further motivated us to nurture a culture of responsible environmental, social, and governing practices.  

In 2025, we continued to focus on becoming an ever more responsible and reliable business, ensuring the long-term benefits for our customers and employees, our 

local communities, and our environment. Doing so will truly enable our vision to continue to be a trusted insurer in the UAE and beyond.  

VISION AND MISSION 

Our Vision is: 

To be a leading national force in the insurance industry, combining professional resources and skills with customer focus to deliver profitable growth. 

Mission 

“ To operate our national company to international standards.” 

• Sound underwriting skill: provide competitive products and 
ensure EIC’s superior profitability. 

• Proactive sales approach: target most attractive client 
relationships. 

• Performance culture and compensation of individual 
contribution: attract most talented staff. 

• Need-driven product offering: closely align product 
development with client requirements. 

• Uncompromising Risk Management Philosophy: Not only to 
underwriting decisions but also Investment management. 

Our Mission Presupposes 

• A clear course for sustained profitable growth and value creation for our stake 
holders. 

• Operating within our Risk Appetite 

• Actions consistently geared to the individual needs of our clients. 

• A strong capital base, integrated risk management and the concentration of our 
resources on commercial success. 

• The strengths of our staff who develop the best possible solutions with their 
knowledge of the insurance markets and their capacity for innovation. 

• A pronounced performance culture that motivates our staff, setting clear objectives, 
giving feedback openly, learning from our mistakes and rewarding success. 

• Our entrepreneurial responsibility, with a commitment to transparency, sustainability 
and an obligation to society as a whole. 

ABOUT THIS REPORT  

(102-48), (102-49), (102-54)  

EIC protects people and enterprises from unforeseen events by providing a reliable safety net and quality assistance. EIC has stepped towards formally establishing its 

emphasis on conducting business in a manner that is not only beneficial for profit but also creates a positive impact for people and the planet. As part of this increased 
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emphasis, EIC is proud to present its Sustainability Report, establishing its commitment to environmental, social and governance (ESG) related best-practices and its 

performance for the year 2025. This report has been prepared in accordance with GRI Standards: Core option. The GRI Standards is the most widely used framework 

for ESG reporting.  

ALIGNMENT WITH THE ADX ESG GUIDE  

(102-50), (102-51), (102-52), (102-53), (102-56)  

This report showcases EIC’s sustainability performance for the calendar year 2025, across its operations in 

the UAE only. Operations, subsidiaries, partners, and third-party suppliers outside the UAE are not 

referenced. All monetary values in this report are expressed in UAE dirhams, unless otherwise stated. 

Wherever feasible, EIC has aligned with the reporting ESG disclosures set out in guidelines produced by the 

Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX). These guidelines emphasise 31 specific indicators under 

environmental, social and governance topics which are deemed essential for reporting by the Sustainable 

Stock Exchanges Initiative and the World Federation of Exchanges. As the company’s experience and 

expertise in sustainability reporting grows, it aims to meet as many as possible relevant to insurance 

companies. 

ALIGNMENT WITH GRI  

     

In this document, reference is being made to paragraphs under headings for example (102-50).  As this is our third Sustainability Report, we 

have not fully adopted the GRI standards, but as we progress, we might fully implement the GRI Core standard. 
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BUSINESS OVERVIEW  

(102-7), (102-45) 

EIC is a national insurance company that provides multi-line insurance and reinsurance products and services, catering to both individuals and Corporates. There are 

many products and services provided to individuals such as motor insurance, medical insurance, home insurance, travel insurance, personal accident insurance and 

marine insurance. With corporate insurance, EIC offers protection to multiple sectors, including aviation, engineering and construction, energy, financial lines, group 

medical, group life, corporate liability, marine cargo, marine hull, motor fleet, property and corporate travel. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE BUSINESS OVERVIEW (AED THOUSANDS)  

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (201-1) 
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OUR SHAREHOLDERS  

   

 
 

Shareholder Categories No. of shares % Ownership 

 
Individual 

Local  72,589,207 48.39% 

GCC 46,807 0.03% 

Arab 0 0% 

 
Companies 

Local  77,237,775 51.5% 

GCC 126,211 0.08% 

Arab 0 0% 

Government 

Local  0 0% 

GCC 0 0% 

Arab 0 0% 

Total 150,000,000  100% 
 

 

 

 

MZI Holding 
Ltd.
17%

Al Dhabi 
Investments

14%
Others

69%

EIC Shareholding. Issued Capital AED 150m

70,000 72,000 74,000 76,000 78,000 80,000 82,000 84,000

2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

DIVIDEND PAID HISTORY

Dividend

RATINGS 

In 2011, EIC was awarded an A- insurer strength rating with a stable outlook by the 
international credit rating agency, AM Best. EIC thus joined the elite group of rated 
insurers – a club with a handful of members in the Middle East. The A- rating was 
reconfirmed in 2025.  

During 2015, EIC also achieved the elite status of an A- rating from S&P Global. This 
was also reconfirmed in 2025. 
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SUSTAINABILITY AT EIC  

(102-12), (102-15) 

Sustainability in the corporate world is defined as the management of environmental, social, governance and financial demands that ensure businesses operate in a 

responsible and ethical manner. A sustainable business is one that creates shared value by investing in its relationship with both shareholders and stakeholders, 

including but not limited to customers, employees, community, the environment, and any entities who may be affected by the business’ operations. 

Sustainability is particularly important to insurance companies, as they play an integral role in sustainable development. In recent years, there has been an increase 

in pressure to respond to sustainability challenges among all sectors, due to the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and the Paris Agreement on 

Climate Change. Insurers along with businesses, communities and society as a whole share environmental, social and governance (ESG) risks, therefore providing an 

incentive to urgently address these pressing issues.  

Integrating ESG into the risk management framework and underwriting process has been growing in the insurance and financial sector. Sustainability topics such as 

corporate governance, ethics, responsible investment, and financial performance, are particularly material to the insurance industry. The benefits of recognising and 

implementing strategies to optimise performance on these topics will increase companies’ reputation, mitigate risks, meet societal expectations and gain them a 

competitive advantage. 

One of the strategic objectives of EIC is to place an emphasis on defining its ESG goals and progress towards them. EIC ensures that all employees and staff comply 

with best practices in place to maintain accountability, transparency and integrity in all transactions. This boosts confidence and morale, therefore achieving the 

highest level of compliance with the governance rules set in place. EIC recognises that being a national insurance company comes with a responsibility towards the 

local community and integrating sustainable insurance will help long term sustainability goals to be achieved. 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS  

The 17 Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) were created by the United 

Nations (UN) in 2015 in order for the international community to address world-

wide sustainability issues to protect the environment, ensure peace and end 

poverty by 2030. All 17 goals are interrelated to each other, suggesting that 

improving one area will result in improving others. The SDGs aim to ensure that 

development occurs equally between social, economic and environmental 

sustainability.  
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SUSTAINABILITY FRAMEWORK  

For its Sustainability Report, EIC has created a framework that can guide its approach to sustainability management. It is comprised of following three elements:  

IMPACT: 
A statement of the overall effect that EIC envisions 
having on society.  

• PROVIDE EXTENSIVE, RELIABLE, RESPONSIBLE AND AFFORDABLE FINANCIAL SECURITY 

KEY AREAS: 
Business factors that are related to the company’s vision, 
mission and operations, which can assist in achieving the 
intended impact.  

• GOVERNANCE, COMPLIANCE AND ETHICS 

• RISK MANAGEMENT  

• SUSTAINABLE INVESTMENT 

• SUSTAINABLE UNDERWRITING 

• APPROPRIATE PRICING 

• PRODUCT & SERVICE DEVELOPMENT 

ALIGNMENTS:   
Commitments and forces which can drive the company’s 
performance in terms of sustainability. 

• EIC’S VISION, MISSION AND VALUES 

• UN SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS 

• ABU DHABI SECURITIES EXCHANGE 

• SUSTAINABLE STOCK EXCHANGE INITIATIVES  

 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT   

(102-21), (102-40), (102-42), (102-43), (102-44), (102-47) 

EIC’s stakeholders are those groups which can impact and can be impacted by its operations. These include its employees, customers, government entities, partners 

and vendors, shareholders, community organisations, and media bodies. To balance the relationship between the business and these groups, it is necessary to maintain 

open communication channels with them, understand their sustainability concerns, and aim to meet their needs.  
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STAKEHOLDER GROUP 
HOW EIC ENGAGES WITH THIS 

STAKEHOLDER GROUP 
PRIORITY SUSTAINABILITY 

CONCERNS 
EIC’S ACTIONS  

EMPLOYEES  
 

• Performance reviews 

• Regular dialogue and interaction with 
employees  

• Training and educational 
programmes 

• Job satisfaction  

• Fair compensation  

• Fair and transparent appraisal system  

• Staff engagement  

• Providing a stimulating work 
environment 

• Safe and friendly working 
environment 

• Automated HR function  

• Employee engagement  

• Learning and career development opportunities  

• Non-discriminatory compensation 

CUSTOMERS  
 

• Call Centres  

• Company website  

• Wide network of partners  

• Media and social media channels 

• Other market facing disclosures  

• Information security 

• Effective and friendly customer 
service  

• Innovative and convenient products 
and services 

• Enhanced use of technology and 
improved access to insurance services 

• Assurance of customers’ data safety through  

• Cybersecurity and data backup procedures  

• Dedicated customer service Customer complaint and 
communication channels  

• Digitalising services and innovating based on market 
research  

• Records of handling customer complaints 

GOVERNMENT (INCLUDING 
REGULATORY BODIES) 

• Investment in the national economy 

• Supporting initiatives of national 
importance 

• Contribution to the national economy 

• Regulatory compliance and 
transparency 

• Annual Report  

• Corporate Governance Report  

• Alignment with ADX ESG reporting requirements  

• CSR initiatives   

PARTNERS AND VENDORS  
 

• Company website  

• Internal communications 
• Business growth • Internal relationship management 

SHAREHOLDERS/ 
INVESTORS  
 

• Integrated reporting 

• Investor relations team 

• Shareholder meetings 

• Creating value adding products and 
services for shareholders and 
investors  

• Steady net income and asset growth 

• Annual General Meeting of shareholders  

• Annual Report  

• Integrated report including Corporate Governance and 
Sustainability Reports  

• Investor Relations page on company website 

LOCAL COMMUNITY / NON-
PROFIT AND OTHER 
CHARITABLE 
ORGANISATIONS  
 

• CSR activities 

• Responsibility towards all-round 
development of society  

• Working closely with social and 
voluntary associations and non-
government establishments 

• CSR programmes e.g. contributions to health and 
wellness and cultural development  

• Sustainability reporting 

LOCAL, REGIONAL & 
INTERNATIONAL MEDIA  
 

• Media, social media and other 
publications  

• Blogs and publications 

• Clear and effective communication 
Transparency 

• Media centre on the website with press releases  

• Integrated report 
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MATERIALITY TOPICS 

(102-44), (102-46), (102-47) 

The following table shows whether the selected materiality topics are of low   , medium  , or major/high    importance to our different stakeholder groups. 

 WITHIN THE COMPANY OUTSIDE THE COMPANY 

 MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES CUSTOMERS GOVERNMENT PARTNERS/VENDORS INVESTORS NGOs 

GOVERNANCE, COMPLIANCE AND ETHICS        

REGULATORY MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE        

BUSINESS ETHICS        

BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND RISK MANAGEMENT        

PRIVACY AND SECURITY        

TRANSPARENCY        

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT        

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE        

FINANCIAL INCLUSION        

DIGITISATION AND INNOVATION        

APPROPRIATE PRICING        

CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT AND SATISFACTION        

EMIRATISATION        

DIVERSITY AND GENDER EQUALITY        

TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT        

 

EIC’S ALIGNMENT WITH THE SDGS  

                 

ENVIRONMENT 
Environmental Responsibility 

The UAE is a country with scarce water resources and high temperatures, therefore is highly susceptible to the risks of climate change. As a company operating in this 

region, EIC aims to help mitigate these environmental risks by engaging with stakeholders to understand their concerns and creating adaptive strategies. EIC is 

dedicated to reducing its environmental footprint and becoming more efficient with resources and technology, taking action to reduce electricity and water 

consumption and investing in energy efficient technology that will help business productivity and sustainability practices. 
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EIC made a significant progress in reducing our Total Emissions (Scope 1 and Scope 2) 

 

E1.GHG EMISSIONS  

 (103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (305-1), (305-2), (305-3) 

 

 

During 2025 the vehicles owned consumed 5198litres of petrol.  An average consumption of 9 litres/100 km then corresponds to 9 l x 2310 g/l / 100 (per km) = 208 g 

CO2/km.  The total emission from petrol for the company is therefore estimated at 12.01 TCO2E. 

E3. ENERGY CONSUMPTION 

 (103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (302-1), (302-4) 

 

 

EIC has installed motion-sensing lights along staircases, which only turn on when that area is occupied.  The elevators at Head Office have been programmed to 

respond intelligently to where passengers are waiting. The company also replaced the water chillers a few years ago with more environmentally friendly chillers 

saving energy. 

In 2025, EIC's electricity consumption increased marginally from 2023. 

Electricity consumption:  2025 2,221,865 KWH or 1,055 TCO2E. 
    2024     2,480,951 KWH or 1,178 TCO2E  
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E6. WATER MANAGEMENT  

 (103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (303-5) 

 

 

 

In 2024, EIC’s non-drinking water consumption was almost in line with the previous year. 

 

Non-drinking water consumption:  2025    2,176 m3 

     2024        2,363 m3  

E7. WASTE MANAGEMENT 

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (306-2) 

Paper is a large source of waste in the insurance industry, due to the heavy reliance on paper documents such as paper forms and agreements. EIC is combating this 

waste generation by digitalising many of its paper-based activities, and by environmentally friendly shredding. Every year, the company confirms which paper files are 

eligible to be shredded as per company Document Retention Policy, and the shredding is completed in a green-certified manner only through an authorized recycling 

supplier. EIC recently reduced printers in the company by 50%, indicating a huge reduction in energy as well as paper and storage space.  .  

SOCIAL 
(102-8), (401-1)  

Investing in Human Resources is a crucial part of EIC’s sustained growth plans. Employees are the foundation on which the organisation can thrive, and the HR 

department is responsible for creating company culture as well as managing performance, pay, talent, recruitment and onboarding. EIC believes that investing in 

employees and their wellbeing is a core responsibility as an employer, which will in turn lead to increased productivity and profitability. 

As a company operating in the diverse country of the UAE, which is home to people from over 200 nationalities, EIC places diversity and inclusion on a high pedestal. 

Working towards creating a workplace where everyone can thrive, EIC is currently focused on: 

• Gender equality,  

• Emiratisation,  

• Training and development,  

• Benefits provision and wellbeing. 
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S2. GENDER PAY RATIO 

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (405-1) 

Compensation and benefits are paid based on the job role of an employee at EIC rather than gender. 

 

S3. EMPLOYEE TURNOVER RATIO 

The current staff turnover ratio over the past 12 months is 15%. 

S4. DIVERSITY & INCLUSION 

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (405-1) 

 

EIC believes in gender equality and opportunities are provided solely based on merit, not gender. EIC endeavours to create a working environment 

where women feel safe, seen and empowered.  

Women currently make up 48% of the workforce.  
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S6. NON-DISCRIMINATION 

(103-3), (405-1) 

EIC does not discriminate against any religion, gender, language or ethnicity.  This is clearly articulated in the Company’s Human resources manual. 

 

S8. HEALTH AND SAFETY 

(103-3), (403,406) 

EIC promotes a work environment that contributes to the overall well-being of both individuals and the organization. A work life balance is a principle 

imbibed at EIC along with a comprehensive health insurance coverage for employees which is over and above the mandate of the law. 

EIC provides its employees with free of cost initiatives such as annual check-up and flu shot vaccination at company expense.  The company also ensures that EIC 

is safe for customers and non-customers to visit.   Health and safety are accorded a very high priority at EIC. 

S9. CHILD AND FORCED LABOUR 

(103-3), (408,409) 

EIC will not participate in child or forced labour and will not engage with any vendors/partners who does make use of the vulnerable to obtain 

economic advantage. 

S11. EMIRATIZATION 

EIC is working in alignment with the government of the UAE’s strategy to promote employment in the local population. Through a career 

development programme targeting Emiratisation, EIC is able to train and develop UAE nationals and support them in their careers with various 

training opportunities and mentoring. The Central Bank of the UAE sets targets for Emiratisation, which EIC surpassed in 2025. 

 

English language assistance, career development plans and targeted talent development are provided for Emirati employees and graduate hires. Graduate hires 

also receive tailored on-the-job training, and the Central Bank of the UAE provides specific technical courses and certifications on insurance for UAE nationals. 

EIC also provides Emirati employees with specific training in insurance concepts and responsibilities through the Emirates Institute of Finance (EIF).    

UAE nationals constitute 24% of EIC’s workforce.  
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TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT   

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (404-1), (404-2), (404-3)   

EIC believes that nurturing talent is essential for the company’s ongoing success. 
Training and development needs are embedded in the Company’s performance 
appraisal process. 
 
EIC has a professional certification reimbursement policy as a part of its HR Manual 
to encourage advanced qualifications and rewards employees who achieve 
professional certifications. 
  
EIC has created Career Development Plans targeted specifically for UAE nationals.  
 
In addition to the mandatory AML and other compliance programs, EIC facilitated 
the following training programs by leveraging on Emirates Institute of Finance 

 
Summary of Training Hours  

 Male Female Total 

Emirati Staff 80 1700 1780 

Non-Emirati Staff 650 420 1070 

Total 2120 730 2850 
 

During 2025, the Company implementing an E-Learning system that aids the on-going 
training process across the company.  EIC employees shall be required to complete the 
on-line courses pertaining to AML, Sanctions, Fraud, Code of conduct and business 
ethics and other governance aspects. The platform provides customization and 
monitoring capabilities. 

 

BENEFITS & RECOGNITION 

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (401-2), (401-3), (402-1) 

Benefits for employees include housing, salary advances and educational support. Salary advances can be provided up to twice in a calendar year based on eligibility, 

up to 50% of net salary. For housing, employees are assisted in that the annual rent is paid in advance and deducted over the period of the lease, not exceeding 12 

months. Employees were also reimbursed for educational expenditure during 2025 in line with the HR Manual provisions. Employees are notified of employment-

related changes one month in advance. 

HEALTH & WELLBEING  

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (403-2), (403-6) 

EIC ensures the health and safety of its employees. To ensures there is no spread of any infections in the work environment, EIC continues to follow the protocols set 

by the Department of Health and other government agencies. Regular pest control activities are undertaken at EIC for various reasons, primarily to manage and 
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mitigate the negative impacts of pests on human health, and the environment. EIC ensures that pest control methods are effective and sustainable results while 

minimizing the use of potentially harmful chemicals. 

EIC ensures that it provides a safe work environment by implementing measures to prevents accidents, injuries, and illnesses, contributing to the physical and mental 

health of employees. In 2025 there were no work-related employee health incidents reported. 

The company also promotes the wellbeing of management where an active lifestyle is encouraged and hence the company makes contribution towards reimbursement 

of the fees to a health or fitness club. 

CULTURAL CELEBRATIONS 

(103-1), (103-2), (103-3), (413-1) 

 

As an organisation that is interconnected with the Emirati community, EIC takes steps to promote and celebrate Emirati culture.  EIC is a prominent, well-reputed 

company in the insurance sector within the UAE, and we recognise our responsibility to the local community. It is essential as an insurance company to address the 

role and impact the company has on economic and social development.  

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is interwoven throughout the organisation and is fundamental in building loyalty and trust in stakeholder relationships, and to 

achieve long-term sustainability goals. 

EIC continues to make CSR donations to the needy.   

GOVERNANCE & COMPLIANCE  
The Company’s Board of directors is committed to promoting good corporate governance within the Company. Consistent with its aim of being a leader in corporate 

governance in the UAE and the region, the Company has adopted extensive corporate governance framework in line with the principles set out in the Central Bank of 

UAE Corporate Governance Regulations and Standards, UAE Securities and Commodities Authority Code on Corporate Governance and international best practice. 

The Company recognizes the benefit of good corporate governance for all shareholders and the Corporate Governance framework is designed to ensure efficient, 

dynamic and entrepreneurial management throughout the Company. 

The Company published its Seventeenth Corporate Governance Report in compliance with SCA Board of Directors' Resolution No. 3 R.M of 2020, and the UAE Central 

Bank instructions and Commercial Company Law requirements.  

The report reflects the Company’s ESG disclosure as of 31 December 2025 and forms a part of the Integrated Report. It is filed with the SCA and the CBUAE; published 

on the Company’s Website; and made available to all shareholders in advance of the AGM. 
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WHISTLEBLOWER POLICY 

(102-16), (102-17) (102-11), (102-18), (102-19), (102-20) 

EIC seeks to conduct its business with integrity and expects all stakeholders to maintain high standards of business conduct and to report any wrongdoing that falls 

short of these fundamental principles. It is the responsibility of Board Members, Employees (including contractual/part-time staff), and External Parties (including 

suppliers, service providers, consultants, and business partners) to raise any concerns they might have about malpractice at EIC.  The Company has a Whistleblower 

Policy, approved by the Audit Committee and provides guidelines and procedures by which concerns about possible or actual malpractice or irregularities can be 

made.Governing Bodies & Committees  

GOVERNING BODIES & COMMITTEES  

(102-11), (102-18), (102-19), (102-20) 

EIC’s Board of Directors is responsible for supervising management, overseeing Internal Control and Corporate Governance, and monitoring the human resources 

which are required for EIC’s strategies to be successfully implemented. The Board is also responsible for approving investments, business plans, budgets and financial 

statements, and ensuring that all shareholders receive relevant information in a timely manner. Strategies and activities that are approved by the Board are 

subsequently implemented by EIC’s Executive Management. The Board of Directors consists of seven non-executive members, of whom eight are independent as per 

the classification from the Securities and Commodities Authority of the UAE. 

EIC issues annually a comprehensive Corporate Governance Report which is published on the company website and SCA website. 

The Company has the following Board and Management Committees 
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INVESTOR RELATIONS 

EIC also has an investor relations department, which maintains relationships with its shareholders and incorporates their opinions into the decision-making process. 

This ensures that the business is open to thoughts from those who have vested interests in its growth and profitability.  

GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

EIC’s Annual General Assembly meetings welcome the attendance of all shareholders to contribute to major decisions by voting on current issues, such as;  

• Election of the company's Board of Directors (BoD),  

• Board members’ remuneration,  

• Dividend payments,  

• The appointment of external auditors.  

These issues are critical to the cultivation of profitable, sustainable and valuable practices in the Company.  

RISK MANAGEMENT & BUSINESS CONTINUITY  

(102-11)  

EIC recognises the critical importance of having efficient and effective enterprise risk management systems in place. The goal of the Company’s risk management 
process is to ensure that the operations that expose it to risk are consistent with its strategy, business objectives and risk philosophy, while maintaining an appropriate 
risk/reward balance and enhancing stakeholder value. 

EIC’s risk management framework is structured based on a number of guiding principles with the primary objective to protect its shareholders from events that hinder 

the sustainable achievement of the set financial performance objectives.  

The Board of Directors have tasked the Board Risk Committee oversees and monitors EIC’s risk management framework, processes and practices, and to review and 

approve overall risk appetite. Senior management shares responsibility and accountability for effective management of risk across the organisation. This enables a 

cross-functional perspective on risk management, enhanced by the frequency of contact across the management team.  

Additionally, EIC's business continuity planning ensures business disruption risk for the organisation as a whole can be managed. It is supported by business continuity 

and disaster recovery policies and procedures. These steps, which apply to safety procedures, Information Technology practices and dealing with vendors and partners, 

define its emergency continuity response with the aim of achieving business resilience during a disaster. EIC carries out testing of these plans regularly and shares the 

results and feedback with senior management for subsequent improvements. 
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 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK                                         

  
 

COMPLIANCE & AUDIT 

(102-16), (102-17)  

EIC is committed to complying with the governance guidelines as provided by the Central Bank of the UAE and the Securities and Commodities Authority of the UAE. 

The Company ensures that all employees also integrate and exhibit the best practices in accountability, transparency, and integrity in their business dealings, reflecting 

EIC’s dedication to the highest standards in corporate governance.  

EIC also undertakes audits to assess its performance towards compliance standards. Internal audit, which is a part of the third line of defence in the Three Lines of 

Defence model, provides independent assurance on activities and policies within an organisation. EIC’s internal audits, which involve identifying departmental risks, 

are conducted by the Internal Audit Department which is supervised by the Audit Committee. The Internal Audit Department ensures that all audits are carried out in 
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compliance with its Internal Audit SOP, which details procedures and compliance for internal departmental audits; discussion of the purpose, timing, and conduct of 

the audit; channels of communication; required fieldwork; and drafting process. Auditing procedures at EIC cover perceived risks to the effectiveness of controls, 

compliance or governance within the company, potential fraud risks, and handling of other irregularities.  

EIC has both internal and external auditors to examine business documents and financial statements on a regular basis in order to review them and ensure that they 

comply with financial reporting standards.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

J LIGHT          A MAZRUI     

Chief Executive Officer        Chairman   




